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Outdoor fun, games and sports for everyone
Making outdoor toys that everyone can have fun with. It was in this spirit that the founding partners 
began developing outdoor toys under the name EXIT Toys in 2011. There is one thing we are still sure 
of: fun comes first! With its unique items, EXIT Toys encourages the whole family to go outside and 
play together, engage in sports and have lots of fun.

Years of challenging outdoor fun! 
The best adventures are had outside; by children, young people and adults alike. At EXIT Toys, we 
are convinced that good products add to the experience. Because the cooler, better-looking and 
more challenging the item, the more fun everyone has with it. That’s precisely why the design of our 
products comes first. We are always looking for just that little bit extra.

Safety first  
We do everything we can to develop products that are safe for everyone. For us it is a matter of 
course that our products meet the highest consumer safety standards. Before launching a product on 
the market, we have independent and expert tests carried out to obtain the necessary certification. 
We also carry out continuous checks during production and stay informed of the latest legislative and 
regulatory developments. You will only find products that meet EXIT Toys’ strictest standards in our 
range. 

Do you have a question or comment? We will be happy to help!  
We really appreciate you being our customer and thank you for your confidence in EXIT Toys and 
our products. As we are open to your views, we welcome your comments and ideas. So that we can 
further improve, develop and expand our products. 
Visit the world of EXIT Toys at www.exittoys.com and also discover our other exciting and cool outdoor 
products that will provide you with years of entertainment. Or simply contact us at info@exittoys.com. 
We will be happy to provide you with personal advice. 

Go Play Outside!  
EXIT Toys Team

EN
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Safe use
To simplify the assembly, please read the following instructions before beginning. Keep this manual 
and the assembly manual for future reference.

WARNINGS
• WARNING. Read all instructions and complete all assembly steps before use.
• WARNING. This product is for outdoor use only, unless otherwise indicated in the assembly manual.
• WARNING. Minimal user age: 3 years.
• WARNING. For max user age, see the assembly manual of the product.
• WARNING. This product is for domestic use only.
• WARNING. Choking hazard, small parts. Keep small children away during assembly because of 
small parts.
• WARNING. For maximum user weights and max load, please look at the assembly manual for the 
specification. 
• WARNING. If a maximum number of users is relevant, please look at the assembly manual for the 
maximum number of users.
• WARNING. Adult supervision is required at all times when using the product.
• WARNING. Make sure that the product is properly assembled and used as intended.
• WARNING. Adult assembly required.
• WARNING. This product needs to be anchored with the anchors supplied with the product and 
according to the steps given in the assembly manual. The product can only be anchored on soft 
surfaces. Unsecured product can fall over causing serious injury.
• WARNING. Metal parts will conduct electricity. Lights, extension cords, and all such electrical 
equipment must never be allowed to come in contact with metal parts of the product.
• WARNING. For products which are intended to climb/ sit on; do not install and/or place on concrete, 
asphalt, or any other hard surface. Products higher than 60cm must be installed on a shock absorbing 
surface like grass, woodchips or sand. This should cover an area of at least 1.5m around the product.
• WARNING. Inspect the product before each use. Make sure all parts are correctly and securely 
positioned and attached, check periodically afterwards. Tighten any loose hardware.
• WARNING. Replace any worn, defective, or missing parts.
• WARNING. Wear comfortable clothing free of hooks, snaps, drawstrings or anything which may snag 
or catch in the product. Remove jewelry, necklaces, and earrings.
• WARNING. Do not affix additions/appendages to parts of the frame that could affect the essential 
safety.
• WARNING. Do not let children climb on top of the product or product parts which are not intended to 
be climbed on, including tumble bars.
• WARNING. For products which are intended to climb on; do not use when wet.
• WARNING. Wet surfaces can get slippery.
• WARNING. For swings and trapeze; make sure that the distance between the ground surface and 
the product always exceeds 35 centimeters.
• WARNING. Any modifications made by the consumer to the original product (e.g. the adding of 
accessory) shall be carried out according to the instructions of the manufacturer.

To avoid serious injury:
In case of missing parts, please contact place of purchase for assistance. Or go to www.exittoys.com.
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Please bear in mind that children have a natural urge to play and that this may lead to unforeseen 
dangerous situations for which the manufacturer cannot be held responsible. Teach your children how 
to use the product and point out possible dangers to them. We are not liable for any injuries that may 
occur when using the product.

Assembly and installation
It could be helpful to have an additional person assist in the assembly process.
• Adequate overhead clearance is essential. Provide clearance for wires, tree limbs, and other possible 
hazards.
• Place the product away from walls, structures, fences, and other play areas which are not part of the 
product construction. Maintain a clear space on all sides of the product. A minimum of 2m from frame 
edge is recommended.
• Install the product on a level surface.

Usage and maintenance
Inspect the product before each use and replace any worn, defective, or missing parts. The following 
conditions could present potential hazards or cause overturn:
• Missing, improperly positioned, or insecurely attached parts.
• A bent or broken frame.
• Sharp protrusions on the frame.
• Loosened or missing hardware or anchoring system.
• Check and maintain the crossbeams, suspensions and anchors.
• Do not use products made out of metal parts during thunderstorms, as metal tubes can conduct 
lighting.
• Tongues and lips can stick to metalwork at subzero temperatures.
• In warmer and sunnier conditions, parts can become hot. The temperature should be checked 
regularly during use, especially metal parts.
• Do not use the Monkey bar simultaneously with other accessories.

Please be aware of the facts regarding wooden parts:
• Weather influences on the wood can cause it to warp or split. This does not have a negative 
influence on the structure.
• This type of wood provides a natural protection against rot, mold and vermin.
• In seasons with higher humidity black dots can occur, this is not harmful and will disappear when 
the humidity drops, and the temperatures rise. If you want to remove this, it can be washed off with 
soap.In warmer and sunnier conditions, parts can become hot. The temperature should be checked 
regularly during use, especially metal parts or black colored parts.
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Warranty
1. After the date of the purchase invoice, the owner of the EXIT product has a:
EXIT 85 range:
• 2-year warranty on the play equipment (construction, mounting materials and accessories)
• 2-year wood warranty on Douglas posts and beams against wood rot/structural failure
EXIT 110 range:
• 2-year warranty on the play equipment (construction, mounting materials and accessories)
• 5-year wood warranty on Douglas posts and beams against wood rot/structural failure
EXIT 140 range:
• 2-year warranty on the play equipment (construction, mounting materials and accessories)
• 5-year wood warranty on Douglas posts and beams against wood rot/structural failure

2. The warranty becomes defunct if:
• This product is used incorrectly and/or carelessly and is used in such a way that it does not
comply with its purpose.
• The maximum (user) weight has been exceeded.
• This product is not assembled and maintained according to the instruction booklet.
• Technical repairs are performed without consultation with the supplier.
• Parts, which are mounted afterwards, do not comply with the technical specifications of the
product concerned or are mounted incorrectly.
• Defects are a result of climatic influences such as corrosion, UV rays or normal disintegration.

3. The warranty only applies when proof, accompanied by original purchase invoice, is presented to 
the EXIT toys customer service or an EXIT Toys dealer.

4. In case of material and construction defects that have been ascertained by EXIT Toys, the
product or its components will be repaired or replaced – according to its choice – free of charge during 
the warranty period mentioned in Article 1.

5. If the claim for warranty is not justifiable, all the costs are at the expense of the owner.

6. The EXIT Toys products are designed for domestic and outdoor use. It is not permitted to rent out 
or place the toy in public areas like schools or day-care centers or sporting facilities. The warranty and 
any other liabilities shall expire if the toy is rented out or used in public areas.
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Spaß im Freien, Spiel und Sport für Jedermann
Outdoor-Spielzeug herstellen, das allen Spaß macht. Mit dieser Mission begannen unsere Gründer 2011 
unter dem Namen EXIT Toys mit der Entwicklung von Outdoor-Spielzeug. Eines wissen wir nach wie vor 
ganz genau: Spaß steht immer an erster Stelle! Mit unseren einzigartigen Produkten regt EXIT Toys die 
ganze Familie zum gemeinsamen Spielen, zu sportlicher Betätigung und zu viel Spaß im Freien an.

Jahrenlanger, aufregender Outdoor-Spaß! 
Die besten Abenteuer finden draußen statt. Und zwar gleichermaßen für Kinder, Jugendliche und 
Erwachsene. Wir von EXIT Toys sind überzeugt, dass gute Produkte das Erlebnis verbessern. Denn je cooler, 
schöner und aufregender ein Produkt ist, desto mehr Spaß haben alle damit. Und genau aus diesem Grund 
steht das Design unserer Produkte an erster Stelle. Wir suchen stets nach dem gewissen Extra.

Safety first  
Wir geben alles, um Produkte zu entwickeln, die für jeden sicher sind. Dass unsere Produkte die höch-
sten Sicherheitsstandards für Verbraucher erfüllen, ist für uns eine Selbstverständlichkeit. Bevor wir 
ein Produkt auf den Markt bringen, lassen wir unabhängige und fachkundige Tests für die erforderli-
chen Zertifikate durchführen. Außerdem führen wir kontinuierliche Kontrollen während der Produktion 
durch und halten uns über die neuesten Entwicklungen in Sachen Gesetzgebung und Vorschriften auf 
dem Laufenden. Nur die Produkte, die die strengsten Standards von EXIT Toys erfüllen, werden Teil 
unseres Sortiments. 

Hast du Fragen oder Anmerkungen? Wir helfen Ihnen gerne weiter!  
Wir wissen es sehr zu schätzen, dich zu unseren Kunden zählen zu dürfen und bedanken uns für das 
Vertrauen, das du in EXIT Toys und in unsere Produkte setzt. Wir freuen uns über deine Meinung, 
deine Anmerkungen und Ideen. So können wir unsere Produkte noch weiter verbessern, entwickeln 
und ausbauen. 
Entdecke die Welt von EXIT Toys auf www.exittoys.com und erfahre mehr über unsere anderen 
aufregenden und coolen Outdoor-Produkte, die dir jahrelang Spaß machen werden. Oder schreibe 
uns einfach über info@exittoys.com. Wir freuen uns darauf, dich persönlich zu beraten. 

Go Play Outside!  
Das EXIT Toys -Team

DE
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Sichere Nutzung
Um den Zusammenbau zu vereinfachen, lesen Sie bitte die folgende Anleitung, bevor Sie beginnen. 
Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch und die Montageanleitung für künftiges Nachschlagen auf.

WARNUNGEN
• WARNUNG. Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung alle Anweisungen und führen Sie alle Montageschritte 
durch.
• WARNUNG. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Außenbereich bestimmt, sofern in der Montageanleitung 
nicht anders angegeben.
• WARNUNG. Mindestalter der Benutzer: 3 Jahre.
• WARNUNG. Das maximale Alter der Benutzer finden Sie in der Montageanleitung des Produkts.
• WARNUNG. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt.
• WARNUNG. Erstickungsgefahr durch Kleinteile. Halten Sie kleine Kinder während der Montage 
wegen der Kleinteile fern.
• WARNUNG. Die maximalen Benutzergewichte und die maximale Belastung entnehmen Sie bitte der 
Montageanleitung.
• WARNUNG. Wenn die maximale Benutzeranzahl relevant ist, entnehmen Sie diese bitte der 
Montageanleitung.
• WARNUNG. Bei der Verwendung des Produkts ist jederzeit die Aufsicht durch Erwachsene erforder-
lich.
• WARNUNG. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt ordnungsgemäß zusammengebaut und bestim-
mungsgemäß verwendet wird.
• WARNUNG. Die Montage muss durch Erwachsene erfolgen.
• WARNUNG. Dieses Produkt muss mit den mitgelieferten Verankerungen und gemäß den Anwei-
sungen in der Montageanleitung verankert werden. Das Produkt kann nur auf weichen Oberflächen 
verankert werden. Ein ungesichertes Produkt kann umfallen und schwere Verletzungen verursachen.
• WARNUNG. Metallteile leiten Strom. Lampen, Verlängerungskabel und alle anderen elektrischen 
Geräte dürfen niemals mit den Metallteilen des Produkts in Berührung kommen.
• WARNUNG. Produkte, die zum Klettern/Sitzen bestimmt sind, dürfen nicht auf Beton, Asphalt oder 
anderen harten Oberflächen installiert und/oder aufgestellt werden. Produkte, die höher als 60 cm 
sind, müssen auf einer stoßdämpfenden Oberfläche wie Gras, Holzspänen oder Sand installiert 
werden. Dieser sollte einen Bereich von mindestens 1,5 m um das Produkt herum abdecken.
• WARNUNG. Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor jedem Gebrauch. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile 
korrekt und sicher positioniert und befestigt sind, und überprüfen Sie dies anschließend regelmäßig. 
Ziehen Sie alle losen Teile fest.
• WARNUNG. Ersetzen Sie alle abgenutzten, defekten oder fehlenden Teile.
• WARNUNG. Tragen Sie bequeme Kleidung ohne Haken, Druckknöpfe, Kordeln oder andere Teile, 
die sich im Produkt verfangen oder hängen bleiben könnten. Legen Sie Schmuck, Halsketten und 
Ohrringe ab.
• WARNUNG. Bringen Sie keine Anbauteile/Anhängsel an Teilen des Rahmens an, die die grundleg-
ende Sicherheit beeinträchtigen könnten.
• WARNUNG. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht auf das Produkt oder auf Teile des Produkts klettern, die nicht 
zum Klettern vorgesehen sind, einschließlich Tumbling-Stangen.
• WARNUNG. Produkte, die zum Klettern vorgesehen sind, dürfen nicht in nassem Zustand verwendet 
werden.

www.exittoys.com 10www.exittoys.com 10MPE-U089-A



• WARNUNG. Nasse Oberflächen können rutschig sein.
• WARNUNG. Bei Schaukeln und Trapezen ist darauf zu achten, dass der Abstand zwischen Boden 
und Produkt immer mehr als 35 Zentimeter beträgt.
• WARNUNG. Alle vom Verbraucher vorgenommenen Änderungen am Originalprodukt (z. B. das 
Anbringen von Zubehör) müssen gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers durchgeführt werden.

Zur Vermeidung schwerer Verletzungen:
Bei fehlenden Teilen wenden Sie sich bitte an die Verkaufsstelle, damit sie Ihnen weiterhelfen können. 
Oder gehen Sie auf www.exittoys.com.

Bitte bedenken Sie, dass Kinder einen natürlichen Spieltrieb haben und dies zu unvorhergesehenen 
Gefahrensituationen führen kann, für die der Hersteller nicht haftbar gemacht werden kann. Bringen 
Sie Ihren Kindern den Umgang mit dem Produkt bei und weisen Sie sie auf mögliche Gefahren hin. 
Wir haften nicht für Verletzungen, die bei der Nutzung des Produkts entstehen können.

Zusammenbau und Aufstellung
Es kann hilfreich sein, eine weitere Person zur Unterstützung beim Aufbau hinzuzuziehen. 
• Ein ausreichender Freiraum über dem Produkt ist unerlässlich. Sorgen Sie für ausreichend Freiraum 
für Kabel, Äste und andere mögliche Gefahrenquellen. 
• Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wänden, Gebäuden, Zäunen und anderen Spielbere-
ichen auf, die nicht Teil der Produktkonstruktion sind. Halten Sie auf allen Seiten des Produkts einen 
Freiraum ein. Es wird ein Mindestabstand von 2 m zur Rahmenkante empfohlen. 
• Installieren Sie das Produkt auf einer ebenen Fläche.

Nutzung und Instandhaltung
Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor jedem Gebrauch und ersetzen Sie alle abgenutzten, defekten oder 
fehlenden Teile. Die folgenden Zustände können potenzielle Gefahren darstellen oder zum Umkippen 
führen: 
• Fehlende, falsch positionierte oder unsicher befestigte Teile. 
• Ein verbogener oder gebrochener Rahmen. 
• Scharfe Vorsprünge am Rahmen. 
• Lose oder fehlende Befestigungselemente oder Verankerungssysteme. 
• Überprüfen und warten Sie die Querstreben, Aufhängungen und Verankerungen. 
• Verwenden Sie Produkte aus Metallteilen nicht bei Gewitter, da Metallrohre Blitze leiten können. 
• Bei Minustemperaturen können Zungen und Lippen an Metallteilen festkleben. 
• Bei wärmeren und sonnigeren Bedingungen können Teile heiß werden. Die Temperatur sollte 
während des Gebrauchs regelmäßig überprüft werden, insbesondere bei Metallteilen. 
• Verwenden Sie die Kletterstange nicht gleichzeitig mit anderem Zubehör. 
 
Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Fakten zu Holzteilen: 
• Witterungseinflüsse können dazu führen, dass sich das Holz verzieht oder splittert. Dies hat keinen 
negativen Einfluss auf die Struktur. 
• Diese Holzart bietet einen natürlichen Schutz vor Fäulnis, Schimmel und Ungeziefer. 
• In Jahreszeiten mit höherer Luftfeuchtigkeit können schwarze Punkte auftreten. Diese sind nicht 
schädlich und verschwinden, wenn die Luftfeuchtigkeit sinkt und die Temperaturen steigen. Wenn Sie 
diese entfernen möchten, können Sie sie mit Seife abwaschen.
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Garantie
1. Nach dem Datum der Kaufrechnung hat der Besitzer des EXIT-Produkts Anspruch auf:
EXIT 85-Serie: 
• 2 Jahre Garantie auf die Spielgeräte (Konstruktion, Befestigungsmaterialien und Zubehör) 
• 2 Jahre Holzgarantie auf Douglasienpfosten und -balken gegen Holzfäule/strukturelles Versagen 
EXIT 110-Serie: 
• 2 Jahre Garantie auf die Spielgeräte (Konstruktion, Befestigungsmaterialien und Zubehör) 
• 5 Jahre Holzgarantie auf Douglasienpfosten und -balken gegen Holzfäule/strukturelles Versagen 
EXIT 140-Serie: 
• 2 Jahre Garantie auf die Spielgeräte (Konstruktion, Befestigungsmaterialien und Zubehör) 
• 5 Jahre Holzgarantie auf Douglasienpfosten und -balken gegen Holzfäule/strukturelles Versagen

2. Die Garantie erlischt unter folgenden Voraussetzungen:
• Dieses Produkt unsachgemäß und/oder unachtsam verwendet wird und in einer Weise, die nicht 
seinem Verwendungszweck entspricht.
• Das maximale (Benutzer-)Gewicht überschritten wurde.
• Dieses Produkt nicht gemäß der Gebrauchsanweisung zusammengebaut und gewartet wurde.
• Technische Reparaturen ohne Rücksprache mit dem Lieferanten durchgeführt wurden.
• Nachträglich montierte Teile nicht den technischen Spezifikationen des betreffenden Produkts 
entsprechen oder falsch montiert wurden.
• Mängel auf klimatische Einflüsse wie Korrosion, UV-Strahlung oder normale Zersetzung zu-
rückzuführen sind.

3. Die Garantie gilt nur, wenn dem EXIT-Toys-Kundendienst oder einem EXIT-Toys-Händler ein 
Nachweis mit der Originalrechnung des Kaufs vorgelegt wird.

4. Sollten von EXIT Toys festgestellte Material- oder Konstruktionsmängel vorliegen, dann wird das 
Produkt bzw. werden seine Einzelteile im Ermessen von EXIT Toys kostenlos in der in Artikel 1 
genannten Garantiezeit nachgebessert oder ersetzt.

5. Sollte die Geltendmachung des Garantieanspruchs unbegründet sein, gehen sämtliche Kosten 
zulasten des Eigentümers.

6. Die EXIT-Toys-Produkte sind für die private Nutzung im Freien vorgesehen. Es ist nicht gestattet, 
das Spielzeug an öffentliche Räume wie Schulen, Tagesstätten oder Sportstätten zu vermieten oder 
es dort aufzustellen. Garantie- und sonstige Haftungsansprüche erlöschen mit der Vermietung oder 
der Nutzung in öffentlichen Räumen.

www.exittoys.com 12www.exittoys.com 12MPE-U089-A
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Buiten plezier maken, spelen en sporten voor iedereen
Buitenspeelgoed maken waar iedereen écht blij van wordt. Met die droom zijn de oprichters in 2011 
begonnen met het ontwikkelen van buitenspeelgoed onder de naam EXIT Toys. Eén ding weten we 
nog altijd zeker: plezier staat voorop! Met unieke artikelen stimuleert EXIT Toys het hele gezin om naar 
buiten te gaan om samen te spelen, sporten en veel plezier te maken.

Jarenlang uitdagend buitenplezier! 
Buiten beleven we de mooiste avonturen; kinderen, jongeren én volwassenen. Bij EXIT Toys zijn we 
ervan overtuigd dat goede producten zorgen voor éxtra veel beleving. Want hoe stoerder, mooier en 
uitdagender het artikel, hoe meer plezier iedereen ervan heeft. Juist daarom staat het ontwerp van 
onze producten voorop. We zijn altijd op zoek naar nét dat beetje extra.

Veiligheid voorop  
We doen er alles aan om producten te ontwikkelen die veilig zijn voor iedereen. Het is voor ons 
dan ook vanzelfsprekend dat onze producten voldoen aan de strengste normen op het gebied van 
consumentenveiligheid. 
Voordat we een product op de markt brengen, laten we onafhankelijke en deskundige tests uitvoeren 
voor de vereiste certificaten. We voeren ook voortdurend controles uit tijdens de productie en we 
blijven op de hoogte van de laatste ontwikkelingen op het gebied van wet- en regelgeving. Enkel de 
producten die voldoen aan de strengste normen van EXIT Toys vind je terug in ons assortiment. 

Heb je een vraag of opmerking? Wij helpen je graag!  
Wij stellen het zeer op prijs dat je bij ons klant bent en danken je voor het vertrouwen in EXIT Toys en 
onze producten. Omdat we open staan voor jouw mening, zijn jouw opmerkingen en ideeën van harte 
welkom. Zodat we onze producten nog verder kunnen verbeteren, ontwikkelen en uitbreiden.  
Bezoek de wereld van EXIT Toys op www.exittoys.com en ontdek ook onze andere mooie en stoere 
producten voor buiten, waarmee je jarenlang de leukste avonturen kunt beleven. Of neem eenvoudig 
contact op via info@exittoys.com. We voorzien je graag van persoonlijk advies. 
 
Go play outside! 
Team van EXIT Toys 

NL
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Veilig gebruik
Lees de volgende instructies voordat u begint, om de montage te vereenvoudigen. Bewaar deze handleiding 
en montagehandleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• WAARSCHUWING. Lees alle instructies en voltooi alle montagestappen voor gebruik.
• WAARSCHUWING. Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik buitenshuis, tenzij anders 
aangegeven in de montagehandleiding.
• WAARSCHUWING. Minimale leeftijd gebruiker: 3 jaar.
• WAARSCHUWING. Zie de montagehandleiding van het product voor de maximale leeftijd van de 
gebruiker.
• WAARSCHUWING. Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
• WAARSCHUWING. Verstikkingsgevaar, kleine onderdelen. Houd kleine kinderen tijdens de montage 
uit de buurt vanwege kleine onderdelen.
• WAARSCHUWING. Raadpleeg de montagehandleiding voor de specificaties met betrekking tot het 
maximale gebruikersgewicht en de maximale belasting.
• WAARSCHUWING. Raadpleeg de montagehandleiding voor het maximale aantal gebruikers, indien 
van toepassing.
• WAARSCHUWING. Toezicht door volwassenen is te allen tijde vereist bij het gebruik van het 
product.
• WAARSCHUWING. Zorg ervoor dat het product correct is gemonteerd en wordt gebruikt zoals 
bedoeld.
• WAARSCHUWING. Montage door volwassenen vereist.
• WAARSCHUWING. Dit product moet worden verankerd met de bijgeleverde ankers en volgens de 
stappen in de montagehandleiding. Het product kan alleen op zachte oppervlakken worden verankerd. 
Een onbeveiligd product kan omvallen en ernstig letsel veroorzaken.
• WAARSCHUWING. Metalen onderdelen geleiden elektriciteit. Lampen, verlengsnoeren en alle an-
dere elektrische apparatuur mogen nooit in contact komen met metalen onderdelen van het product.
• WAARSCHUWING. Voor producten die bedoeld zijn om op te klimmen/op te zitten: installeer en/
of plaats ze niet op beton, asfalt of een ander hard oppervlak. Producten hoger dan 60 cm moeten 
worden geïnstalleerd op een schokabsorberend oppervlak zoals gras, houtsnippers of zand. Dit moet 
een oppervlakte van ten minste 1,5 m rondom het product beslaan.
• WAARSCHUWING. Inspecteer het product voor elk gebruik. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen correct 
en stevig zijn geplaatst en bevestigd, en controleer dit daarna regelmatig. Draai losse onderdelen vast.
• WAARSCHUWING. Vervang versleten, defecte of ontbrekende onderdelen.
• WAARSCHUWING. Draag comfortabele kleding zonder haken, drukknopen, trekkoorden of andere 
dingen die kunnen blijven haken of vast komen te zitten in het product. Doe sieraden, kettingen en 
oorbellen af.
• WAARSCHUWING. Bevestig geen toevoegingen/aanhangsels aan onderdelen van het frame die de 
essentiële veiligheid kunnen beïnvloeden.
• WAARSCHUWING. Laat kinderen niet klimmen op het product of op onderdelen van het product die 
niet bedoeld zijn om op te klimmen, inclusief tumble bars.
• WAARSCHUWING. Gebruik producten die bedoeld zijn om op te klimmen niet als ze nat zijn.
• WAARSCHUWING. Natte oppervlakken kunnen glad zijn.
• WAARSCHUWING. Zorg ervoor dat bij schommels en trapezes de afstand tussen het grondopperv-
lak en het product altijd meer dan 35 centimeter bedraagt.
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• WAARSCHUWING. Alle wijzigingen die door de consument aan het originele product worden 
aangebracht (bijv. het toevoegen van accessoires) moeten worden uitgevoerd volgens de instructies 
van de fabrikant.

Om ernstig letsel te voorkomen:
Neem bij ontbrekende onderdelen contact op met de plaats van aankoop voor assistentie. Of ga naar 
www.exittoys.com.

Houd er rekening mee dat kinderen een natuurlijke drang tot spelen hebben en dat dit kan leiden tot 
onvoorziene gevaarlijke situaties waarvoor de fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk kan worden gesteld. 
Leer uw kinderen hoe zij het product moeten gebruiken en wijs hen op mogelijke gevaren. Wij zijn niet 
aansprakelijk voor enig letsel dat kan ontstaan bij het gebruik van het product.

Montage en installatie
Het kan handig zijn om een extra persoon te hebben die helpt bij het montageproces.
• Voldoende vrije ruimte boven het product is essentieel. Zorg voor voldoende ruimte voor kabels, 
takken en andere mogelijke gevaren.
• Plaats het product uit de buurt van muren, constructies, hekken en andere speelruimtes die geen 
deel uitmaken van de constructie van het product. Zorg voor voldoende vrije ruimte aan alle kanten 
van het product. Een minimale afstand van 2 meter vanaf de rand van het frame wordt aanbevolen.
• Installeer het product op een vlakke ondergrond.

Gebruik en onderhoud
Inspecteer het product voor elk gebruik en vervang versleten, defecte of ontbrekende onderdelen. De 
volgende omstandigheden kunnen potentiële gevaren opleveren of kantelen veroorzaken:
• Ontbrekende, onjuist geplaatste of onveilig bevestigde onderdelen.
• Een verbogen of gebroken frame.
• Scherpe uitsteeksels op het frame.
• Losgeraakte of ontbrekende bevestigingsmaterialen of verankeringssysteem.
• Controleer en onderhoud de dwarsbalken, ophangingen en verankeringen.
• Gebruik geen producten met metalen onderdelen tijdens onweer, omdat metalen buizen bliksem 
kunnen geleiden.
• Tongen en lippen kunnen bij temperaturen onder het vriespunt aan metalen onderdelen blijven 
kleven.
• In warmere en zonnigere omstandigheden kunnen onderdelen heet worden. Controleer tijdens het 
gebruik regelmatig de temperatuur, vooral van metalen onderdelen.
• Gebruik de klimrek niet tegelijkertijd met andere accessoires.

Houd rekening met de volgende feiten met betrekking tot houten onderdelen:
• Weersinvloeden op het hout kunnen ervoor zorgen dat het kromtrekt of splijt. Dit heeft geen 
negatieve invloed op de structuur.
• Dit type hout biedt een natuurlijke bescherming tegen rot, schimmel en ongedierte.
• In seizoenen met een hogere luchtvochtigheid kunnen zwarte puntjes ontstaan. Dit is niet schadelijk 
en verdwijnt wanneer de luchtvochtigheid daalt en de temperatuur stijgt. Als u dit wilt verwijderen, kunt 
u het met zeep afwassen.
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Garantie
1. Na de datum van de aankoopfactuur heeft de eigenaar van het EXIT-product recht op:
EXIT 85-serie:
• 2 jaar garantie op de speeltoestellen (constructie, bevestigingsmaterialen en accessoires)
• 2 jaar houtgarantie op Douglas-palen en -balken tegen houtrot/structurele defecten
EXIT 110-serie:
• 2 jaar garantie op de speeltoestellen (constructie, bevestigingsmaterialen en accessoires)
• 5 jaar houtgarantie op Douglas-palen en -balken tegen houtrot/structurele defecten
EXIT 140-serie:
• 2 jaar garantie op de speeltoestellen (constructie, bevestigingsmaterialen en accessoires)
• 5 jaar houtgarantie op Douglas-palen en -balken tegen houtrot/structurele defecten

2. De garantie vervalt indien:
• Dit product onjuist en/of onzorgvuldig wordt gebruikt en zodanig wordt gebruikt dat het niet
aan zijn doel beantwoordt.
• Het maximale (gebruikers)gewicht is overschreden.
• Dit product niet volgens het instructieboekje gemonteerd en onderhouden is.
• Technische reparaties worden uitgevoerd zonder overleg met de leverancier.
• Onderdelen, die achteraf worden gemonteerd, niet voldoen aan de technische specificaties van het
betrokken product of verkeerd worden gemonteerd.
• Gebreken het gevolg zijn van klimaatinvloeden zoals corrosie, UV-stralen of normale desintegratie.

3. De garantie geldt alleen wanneer het bewijs, vergezeld van de originele aankoopfactuur, wordt 
voorgelegd aan de EXIT Toys klantenservice of een EXIT Toys dealer.

4. In geval van materiaal- en constructiefouten die door EXIT Toys zijn vastgesteld, worden het 
product of de onderdelen ervan - naar keuze van EXIT Toys - gratis gerepareerd of vervangen
tijdens de in artikel 1 genoemde garantieperiode.

5. Als de aanspraak op garantie niet gerechtvaardigd is, zijn alle kosten voor rekening van de 
eigenaar.

6. De producten van EXIT Toys zijn ontworpen voor persoonlijk gebruik buitenshuis. Het is niet 
toegestaan de speeltoestellen te verhuren of te plaatsen in openbare ruimten zoals scholen of 
kinderdagverblijven of sportfaciliteiten. De garantie en alle andere aansprakelijkheden vervallen als 
het speeltoestel verhuurd wordt of in openbare ruimten gebruikt wordt.
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Loisirs de plein air, jeux et sports pour tous
Fabriquer des jouets d’extérieur avec lesquels tout le monde peut s’amuser. C’est dans cet esprit 
que les partenaires fondateurs ont commencé à développer des jouets d’extérieur sous le nom 
d’EXIT Toys en 2011. Nous avons toujours la même certitude : le plaisir passe avant tout ! Avec ses 
articles uniques, EXIT Toys encourage toute la famille à sortir et jouer ensemble, à faire du sport et à 
s’amuser.

Des années de plaisir stimulant à l’extérieur ! 
Les meilleures aventures sont vécues à l’extérieur ; par les enfants, les jeunes et les adultes. Chez 
EXIT Toys, nous sommes convaincus que des produits de qualité contribuent à l’expérience. En 
effet, plus l’article est original, attrayant et stimulant, plus chacun aura le plaisir de jouer avec. C’est 
précisément la raison pour laquelle le design de nos produits passe avant tout. Nous sommes toujours 
à la recherche du petit plus.

La sécurité avant tout  
Nous faisons tout ce qui est en notre pouvoir pour développer des produits offrant une sécurité opti-
male à chacun. Nous tenons à ce que nos produits répondent aux normes de sécurité les plus strictes 
pour les consommateurs. Avant tout lancement d’un produit sur le marché, nous soumettons celui-ci à 
des tests indépendants et expertisés pour obtenir la certification nécessaire. Nous procédons égale-
ment à des contrôles continus durant la production et nous restons informés des dernières évolutions 
en matière de législation et de réglementations. Vous trouverez dans notre gamme uniquement des 
produits répondant aux normes les plus strictes d’EXIT Toys. 

Vous avez une question ou un commentaire ? Nous nous ferons un plaisir de vous aider !  
Nous apprécions sincèrement que vous soyez notre client et nous vous remercions de la confiance 
que vous accordez à EXIT Toys et à nos produits. Comme nous sommes ouverts à vos opinions, vos 
commentaires et vos idées sont les bienvenus. Ainsi, nous pouvons améliorer, développer et enrichir 
encore davantage nos produits.  
Visitez le monde d’EXIT Toys sur www.exittoys.com et découvrez également nos autres produits 
de plein air captivants et branchés qui vous procureront des années de divertissement. Ou con-
tactez-nous tout simplement à info@exittoys.com. Nous nous ferons un plaisir de vous fournir des 
conseils personnalisés. 

Sortez et jouez dehors !  
L’équipe d’EXIT Toys
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Utilisation sûre
Pour simplifier le montage, veuillez lire les instructions suivantes avant de commencer. Conservez ce 
manuel et le manuel de montage pour référence ultérieure.

AVERTISSEMENTS
• AVERTISSEMENT. Lisez toutes les instructions et effectuez toutes les étapes d'assemblage avant 
utilisation.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Ce produit est destiné à un usage extérieur uniquement, sauf indication contraire 
dans le manuel d'assemblage.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Âge minimum de l'utilisateur : 3 ans.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Pour l'âge maximum de l'utilisateur, consultez le manuel d'assemblage du produit.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Risque d'étouffement, petites pièces. Tenez les jeunes enfants éloignés pendant 
l'assemblage en raison des petites pièces.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Pour connaître le poids maximal de l'utilisateur et la charge maximale, veuillez 
consulter le manuel d'assemblage.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Si le nombre maximal d'utilisateurs est pertinent, veuillez consulter le manuel 
d'assemblage pour connaître le nombre maximal d'utilisateurs.
• AVERTISSEMENT. La surveillance d'un adulte est requise à tout moment lors de l'utilisation du produit.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Assurez-vous que le produit est correctement assemblé et utilisé conformément à 
son usage prévu.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Assemblage par un adulte requis.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Ce produit doit être ancré à l'aide des ancrages fournis avec le produit et conformé-
ment aux étapes indiquées dans le manuel d'assemblage. Le produit ne peut être ancré que sur des 
surfaces souples. Un produit non fixé peut tomber et causer des blessures graves.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Les pièces métalliques conduisent l'électricité. Les lumières, les rallonges électri-
ques et tous les équipements électriques de ce type ne doivent jamais entrer en contact avec les pièces 
métalliques du produit.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Pour les produits destinés à être escaladés/sur lesquels on peut s'asseoir, ne les 
installez pas et/ou ne les placez pas sur du béton, de l'asphalte ou toute autre surface dure. Les produits 
de plus de 60 cm doivent être installés sur une surface absorbant les chocs, comme de l'herbe, des 
copeaux de bois ou du sable. Cela doit couvrir une zone d'au moins 1,5 m autour du produit.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Inspectez le produit avant chaque utilisation. Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces 
sont correctement positionnées et fixées, puis vérifiez-les régulièrement. Resserrez les pièces desser-
rées.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Remplacez les pièces usées, défectueuses ou manquantes.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Portez des vêtements confortables, sans crochets, boutons-pression, cordons 
ou tout autre élément susceptible de s'accrocher ou de se coincer dans le produit. Retirez vos bijoux, 
colliers et boucles d'oreilles.
• AVERTISSEMENT. N'ajoutez pas d'accessoires ou d'appendices aux parties du cadre qui pourraient 
compromettre la sécurité essentielle.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur le produit ou sur des parties du produit qui 
ne sont pas destinées à être escaladées, y compris les barres de gymnastique.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Pour les produits destinés à être escaladés, ne les utilisez pas lorsqu'ils sont 
mouillés.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Les surfaces mouillées peuvent être glissantes.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Pour les balançoires et les trapèzes, assurez-vous que la distance entre le sol et le 
produit est toujours supérieure à 35 centimètres.
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• AVERTISSEMENT. Toute modification apportée par le consommateur au produit d'origine 
(par exemple, l'ajout d'accessoires) doit être effectuée conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Pour éviter toute blessure grave :
En cas de pièces manquantes, veuillez contacter le lieu d'achat pour obtenir de l'aide. Ou rendez-vous 
sur www.exittoys.com.

N'oubliez pas que les enfants ont un besoin naturel de jouer et que cela peut entraîner des situations 
dangereuses imprévisibles pour lesquelles le fabricant ne peut être tenu responsable. Apprenez à vos 
enfants à utiliser le produit et signalez-leur les dangers potentiels. Nous ne sommes pas responsables 
des blessures pouvant survenir lors de l'utilisation du produit.

Montage et installation
Il peut être utile de se faire aider par une autre personne pour le montage.
• Il est essentiel de disposer d'un espace libre suffisant au-dessus du produit. Veillez à ce qu'il n'y ait pas 
de fils électriques, de branches d'arbres ou d'autres dangers potentiels.
• Placez le produit à distance des murs, des structures, des clôtures et des autres aires de jeux qui ne 
font pas partie de la construction du produit. Maintenez un espace libre de tous les côtés du produit. Il 
est recommandé de respecter une distance minimale de 2 m à partir du bord du cadre.
• Installez le produit sur une surface plane.

Utilisation et entretien
Inspectez le produit avant chaque utilisation et remplacez toute pièce usée, défectueuse ou manquante. 
Les conditions suivantes peuvent présenter des risques potentiels ou provoquer un renversement :
• Pièces manquantes, mal positionnées ou mal fixées.
• Cadre tordu ou cassé.
• Protrusions pointues sur le cadre.
• Matériel ou système d'ancrage desserré ou manquant.
• Vérifiez et entretenez les traverses, les suspensions et les ancrages.
• N'utilisez pas de produits composés de pièces métalliques pendant les orages, car les tubes 
métalliques peuvent conduire la foudre.
• Les langues et les lèvres peuvent coller aux pièces métalliques à des températures inférieures à zéro.
• Dans des conditions plus chaudes et plus ensoleillées, les pièces peuvent devenir chaudes. La 
température doit être vérifiée régulièrement pendant l'utilisation, en particulier celle des pièces 
métalliques.
• N'utilisez pas la barre Monkey en même temps que d'autres accessoires.

Veuillez tenir compte des faits suivants concernant les pièces en bois :
• Les intempéries peuvent déformer ou fendre le bois. Cela n'a pas d'influence négative sur la structure.
• Ce type de bois offre une protection naturelle contre la pourriture, la moisissure et les parasites.
• Au cours des saisons où l'humidité est plus élevée, des points noirs peuvent apparaître. Ceux-ci ne 
sont pas nocifs et disparaîtront lorsque l'humidité baissera et que les températures augmenteront. Si 
vous souhaitez les éliminer, vous pouvez les laver avec du savon.

19

Linea - 28

19Manuel d’utilisation

FR

MPE-U089-A



Garantie
1. Après la date de la facture d'achat, le propriétaire du produit EXIT bénéficie :
Gamme EXIT 85 :
• Garantie de 2 ans sur les équipements de jeu(construction, matériaux de montage et accessoires)
• Garantie de 2 ans sur le bois des poteaux et poutres Douglas contre la pourriture du bois/les 
défaillances structurelles
Gamme EXIT 110 :
• Garantie de 2 ans sur les équipements de jeu(construction, matériaux de montage et accessoires)
• Garantie de 5 ans sur le bois des poteaux et poutres Douglas contre la pourriture du bois/les 
défaillances structurelles
Gamme EXIT 140 :
• Garantie de 2 ans sur les équipements de jeu(construction, matériaux de montage et accessoires)
• Garantie de 5 ans sur le bois des poteaux et poutres Douglas contre la pourriture du bois/les 
défaillances structurelles

2. La garantie devient caduque si :
• Ce produit est utilisé de manière incorrecte et/ou négligente et est utilisé d'une manière qui ne 
correspond pas à son usage prévu.
• Le poids maximal (de l'utilisateur) a été dépassé.
• Ce produit n'est pas assemblé et entretenu conformément au livret d'instructions.
• Des réparations techniques sont effectuées sans consultation du fournisseur.
• Les pièces montées ultérieurement ne sont pas conformes aux spécifications techniques du produit 
concerné ou sont montées de manière incorrecte.
• Les défauts sont le résultat d'influences climatiques telles que la corrosion, les rayons UV ou la 
désintégration normale.

3. La garantie ne s'applique que sur présentation d'une preuve, accompagnée de la facture d'achat 
originale, au service clientèle d'EXIT Toys ou à un revendeur EXIT Toys.

4. En cas de défauts de matériaux et de construction constatés par EXIT Toys, le produit ou ses com-
posants seront réparés ou remplacés, au choix, sans frais pendant la période de garantie mentionnée 
à l'article 1.

5. Si la demande de garantie n'est pas justifiée, tous les frais sont à la charge du propriétaire.

6. Les produits EXIT Toys sont conçus pour un usage domestique et extérieur. Il est interdit de louer 
ou de placer le jouet dans des lieux publics tels que des écoles, des crèches ou des installations 
sportives. La garantie et toute autre responsabilité expirent si le jouet est loué ou utilisé dans des lieux 
publics.
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Udendørs sjov, leg og sport til alle
Vi laver legetøj til udendørs brug, som alle kan have det sjovt med. Det var med denne mission for øje, 
at grundlæggerne begyndte at udvikle udendørs legetøj under navnet EXIT Toys i 2011. Og én ting er i 
hvert fald stadig sikker: Det vigtigste er, at det er sjovt! Med vore unikke produkter opfordrer EXIT Toys 
hele familien til at gå udenfor og lege sammen, dyrke sport og opleve en masse sjov.

Årevis med udfordrende sjov udenfor. 
De bedste eventyr opleves udendørs – både af børn, unge og voksne. Hos EXIT Toys er vi over-
beviste om, at gode produkter gør oplevelsen endnu bedre. Jo sejere, flottere og mere udfordrende 
legetøjet er, jo sjovere har vi alle det, når vi bruger det. Det er netop derfor, at vores produktdesign 
kommer i første række. Vi forsøger altid efter at give det en lille tand mere.

Sikkerhed frem for alt 
Vi gør alt, hvad vi kan, for at udvikle produkter, der er sikre for alle. For os er det en selvfølge, at vores 
produkter lever op til de højeste standarder for forbrugersikkerhed. Inden vi lancerer et produkt på 
markedet har vi uafhængige eksperter til at teste produkterne for at opnå de påkrævede godkendelser. 
Vi foretager også løbende tjek under produktionen, og vi holder os opdateret omkring den seneste 
udvikling inden for lovkrav og bestemmelser. Du finder kun produkter i vores sortiment, der lever op til 
EXIT Toys’ allerstrengeste standarder. 

Har du spørgsmål eller kommentarer? Vi hjælper dig gerne.  
Vi værdsætter dig som kunde og takker dig for den tillid, du viser EXIT Toys og vores produkter. Vi 
hører gerne din mening, og modtager gerne dine kommentarer og ideer. På den måde kan vi forbedre 
os og udvikle os og vores produkter endnu mere. 
Kom på besøg i EXIT Toys’ verden på www.exittoys.com, og se vores andre spændende og seje 
udendørsprodukter, som kan underholde dig i mange år fremover. Eller kontakt os på info@exittoys.
com. Vi giver dig gerne personlig rådgivning. 

Gå ud og leg udenfor!  
EXIT Toys-teamet

MPE-U089-A
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Sikker brug
Brug nedenstående vejledning, inden du begynder, for at gøre monteringen nemmere. Behold denne 
samle- og brugervejledning til fremtidig brug.

ADVARSEL
• ADVARSEL. Læs alle instruktioner og fuldfør alle monteringsskridt inden brug.
• ADVARSEL. Dette produkt er kun til udendørs brug, medmindre andet er angivet i monteringsvejled-
ningen.
• ADVARSEL. Minimumsalder for brugere: 3 år.
• ADVARSEL. Se produktets monteringsvejledning for maksimal alder for brugere.
• ADVARSEL. Dette produkt er kun til privat brug.
• ADVARSEL. Fare for kvælning, små dele. Hold små børn væk under samling på grund af små dele.
• ADVARSEL. Se monteringsvejledningen for specifikationer vedrørende maksimal brugervægt og 
maksimal belastning.
• ADVARSEL. Hvis det maksimale antal brugere er relevant, skal du se monteringsvejledningen for 
det maksimale antal brugere.
• ADVARSEL. Der skal altid være en voksen til stede under brug af produktet.
• ADVARSEL. Sørg for, at produktet er korrekt samlet og bruges som tiltænkt.
• ADVARSEL. Montering skal foretages af en voksen.
• ADVARSEL. Dette produkt skal forankres med de medfølgende forankringsbolte og i henhold til 
trinene i monteringsvejledningen. Produktet kan kun forankres på bløde overflader. Et usikret produkt 
kan vælte og forårsage alvorlig personskade.
• ADVARSEL. Metaldele leder elektricitet. Lys, forlængerledninger og alt sådant elektrisk udstyr må 
aldrig komme i kontakt med produktets metaldele.
• ADVARSEL. For produkter, der er beregnet til at klatre/sidde på, må de ikke installeres og/eller 
placeres på beton, asfalt eller andre hårde overflader. Produkter, der er højere end 60 cm, skal install-
eres på en stødabsorberende overflade som græs, træflis eller sand. Dette skal dække et område på 
mindst 1,5 m omkring produktet.
• ADVARSEL. Kontroller produktet før hver brug. Sørg for, at alle dele er korrekt og sikkert placeret og 
fastgjort, og kontroller det regelmæssigt efterfølgende. Stram eventuelle løse dele.
• ADVARSEL. Udskift slidte, defekte eller manglende dele.
• ADVARSEL. Bær behageligt tøj uden kroge, trykknapper, snore eller andet, der kan hænge fast i 
produktet. Fjern smykker, halskæder og øreringe.
• ADVARSEL. Fastgør ikke tilbehør/tilføjelser til dele af rammen, der kan påvirke den grundlæggende 
sikkerhed.
• ADVARSEL. Lad ikke børn klatre på produktet eller dele af produktet, der ikke er beregnet til at 
klatre på, herunder tumblingstænger.
• ADVARSEL. Produkter, der er beregnet til at klatre på, må ikke bruges, når de er våde.
• ADVARSEL. Våde overflader kan blive glatte.
• ADVARSEL. For gynger og trapez: Sørg for, at afstanden mellem jordoverfladen og produktet altid er 
mere end 35 centimeter.
• ADVARSEL. Enhver ændring, som forbrugeren foretager på det originale produkt (f.eks. tilføjelse af 
tilbehør), skal udføres i henhold til producentens anvisninger.
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For at undgå alvorlige skader:
I tilfælde af manglende eller dele, skal man kontakte forhandleren, som kan hjælpe. Eller besøge 
www.exittoys.com.

Husk på, at børn har en naturlig trang til at lege, og at dette kan føre til uforudsete farlige situationer, 
som producenten ikke kan stilles til ansvar for. Lær dine børn, hvordan de skal bruge produktet, og gør 
dem opmærksomme på eventuelle farer. Vi kan ikke holdes til ansvar for de skader, der måtte opstå 
ved brugen af produktet.

Samling og montering
Det kan være en fordel at have en ekstra person til at hjælpe med samlingen.
• Der skal være tilstrækkelig fri højde. Sørg for, at der er fri plads til ledninger, grene og andre mulige 
farer.
• Placer produktet væk fra vægge, konstruktioner, hegn og andre legeområder, der ikke er en del af 
produktets konstruktion. Sørg for, at der er fri plads på alle sider af produktet. Der anbefales mindst 2 
m fra rammerkanten.
• Installer produktet på en plan overflade.

Brug og vedligeholdelse
Kontroller produktet før hver brug, og udskift slidte, defekte eller manglende dele. Følgende forhold 
kan udgøre en potentiel fare eller forårsage væltning:
• Manglende, forkert placerede eller usikkert fastgjorte dele.
• En bøjet eller brudt ramme.
• Skarpe fremspring på rammen.
• Løse eller manglende beslag eller forankringssystem.
• Kontroller og vedligehold tværbjælker, ophæng og forankringer.
• Brug ikke produkter fremstillet af metaldele under tordenvejr, da metalrør kan lede lyn.
• Tunger og læber kan klæbe sig fast til metaldele ved temperaturer under frysepunktet.
• Under varmere og solrige forhold kan dele blive varme. Temperaturen bør kontrolleres regelmæssigt 
under brug, især metaldele.
• Brug ikke Monkey Bar samtidig med andet tilbehør.

Vær opmærksom på følgende fakta vedrørende trædele:
• Vejrforhold kan få træet til at vride sig eller splintre. Dette har ingen negativ indflydelse på konstruk-
tionen.
• Denne træsort giver en naturlig beskyttelse mod råd, skimmel og skadedyr.
• I sæsoner med høj luftfugtighed kan der opstå sorte prikker. Dette er ikke skadeligt og forsvinder, når 
luftfugtigheden falder, og temperaturen stiger. Hvis du ønsker at fjerne dette, kan det vaskes af med 
sæbe.
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Garanti
1. At regne fra købsdatoen på fakturaen har ejeren af et EXIT-produkt: 
EXIT 85-serien:
• 2 års garanti på legeredskaber (konstruktion, monteringsmaterialer og tilbehør)
• 2 års trægaranti på Douglas-stolper og -bjælker mod træforrådnelse/strukturelle fejl
EXIT 110-serien:
• 2 års garanti på legeredskaber(konstruktion, monteringsmaterialer og tilbehør)
• 5 års trægaranti på Douglas-stolper og -bjælker mod træforrådnelse/strukturelle fejl
EXIT 140-serien:
• 2 års garanti på legeredskaber(konstruktion, monteringsmaterialer og tilbehør)
• 5 års trægaranti på Douglas-stolper og -bjælker mod træforrådnelse/strukturelle fejl

2. Garantien bortfalder, hvis:
• Dette produkt bruges forkert og/eller uforsigtigt og bruges på en måde, der ikke er i overensstem-
melse med dets formål.
• Den maksimale (bruger)vægt er overskredet.
• Dette produkt er ikke samlet og vedligeholdt i henhold til brugsanvisningen.
• Tekniske reparationer udføres uden konsultation med leverandøren.
• Dele, der monteres efterfølgende, overholder ikke de tekniske specifikationer for det pågældende 
produkt eller er monteret forkert.
• Defekter er et resultat af klimatiske påvirkninger såsom korrosion, UV-stråler eller normal nedbryd-
ning
3. Garantien gælder kun, når den originale købsfaktura samt bevis forelægges EXIT Toys kundeser-
vice eller en forhandler af EXIT Toys.

4. I tilfælde af materiale- og konstruktionsfejl, der er konstateret af EXIT Toys, vil 
produktet eller dets komponenter blive repareret eller udskiftet – efter eget valg – gratis
 i løbet af garantiperioden nævnt i artikel 1.

5. Hvis garantikravet ikke er berettiget, er alle omkostninger for ejerens regning.

6. Produkterne fra EXIT Toys er designet til personlig og udendørs brug. Det er ikke tilladt at udleje 
eller anvende legeredskabet på offentlige områder, såsom skoler, daginstitutioner eller idrætsområder. 
Garantien og eventuelle andre forpligtelser bortfalder, hvis trampolinen lejes ud eller bruges på 
offentlige områder.
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Utendørs moro, leker, spill og sport for alle
Vi lager utendørsleker som alle kan ha det gøy med. Det er i denne ånd grunnleggerne våre begynte 
å utvikle utendørs leker og lekeutstyr under navnet EXIT Toys i 2011. Det én ting vi stadig er helt sikre 
på: Først og fremst skal vi ha det gøy! Med sine unike produkter oppmuntrer EXIT TOYS hele familien 
til å gå ut og leke, engasjere seg i sport og ha massevis av moro sammen.

År med utfordrende utemoro! 
De beste eventyrene oppleves utendørs; både av barn, ungdom og voksne. Hos EXIT TOYS er vi 
overbevist om at gode produkter bidrar til en god opplevelse. For desto kulere og mer utfordrende et 
produkt er, og desto finere det ser ut, jo mer moro gir det alle sammen. Dette er nettopp grunnen til at 
designet av produktene våre kommer i første rekke. Vi ser alltid etter det lille ekstra.

Sikkerhet først  
Vi gjør alt vi kan for å utvikle produkter som er trygge for alle. For oss er det en selvfølge at produk-
tene tilfredsstiller de strengeste sikkerhetsstandarder. Før vi lanserer et produkt på markedet, sørger 
vi for at det blir utført uavhengige tester og eksperttester for å få den nødvendige sertifiseringen. Vi 
gjennomfører også kontinuerlig kontroller under produksjonen, og vi holder oss oppdatert på de siste 
utviklinger innen lovgivning og reguleringer. Du vil bare finne produkter som tilfredsstiller de strengeste 
normene til EXIT Toys i vareutvalget vårt. 

Har du et spørsmål eller en kommentar? Vi vil med glede hjelpe deg!  
Vi setter stor pris på å ha deg som kunde og takker deg for den tilliten du viser EXIT Toys og våre 
produkter. Vi er åpne for dine synspunkter og tar gjerne imot kommentarer og ideer. Slik at vi kan gjøre 
produktene våre enda bedre, utvikle dem og utvide utvalget. 
Besøk EXIT Toys’ verden på www.exittoys.com og oppdag også våre andre spennende og kule 
utendørsprodukter som kan gi deg årevis med underholdning. Eller rett og slett ta kontakt med oss på 
info@exittoys.com. Vi vil med glede gi deg personlige råd. 

Gå ut og lek!  
EXIT Toys-teamet
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Trygg bruk
For at monteringen skal gå lettere, ber vi deg vennligst lese instruksjonene før du begynner. Oppbevar 
denne manualen og monteringsanvisningen for senere konsultasjon.

ADVARSEL
• ADVARSEL. Les alle instruksjoner og fullfør alle monteringssteg før bruk.
• ADVARSEL. Dette produktet er kun beregnet for utendørs bruk, med mindre annet er angitt i 
monteringsveiledningen.
• ADVARSEL. Minimumsalder for brukere: 3 år.
• ADVARSEL. For maksimal alder for brukere, se monteringsveiledningen for produktet.
• ADVARSEL. Dette produktet er kun beregnet for privat bruk.
• ADVARSEL. Kvelningsfare, små deler. Hold små barn unna under montering på grunn av små deler.
• ADVARSEL. For maksimal brukervekt og maksimal belastning, se monteringsveiledningen for 
spesifikasjoner.
• ADVARSEL. Hvis maksimalt antall brukere er relevant, se monteringsveiledningen for maksimalt 
antall brukere.
• ADVARSEL. Voksen tilsyn er påkrevd til enhver tid når produktet brukes.
• ADVARSEL. Sørg for at produktet er riktig montert og brukes som forutsatt.
• ADVARSEL. Montering av en voksen er påkrevd.
• ADVARSEL. Dette produktet må forankres med forankringene som følger med produktet og i hen-
hold til trinnene i monteringsveiledningen. Produktet kan kun forankres på myke overflater. Et usikret 
produkt kan velte og forårsake alvorlige skader.
• ADVARSEL. Metalldeler leder strøm. Lys, skjøteledninger og alt slikt elektrisk utstyr må aldri komme 
i kontakt med metalldeler på produktet.
• ADVARSEL. For produkter som er beregnet på å klatre/sitte på, må du ikke installere og/eller 
plassere dem på betong, asfalt eller andre harde overflater. Produkter som er høyere enn 60 cm, må 
installeres på en støtdempende overflate som gress, flis eller sand. Dette bør dekke et område på 
minst 1,5 m rundt produktet.
• ADVARSEL. Inspiser produktet før hver bruk. Forsikre deg om at alle deler er riktig og sikkert 
plassert og festet, og sjekk regelmessig etterpå. Stram eventuelle løse deler.
• ADVARSEL. Bytt ut slitte, defekte eller manglende deler.
• ADVARSEL. Bruk behagelig klær uten kroker, knapper, snøringer eller annet som kan henge seg 
fast i produktet. Fjern smykker, halskjeder og øreringer.
• ADVARSEL. Ikke fest tillegg/vedheng til deler av rammen som kan påvirke den grunnleggende 
sikkerheten.
• ADVARSEL. Ikke la barn klatre på produktet eller deler av produktet som ikke er beregnet for 
klatring, inkludert tumlebarrer.
• ADVARSEL. For produkter som er beregnet for klatring: ikke bruk når de er våte.
• ADVARSEL. Våte overflater kan bli glatte.
• ADVARSEL. For husker og trapes: Sørg for at avstanden mellom bakken og produktet alltid er over 
35 centimeter.
• ADVARSEL. Eventuelle endringer som forbrukeren gjør på det originale produktet (f.eks. tilføyelse 
av tilbehør) skal utføres i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.
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For å unngå alvorlige skader:
Hvis det mangler deler, vennligst kontakt forhandleren for hjelp. Eller gå til www.exittoys.com.

Vær oppmerksom på at barn har en naturlig trang til å leke, og at dette kan føre til uforutsette farlige 
situasjoner som produsenten ikke kan holdes ansvarlig for. Lær barna hvordan de skal bruke produk-
tet, og gjør dem oppmerksomme på mulige farer. Vi er ikke ansvarlige for skader som kan oppstå ved 
bruk av produktet.

Montering og installasjon
Det kan være nyttig å ha en ekstra person til å hjelpe til med monteringen.
• Det er viktig å ha tilstrekkelig takhøyde. Sørg for at det er fri høyde for ledninger, grener og andre 
mulige farer.
• Plasser produktet på avstand fra vegger, konstruksjoner, gjerder og andre lekeområder som ikke er 
en del av produktkonstruksjonen. Sørg for at det er fri plass på alle sider av produktet. Det anbefales 
minst 2 meter fra rammen.
• Installer produktet på et jevnt underlag.

Bruk og vedlikehold
Inspiser produktet før hver bruk og bytt ut slitte, defekte eller manglende deler. Følgende forhold kan 
utgjøre potensielle farer eller føre til at produktet velter:
• Manglende, feilplasserte eller usikre deler.
• En bøyd eller ødelagt ramme.
• Skarpe fremspring på rammen.
• Løsnet eller manglende festemateriell eller forankringssystem.
• Kontroller og vedlikehold tverrbjelker, oppheng og forankringer.
• Ikke bruk produkter laget av metalldeler under tordenvær, da metallrør kan lede lyn.
• Tunger og lepper kan feste seg til metallkonstruksjoner ved temperaturer under null.
• I varmere og solrike forhold kan deler bli varme. Temperaturen bør kontrolleres regelmessig under 
bruk, spesielt på metalldeler.
• Ikke bruk Monkey Bar samtidig med annet tilbehør.

Vær oppmerksom på følgende fakta om tredeler:
• Værforhold kan føre til at treverket vrir seg eller sprekker. Dette har ingen negativ innvirkning på 
strukturen.
• Denne tresorten gir naturlig beskyttelse mot råte, mugg og skadedyr.
• I sesonger med høyere luftfuktighet kan det oppstå svarte prikker. Dette er ikke skadelig og vil 
forsvinne når luftfuktigheten synker og temperaturen stiger. Hvis du ønsker å fjerne dette, kan det 
vaskes av med såpe.
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Garanti
1. Etter datoen på fakturaen for kjøpet har eieren av produktet fra EXIT en: 
EXIT 85-serien:
• 2 års garanti på lekeapparatet(konstruksjon, monteringsmateriell og tilbehør)
• 2 års treverksgaranti på Douglas-stolperog -bjelker mot råte/konstruktjonsfeil
EXIT 110-serien:
• 2 års garanti på lekeutstyret(konstruksjon, monteringsmateriell og tilbehør)
• 5 års treverksgaranti på Douglas-stolper og -bjelker mot treforråtnelse/konstruktjonsfeil
EXIT 140-serien:
• 2 års garanti på lekeutstyret(konstruksjon, monteringsmateriell og tilbehør)
• 5 års treverksgaranti på Douglas-stolper og -bjelker mot treforråtnelse/konstruktjonsfeil

2. Garantien blir ugyldig hvis:
• Dette produktet brukes feil og/eller uforsiktig og brukes på en måte som ikke er i samsvar med 
formålet.
• Maksimal (bruker)vekt er overskredet.
• Dette produktet er ikke montert og vedlikeholdt i henhold til bruksanvisningen.
• Tekniske reparasjoner utføres uten konsultasjon med leverandøren.
• Deler som er montert i etterkant, er ikke i samsvar med de tekniske spesifikasjonene for det aktuelle 
produktet eller er montert feil.
• Defekter er et resultat av klimatiske påvirkninger som korrosjon, UV-stråler eller normal nedbrytning.

3. Garantien kommer bare til anvendelse når dokumentasjon, sammen med den originale kjøpsfaktu-
raen, blir presentert for EXIT Toys’ kundeservice eller en EXIT Toys-forhandler.

4. I tilfelle material- eller konstruksjonsfeil som er bekreftet av EXIT Toys, vil 
produktet eller dets komponenter gratis bli reparert eller erstattet – etter selskapets valg – 
i løpet av garantiperioden nevnt i Artikkel 1.

5. Hvis garantikravet ikke er berettiget, vil kostnadene være for eierens regning. 

6. EXIT produkter er designet for privat og utendørs bruk. Det er ikke tillatt å leie ut eller plassere 
lekeapparatet på offentlige steder som skoler, barnehager eller sportssentre. Garantien og alt annet 
ansvar vil utløpe om lekeapparatet leies ut eller blir benyttet på et offentlig sted.
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Utomhuslekar, -träning och -sport för alla
Vi tillverkar utomhusleksaker som alla kan ha roligt med. Det var med detta i åtanke som våra 
grundare började att utveckla utomhusleksaker under namnet EXIT Toys 2011. Det finns en sak som 
vi fortfarande är säkra på: det måste vara kul! Med sina unika produkter uppmuntrar EXIT Toys hela 
familjen att gå ut och leka tillsammans, sporta och ha riktigt kul.

Åratal av lekfulla utmaningar utomhus! 
De bästa äventyren är utomhus; för alla barn, tonåringar och vuxna. På EXIT Toys är vi övertygade 
om att bra produkter förhöjer upplevelsen. För ju coolare, snyggare och mer utmanande produkten är, 
desto roligare har man med den. Det är just därför designen på våra produkter är viktigast för oss. Vi 
letar alltid efter det lilla extra.

Säkerheten först  
Vi gör allt vi kan för att utveckla produkter som är säkra för alla. För oss är det en självklarhet att 
våra produkter uppfyller de högsta säkerhetsstandarderna för konsumenter. Innan vi lanserar våra 
produkter på marknaden ser vi till att experter utför oberoende tester för nödvändig certifiering. Vi utför 
också kontinuerliga kontroller under produktionen och vi håller oss uppdaterade med den senaste 
utvecklingen inom lagar och förordningar. Du hittar endast produkter som uppfyller de strängaste 
kraven för EXIT Toys i vårt sortiment. 

Har du en fråga eller kommentar? Vi hjälper dig gärna!  
Vi uppskattar verkligen att du är en av våra kunder och tackar för ditt förtroende för EXIT Toys och 
våra produkter. Eftersom vi är öppna för dina åsikter vill vi gärna ha dina kommentarer och idéer. Så 
att vi kan förbättra och utveckla våra produkter ytterligare och utöka vårt sortiment. 
Besök EXIT Toys värld på www.exittoys.com och upptäck även våra andra spännande och coola 
utomhusprodukter som kommer att glädja dig i många år framöver. Eller kontakta oss helt enkelt på 
info@exittoys.com. Vi ger dig gärna personlig rådgivning. 

Ut och lek!  
EXIT Toys-teamet
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Säker användning
Läs följande instruktioner innan du börjar för att förenkla monteringen. Spara denna handbok och 
monteringshandboken för framtida referens.

VARNINGAR
• VARNING. Läs alla instruktioner och utför alla monteringssteg före användning.
• VARNING. Denna produkt är endast avsedd för utomhusbruk, om inte annat anges i monteringsan-
visningen.
• VARNING. Minsta användarålder: 3 år.
• VARNING. För maximal användarålder, se produktens monteringsanvisning.
• VARNING. Denna produkt är endast avsedd för hemmabruk.
• VARNING. Kvävningsrisk, små delar. Håll små barn borta under monteringen på grund av små delar.
• VARNING. För maximal användarvikt och maximal belastning, se monteringsanvisningen för 
specifikationer.
• VARNING. Om ett maximalt antal användare är relevant, se monteringsanvisningen för maximalt 
antal användare.
• VARNING. Vuxen övervakning krävs alltid när produkten används.
• VARNING. Se till att produkten är korrekt monterad och används enligt avsett ändamål.
• VARNING. Montering av vuxen krävs.
• VARNING. Denna produkt måste förankras med de förankringar som medföljer produkten och enligt 
anvisningarna i monteringsanvisningen. Produkten kan endast förankras på mjuka ytor. En oförankrad 
produkt kan välta och orsaka allvarliga skador.
• VARNING. Metaldelar leder elektricitet. Belysning, förlängningssladdar och all sådan elektrisk 
utrustning får aldrig komma i kontakt med produktens metalldelar.
• VARNING. För produkter som är avsedda att klättra på/sitta på; installera och/eller placera inte på 
betong, asfalt eller någon annan hård yta. Produkter som är högre än 60 cm måste installeras på 
en stötdämpande yta som gräs, träflis eller sand. Detta bör täcka ett område på minst 1,5 m runt 
produkten.
• VARNING. Inspektera produkten före varje användning. Se till att alla delar är korrekt och säkert 
placerade och fästa, kontrollera regelbundet efteråt. Dra åt alla lösa delar.
• VARNING. Byt ut slitna, defekta eller saknade delar.
• VARNING. Bär bekväma kläder utan krokar, tryckknappar, dragband eller något annat som kan 
fastna i produkten. Ta av smycken, halsband och örhängen.
• VARNING. Fäst inte tillbehör/tillägg på delar av ramen som kan påverka den grundläggande 
säkerheten.
• VARNING. Låt inte barn klättra på produkten eller på delar av produkten som inte är avsedda att 
klättras på, inklusive tumlingsstänger.
• VARNING. Produkter som är avsedda att klättras på får inte användas när de är våta.
• VARNING. Våta ytor kan bli hala.
• VARNING. För gungor och trapetser: se till att avståndet mellan markytan och produkten alltid är mer 
än 35 centimeter.
• VARNING. Alla ändringar som konsumenten gör på den ursprungliga produkten (t.ex. tillägg av 
tillbehör) ska utföras enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.
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För att undvika allvarliga skador:
Om delar saknas, kontakta inköpsstället för hjälp. Eller gå till www.exittoys.com.

Tänk på att barn har en naturlig lekfullhet och att detta kan leda till oförutsedda farliga situationer som 
tillverkaren inte kan hållas ansvarig för. Lär dina barn hur produkten ska användas och påpeka eventu-
ella faror för dem. Vi ansvarar inte för eventuella skador som kan uppstå vid användning av produkten.

Montering och installation
Det kan vara bra att ha en extra person som hjälper till med monteringen.
• Tillräckligt utrymme ovanför är viktigt. Se till att det finns utrymme för kablar, trädgrenar och andra 
möjliga faror.
• Placera produkten på avstånd från väggar, konstruktioner, staket och andra lekplatser som inte ingår 
i produktens konstruktion. Se till att det finns fritt utrymme på alla sidor om produkten. Minst 2 meter 
från ramkanten rekommenderas.
• Installera produkten på en plan yta.

Skötsel och underhåll
Inspektera produkten före varje användning och byt ut slitna, defekta eller saknade delar. Följande 
förhållanden kan utgöra potentiella faror eller orsaka välning:
• Saknade, felaktigt placerade eller osäkert fästa delar.
• En böjd eller trasig ram.
• Vassa utskjutande delar på ramen.
• Lösa eller saknade fästelement eller förankringssystem.
• Kontrollera och underhåll tvärbalkar, upphängningar och förankringar.
• Använd inte produkter tillverkade av metalldelar under åskväder, eftersom metallrör kan leda 
elektricitet.
• Tungor och läppar kan fastna på metallkonstruktioner vid temperaturer under noll.
• I varmare och soligare förhållanden kan delar bli heta. Temperaturen bör kontrolleras regelbundet 
under användning, särskilt metalldelar.
• Använd inte Monkey Bar samtidigt med andra tillbehör.

Var medveten om följande fakta om trädelar:
• Väderpåverkan på träet kan göra att det vrider sig eller spricker. Detta har ingen negativ inverkan på 
strukturen.
• Denna träsort ger ett naturligt skydd mot röta, mögel och skadedjur.
• Under årstider med högre luftfuktighet kan svarta prickar uppstå, detta är inte skadligt och försvinner 
när luftfuktigheten sjunker och temperaturen stiger. Om du vill ta bort detta kan det tvättas bort med 
tvål.
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Garanti
1. Efter inköpsfakturans datum har ägaren av EXIT-produkten en: 
EXIT 85-serien:
• 2 års garanti på lekredskapen (konstruktion, monteringsmaterial och tillbehör)
• 2 års trägaranteri på Douglas-stolpar och -balkar mot röta/strukturella fel
EXIT 110-serien:
• 2 års garanti på lekredskapen (konstruktion, monteringsmaterial och tillbehör)
• 5 års trägaranti på Douglas-stolpar och -bjälkar mot träförruttnelse/strukturella fel
EXIT 140-serien:
• 2 års garanti på lekredskapen (konstruktion, monteringsmaterial och tillbehör)
• 5 års trägaranti på Douglas-stolpar och -bjälkar mot träförruttnelse/strukturella fel

2. Garantin upphör att gälla om:
• Produkten används felaktigt och/eller slarvigt och på ett sätt som inte överensstämmer med dess 
avsedda användning.
• Den maximala (användar)vikten har överskridits.
• Produkten inte har monterats och underhållits enligt bruksanvisningen.
• Tekniska reparationer har utförts utan samråd med leverantören.
• Delar som monterats i efterhand inte överensstämmer med de tekniska specifikationerna för produk-
ten i fråga eller har monterats felaktigt.
• Defekter är ett resultat av klimatpåverkan såsom korrosion, UV-strålning eller normal nedbrytning.

3. Garantin gäller endast när bevis, med inköpsfaktura i original, uppvisas för EXIT toys kundtjänst 
eller en EXIT Toys återförsäljare.

4. Vid material- och konstruktionsfel som har konstaterats av EXIT Toys kommer produkten eller dess 
komponenter att repareras eller bytas ut - enligt EXIT Toys val - kostnadsfritt 
under garantiperioden som nämns i artikel 1.

5. Om garantianspråken inte är motiverade läggs samtliga kostnader på ägaren.

6. EXIT Toys-produkterna är designade för hemma- och utomhusbruk. Det är inte tillåtet att hyra ut 
eller placera leksaken på allmänna platser som skolor eller förskolor eller sportcentra. Garantin och 
allt annat ansvar upphör att gälla om leksaken hyrs ut eller används på allmänna platser.
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Ulkoilmaharrastuksia, -pelejä ja -urheilua kaikille
Ulkoleluja, joiden kanssa kaikki voivat pitää hauskaa. Tässä hengessä perustajakumppanit alkoivat 
kehittää ulkoleluja nimellä EXIT Toys vuonna 2011. Yhdestä asiasta olemme edelleen varmoja: 
hauskanpito on etusijalla! Ainutlaatuisilla tuotteillaan EXIT Toys kannustaa koko perhettä lähtemään 
ulos ja leikkimään yhdessä, urheilemaan ja pitämään  hauskaa.

Haasteellisia ulkoilmaharrastuksia vuosien ajan! 
Parhaat seikkailut koetaan ulkona, ja tämä pätee niin lapsiin, nuoriin kuin aikuisiinkin. Olemme EXIT 
Toysilla vakuuttuneita siitä, että hyvät tuotteet parantavat tätä kokemusta. Sillä mitä siistimpi, tyylik-
kämpi ja haasteellisempi tuote, sitä hauskempaa kaikilla on sen kanssa. Juuri siksi tuotteidemme 
suunnittelu on etusijalla. Etsimme aina hieman jotain ylimääräistä.

Turvallisuus etusijalla  
Teemme kaikkemme kehittääksemme tuotteita, jotka ovat turvallisia kaikille. Meille on itsestäänselvää, 
että tuotteemme täyttävät korkeimmat kuluttajansuojavaatimukset. Ennen kuin tuomme tuotteen 
markkinoille, se on läpikäynyt riippumattomat asiantuntijatestit tarvittavan sertifikaatin saamiseksi. 
Suoritamme myös jatkuvia tarkastuksia tuotannon aikana sekä seuraamme lainsäädäntöä ja sääntelyä 
koskevaa kehitystä pysyäksemme ajan tasalla. Löydät valikoimastamme vain tuotteita, jotka täyttävät 
EXIT Toysin tiukimmat vaatimukset. 

Onko sinulla kysyttävää tai kommentoitavaa? Autamme mielellämme!  
Arvostamme todella, että olet asiakkaamme, ja kiitämme luottamuksestasi EXIT Toysia ja tuotteit-
amme kohtaan. Koska meistä on aina hienoa kuulla mielipiteesi, otamme mielellämme vastaan kom-
menttejasi ja ideoitasi. Näin voimme parantaa, kehittää ja laajentaa tuotevalikoimaamme entisestään. 
Tutustu EXIT Toysin maailmaan osoitteessa www.exitoys.com. Siellä voit tutustua myös muihin jännit-
täviin ja mahtaviin ulkotuotteisiin, jotka tarjoavat viihdettä vuosiksi. Tai ota meihin yhteyttä lähettämällä 
sähköpostia osoitteeseen info@exittoys.com. Tarjoamme mielellämme henkilökohtaista neuvontaa. 

Lähde ulos pitämään hauskaa!  
EXIT Toys -tiimi
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Turvallinen käyttö
Tehdäksesi kokoamisesta helpompaa, lue seuraavat ohjeet ennen aloittamista. Säilytä tämä ohjekirja 
ja kokoamisopas myöhempää käyttöä varten.

VAROITUKSET
• VAROITUS. Lue kaikki ohjeet ja suorita kaikki kokoonpanovaiheet ennen käyttöä.
• VAROITUS. Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain ulkokäyttöön, ellei kokoonpanokäsikirjassa toisin mainita.
• VAROITUS. Käyttäjän vähimmäisikä: 3 vuotta.
• VAROITUS. Käyttäjän enimmäisikä on ilmoitettu tuotteen kokoonpanokäsikirjassa.
• VAROITUS. Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain kotikäyttöön.
• VAROITUS. Tukehtumisvaara, pieniä osia. Pidä pienet lapset poissa asennuksen aikana pienten 
osien vuoksi.
• VAROITUS. Käyttäjän enimmäispaino ja enimmäiskuorma on ilmoitettu asennusohjeessa.
• VAROITUS. Jos käyttäjien enimmäismäärä on merkityksellinen, katso asennusohjeesta käyttäjien 
enimmäismäärä.
• VAROITUS. Tuotetta käytettäessä on aina oltava aikuisen valvonta.
• VAROITUS. Varmista, että tuote on asennettu oikein ja että sitä käytetään tarkoitetulla tavalla.
• VAROITUS. Aikuisen on suoritettava kokoonpano.
• VAROITUS. Tuote on kiinnitettävä tuotteen mukana toimitetuilla kiinnikkeillä ja asennusohjeessa 
annettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti. Tuote voidaan kiinnittää vain pehmeälle alustalle. Kiinnittämätön tuote 
voi kaatua ja aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.
• VAROITUS. Metalliosat johtavat sähköä. Valaisimet, jatkojohdot ja muut vastaavat sähkölaitteet eivät 
saa koskaan joutua kosketuksiin tuotteen metalliosien kanssa.
• VAROITUS. Tuotteita, jotka on tarkoitettu kiipeilyyn/istumiseen, ei saa asentaa ja/tai sijoittaa 
betonille, asfaltille tai muulle kovalle pinnalle. Yli 60 cm korkeat tuotteet on asennettava iskunvaimen-
tavalle pinnalle, kuten nurmikolle, hakkeelle tai hiekalle. Pinnan on oltava vähintään 1,5 m:n säteellä 
tuotteesta.
• VAROITUS. Tarkista tuote ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. Varmista, että kaikki osat ovat oikein ja 
tukevasti paikoillaan ja kiinnitettyinä, ja tarkista ne säännöllisesti myös käytön jälkeen. Kiristä löysät 
osat.
• VAROITUS. Vaihda kuluneet, vialliset tai puuttuvat osat.
• VAROITUS. Käytä mukavia vaatteita, joissa ei ole koukkuja, neppareita, kiristysnauhoja tai muita 
osia, jotka voivat takertua tai tarttua tuotteeseen. Poista korut, kaulakorut ja korvakorut.
• VAROITUS. Älä kiinnitä lisäosia/lisälaitteita runko-osiin, jotka voivat vaikuttaa olennaiseen turval-
lisuuteen.
• VAROITUS. Älä anna lasten kiivetä tuotteen päälle tai tuotteen osiin, joita ei ole tarkoitettu kiipeilyyn, 
mukaan lukien kiipeilypalkit.
• VAROITUS. Tuotteita, jotka on tarkoitettu kiipeilyyn, ei saa käyttää märkinä.
• VAROITUS. Märät pinnat voivat olla liukkaita.
• VAROITUS. Keinuissa ja trapetsissa varmista, että etäisyys maanpinnasta tuotteeseen on aina yli 35 
senttimetriä.
• VAROITUS. Kuluttajan tekemät muutokset alkuperäiseen tuotteeseen (esim. lisävarusteiden lisäämi-
nen) on tehtävä valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
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Vakavien vammojen välttämiseksi:
Jos tuotteesta puuttuu osia, ota yhteyttä ostopaikkaan. Tai käy osoitteessa www.exittoys.com.

Muista, että lapsilla on luonnollinen tarve leikkiä, mikä voi johtaa odottamattomiin vaaratilanteisiin, jois-
ta valmistaja ei ole vastuussa. Opeta lapsillesi tuotteen käyttö ja kerro heille mahdollisista vaaroista. 
Emme ole vastuussa tuotteen käytöstä mahdollisesti aiheutuvista vammoista.

Kokoonpano ja asennus
Asennuksessa voi olla hyödyllistä saada apua toiselta henkilöltä.
• Riittävä vapaa tila yläpuolella on välttämätöntä. Varmista, että johdot, puiden oksat ja muut mahdolli-
set vaarat eivät ole tiellä.
• Sijoita tuote kauas seinistä, rakenteista, aidoista ja muista leikkialueista, jotka eivät ole osa tuotteen 
rakennetta. Varmista, että tuotteen ympärillä on vapaata tilaa. Suositeltava etäisyys rungon reunasta 
on vähintään 2 metriä.
• Asenna tuote tasaiselle alustalle.

Käyttö ja huolto
Tarkista tuote ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja vaihda kuluneet, vialliset tai puuttuvat osat. Seuraavat 
olosuhteet voivat aiheuttaa vaaran tai kaatumisen:
• Puuttuvat, väärin sijoitetut tai huonosti kiinnitetyt osat.
• Taivutettu tai rikkoutunut runko.
• Terävät ulkonemat rungossa.
• Löystyneet tai puuttuvat kiinnikkeet tai kiinnitysjärjestelmä.
• Tarkista ja huolla poikkipalkit, ripustukset ja kiinnikkeet.
• Älä käytä metalliosista valmistettuja tuotteita ukkosmyrskyn aikana, koska metalliputket voivat johtaa 
salamoita.
• Kielet ja huulet voivat tarttua metalliosiin pakkasella.
• Lämpimissä ja aurinkoisissa olosuhteissa osat voivat kuumentua. Lämpötilaa on tarkistettava 
säännöllisesti käytön aikana, erityisesti metalliosien osalta.
• Älä käytä Monkey-tankoa samanaikaisesti muiden lisävarusteiden kanssa.

Huomioi seuraavat puuosia koskevat seikat:
• Sääolosuhteet voivat aiheuttaa puun vääntymistä tai halkeilua. Tämä ei vaikuta rakenteeseen 
negatiivisesti.
• Tämä puulaji tarjoaa luonnollisen suojan lahoa, hometta ja tuholaisia vastaan.
• Kosteuden ollessa korkea voi puuhun muodostua mustia pisteitä, jotka eivät ole haitallisia ja häviävät 
kosteuden laskiessa ja lämpötilan noustessa. Jos haluat poistaa pisteet, ne voidaan pestä pois 
saippualla.
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Takuu
1. Ostolaskussa olevan ostopäivämäärän jälkeen EXIT-tuotteen omistajalla on: 
EXIT 85 -sarja:
• 2 vuoden takuu leikkivälineille (rakenne, kiinnitysmateriaalit ja lisävarusteet)
• 2 vuoden puutakuu Douglas-pylväille ja -palkeille lahoa ja rakenteellisia vikoja vastaan
EXIT 110 -sarja:
• 2 vuoden takuu leikkivälineille (rakenne, kiinnitysmateriaalit ja lisävarusteet)
• 5 vuoden puutakuu Douglas-pylväille ja -palkeille puun lahoamista/rakenteellisia vikoja vastaan
EXIT 140 -sarja:
• 2 vuoden takuu leikkivälineille (rakenne, kiinnitysmateriaalit ja lisävarusteet)
• 5 vuoden puutakuu Douglas-pylväille ja -palkeille puun lahoamista/rakenteellisia vikoja vastaan

2. Takuu raukeaa jos:
• Tätä tuotetta käytetään väärin ja/tai huolimattomasti ja tavalla, joka ei ole sen käyttötarkoituksen 
mukaista.
• Suurin sallittu (käyttäjän) paino on ylitetty.
• Tuotetta ei ole koottu ja huollettu käyttöohjeen mukaisesti.
• Teknisiä korjauksia on tehty ilman toimittajan suostumusta.
• Jälkikäteen asennetut osat eivät ole kyseisen tuotteen teknisten vaatimusten mukaisia tai ne on 
asennettu väärin.
• Vikoja on aiheutunut ilmastollisista tekijöistä, kuten korroosiosta, UV-säteilystä tai normaalista 
kulumisesta.

3. Takuu on voimassa vain, kun todiste ja alkuperäinen ostolasku esitetään EXIT Toys -asiakaspalve-
lulle tai EXIT Toys -jälleenmyyjälle.

4. EXIT Toysin toteamien materiaali- ja rakennevirheiden tapauksessa tuote tai sen osat korjataan tai 
vaihdetaan – EXIT Toysin valinnan mukaan – maksutta kohdassa 1 mainitun takuuajan puitteissa.

5. Jos takuuvaatimus ei ole perusteltu, vastaa omistaja kaikista kuluista.

6. EXIT Toys -tuotteet on suunniteltu koti- ja ulkokäyttöön. Tuotetta ei saa vuokrata tai sijoittaa julkisiin 
tiloihin, kuten kouluihin, päiväkoteihin tai urheilutiloihin. Takuu ja muut vastuut raukeavat, jos tuote 
vuokrataan tai sitä käytetään julkisissa tiloissa.
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Diversión, juegos y deportes para exteriores para todo el mundo
aciendo juguetes para exteriores con los que todos se pueden divertir. Con este ánimo, nuestros 
fundadores comenzaron a desarrollar juguetes para exteriores bajo el nombre de EXIT Toys, en 2011. 
Hay una cosa que todavía sabemos con certeza: ¡la diversión es lo primero! Con sus artículos únicos, 
EXIT Toys anima a toda la familia a salir y jugar juntos, practicar deportes y divertirse al máximo.

¡Años apostando por la diversión para exteriores!  
Las mejores aventuras tienen lugar en el exterior, para niños, jóvenes y adultos por igual. En EXIT 
Toys, estamos convencidos de que los buenos productos aportan experiencia. Porque, cuanto más 
entretenido, más bonito y más estimulante sea el artículo, más se divertirá todo el mundo con él. 
Precisamente, esa es la razón por la que el diseño de nuestros productos es lo primero. Siempre 
hemos buscado algo un poco más especial.

La seguridad primero  
Hacemos todo lo que podemos para crear productos que sean seguros para todos. Para nosotros, 
está de más decir que nuestros productos cumplen las más elevadas normas de seguridad del con-
sumidor. Antes de lanzar un producto al mercado, realizamos pruebas independientes y de expertos 
para obtener la certificación necesaria. También realizamos controles continuos durante la producción 
y nos mantenemos al día con los últimos cambios legislativos y reguladores. Solo encontrarás produc-
tos que cumplen con las más estrictas normas de EXIT Toys en nuestra gama. 

¿Tienes alguna pregunta o comentario? ¡Estaremos encantados de ayudar!  
Apreciamos de manera especial que seas nuestro cliente y te agradecemos tu confianza en EXIT 
Toys y en nuestros productos. Puesto que estamos abiertos a tus opiniones, tus comentarios e ideas 
serán bien recibidos. Para que podamos mejorar, desarrollar y expandir más nuestros productos.  
Visita el mundo de EXIT Toys en www.exittoys.com y descubre también nuestros otros productos 
emocionantes y entretenidos que te proporcionarán años de entretenimiento. O, simplemente, ponte 
en contacto con nosotros en info@exittoys.com. Estaremos encantados de ofrecerte un asesoramien-
to personalizado. 

¡Sal a jugar afuera!  
El equipo de EXIT Toys
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Uso seguro
Para facilitar el montaje, por favor, lea las siguientes instrucciones antes de empezar.  Guarde este 
manual y el manual de montaje para futuras consultas.

ADVERTENCIAS
• ADVERTENCIA. Lea todas las instrucciones y complete todos los pasos de montaje antes de utilizar 
el producto.
• ADVERTENCIA. Este producto es solo para uso en exteriores, a menos que se indique lo contrario 
en el manual de montaje.
• ADVERTENCIA. Edad mínima del usuario: 3 años.
• ADVERTENCIA. Para conocer la edad máxima del usuario, consulte el manual de montaje del 
producto.
• ADVERTENCIA. Este producto es solo para uso doméstico.
• ADVERTENCIA. Peligro de asfixia, piezas pequeñas. Mantenga a los niños pequeños alejados 
durante el montaje debido a las piezas pequeñas.
• ADVERTENCIA. Para conocer el peso máximo del usuario y la carga máxima, consulte el manual 
de montaje para ver las especificaciones.
• ADVERTENCIA. Si es relevante el número máximo de usuarios, consulte el manual de montaje para 
conocer el número máximo de usuarios.
• ADVERTENCIA. Se requiere la supervisión de un adulto en todo momento durante el uso del 
producto.
• ADVERTENCIA. Asegúrese de que el producto esté correctamente montado y se utilice según lo 
previsto.
• ADVERTENCIA. Requiere montaje por parte de un adulto.
• ADVERTENCIA. Este producto debe fijarse con los anclajes suministrados con el producto y de ac-
uerdo con los pasos indicados en el manual de montaje. El producto solo puede fijarse en superficies 
blandas. Un producto sin fijar puede caerse y causar lesiones graves.
• ADVERTENCIA. Las piezas metálicas conducen la electricidad. Las luces, los cables alargadores 
y todos los equipos eléctricos similares nunca deben entrar en contacto con las piezas metálicas del 
producto.
• ADVERTENCIA. En el caso de los productos destinados a trepar o sentarse, no los instale ni colo-
que sobre hormigón, asfalto o cualquier otra superficie dura. Los productos de más de 60 cm de altura 
deben instalarse sobre una superficie que amortigüe los golpes, como césped, virutas de madera o 
arena. Esta superficie debe cubrir un área de al menos 1,5 m alrededor del producto.
• ADVERTENCIA. Inspeccione el producto antes de cada uso. Asegúrese de que todas las piezas 
estén colocadas y fijadas de forma correcta y segura, y compruébelo periódicamente después. Apriete 
cualquier pieza suelta.
• ADVERTENCIA. Sustituya cualquier pieza desgastada, defectuosa o que falte.
• ADVERTENCIA. Lleve ropa cómoda sin ganchos, broches, cordones o cualquier cosa que pueda 
engancharse o quedarse atrapada en el producto. Quítese las joyas, collares y pendientes.
• ADVERTENCIA. No coloque accesorios o añadidos en las partes del armazón que puedan afectar a 
la seguridad esencial.
• ADVERTENCIA. No permita que los niños se suban al producto o a las partes del producto que no 
estén diseñadas para ello, incluidas las barras de gimnasia.
• ADVERTENCIA. En el caso de los productos diseñados para subirse a ellos, no los utilice cuando 
estén mojados.
• ADVERTENCIA. Las superficies mojadas pueden ser resbaladizas.
• ADVERTENCIA. En el caso de columpios y trapecios, asegúrese de que la distancia entre la 
superficie del suelo y el producto sea siempre superior a 35 centímetros.
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• ADVERTENCIA. Cualquier modificación realizada por el consumidor en el producto original 
(por ejemplo, la adición de accesorios) deberá realizarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones del 
fabricante.
Para evitar lesiones graves:
En caso de que falten piezas, póngase en contacto con el lugar de compra para obtener ayuda. O visite 
www.exittoys.com.

Tenga en cuenta que los niños tienen un impulso natural por jugar y que esto puede dar lugar 
a situaciones peligrosas imprevistas de las que el fabricante no se hace responsable. Enseñe a sus hijos 
a utilizar el producto y señale los posibles peligros. No nos hacemos responsables de las lesiones que 
puedan producirse al utilizar el producto.

Ensamblaje e instalación
Puede ser útil contar con la ayuda de otra persona durante el proceso de montaje.
• Es esencial disponer de un espacio libre adecuado por encima del producto. Deje espacio libre para 
cables, ramas de árboles y otros posibles peligros.
• Coloque el producto lejos de paredes, estructuras, vallas y otras áreas de juego que no formen 
parte de la construcción del producto. Mantenga un espacio libre en todos los lados del producto. Se 
recomienda un mínimo de 2 m desde el borde del marco.
• Instale el producto sobre una superficie nivelada.

Uso y mantenimiento
Inspeccione el producto antes de cada uso y sustituya cualquier pieza desgastada, defectuosa o que 
falte. Las siguientes condiciones podrían presentar peligros potenciales o provocar vuelcos:
• Piezas que faltan, están mal colocadas o no están bien fijadas.
• Un marco doblado o roto.
• Protuberancias afiladas en el marco.
• Herrajes o sistema de anclaje aflojados o faltantes.
• Revise y mantenga las vigas transversales, las suspensiones y los anclajes.
• No utilice productos fabricados con piezas metálicas durante las tormentas eléctricas, ya que los 
tubos metálicos pueden conducir la electricidad.
• Las lenguas y los labios pueden pegarse a las piezas metálicas a temperaturas bajo cero.
• En condiciones más cálidas y soleadas, las piezas pueden calentarse. Se debe comprobar la 
temperatura regularmente durante el uso, especialmente la de las piezas metálicas.
• No utilice la barra Monkey simultáneamente con otros accesorios.

Tenga en cuenta los siguientes datos sobre las piezas de madera:
• Las influencias climáticas sobre la madera pueden provocar que se deforme o se agriete. Esto no 
tiene una influencia negativa en la estructura.
• Este tipo de madera proporciona una protección natural contra la putrefacción, el moho y los 
parásitos.
• En temporadas con mayor humedad pueden aparecer puntos negros, lo cual no es perjudicial y 
desaparecerá cuando la humedad disminuya y las temperaturas aumenten. Si desea eliminarlos, 
puede lavarlos con jabón.
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Garantía
1. Después de la fecha de la factura de compra, el propietario del producto EXIT tiene: 
Gama EXIT 85:
• 2 años de garantía para el equipo de juego(construcción, materiales de montaje y accesorios)
• 2 años de garantía para la madera de los postes y vigas Douglas contra la putrefacción y los fallos 
estructurales
Gama EXIT 110:
• 2 años de garantía para el equipo de juego(construcción, materiales de montaje y accesorios)
• 5 años de garantía para la madera de los postes y vigas Douglas contra la putrefacción y los fallos 
estructurales
Gama EXIT 140:
• 2 años de garantía para el equipo de juego(construcción, materiales de montaje y accesorios)
• 5 años de garantía para la madera de los postes y vigas Douglas contra la putrefacción y los fallos 
estructurales

2. La garantía quedará sin efecto si:
• Este producto se utiliza de forma incorrecta y/o descuidada y se utiliza de tal manera que no cumple 
con su finalidad.
• Se ha superado el peso máximo (del usuario).
• Este producto no se ha montado y mantenido de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones.
• Se han realizado reparaciones técnicas sin consultar al proveedor.
• Las piezas que se han montado posteriormente no cumplen con las especificaciones técnicas del 
producto en cuestión o se han montado incorrectamente.
• Los defectos son el resultado de influencias climáticas como la corrosión, los rayos UV o la desinte-
gración normal.

3. La garantía solo se aplica cuando se presenta el comprobante, acompañado de la factura de 
compra original, al servicio de atención al cliente de EXIT toys o a un distribuidor de EXIT Toys.

4. En caso de defectos de material y construcción que hayan sido comprobados por EXIT Toys, el 
producto o sus componentes serán reparados o reemplazados, según su elección, sin cargo
durante el período de garantía mencionado en el Artículo 1.

5. Si la reclamación de garantía no es justificable, todos los costes correrán a cargo del propietario.

6. Los productos EXIT Toys están diseñados para uso doméstico y exterior. No está permitido alquilar 
o colocar el juguete en áreas públicas como escuelas, guarderías o instalaciones deportivas. La 
garantía y cualquier otra responsabilidad caducan si el juguete se alquila o se usa en áreas públicas.
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Divertimento all’aria aperta, giochi e sport per tutti
Realizzare giochi da esterno con cui chiunque possa divertirsi. Era questo ciò che sognavano i nostri 
fondatori nel 2011 quando hanno iniziato a sviluppare giocattoli da utilizzare all’aperto con il nome di 
EXIT Toys. Una cosa di cui siamo assolutamente certi: il divertimento è sempre al primo posto! Con i 
suoi oggetti unici, EXIT Toys incoraggia tutta la famiglia a uscire e giocare insieme, praticare sport e 
godersi il massimo del divertimento .

Anni di stimolante divertimento all’aria aperta!
Le migliori avventure si vivono all’aria aperta; da bambini, giovani e adulti. In EXIT Toys, siamo con-
vinti che i prodotti di qualità facciano parte dell’esperienza. Perché più l’oggetto è bello, interessante e 
stimolante, più tutti si divertono a usarlo. Proprio per questo il design dei nostri prodotti viene prima di 
tutto. Siamo sempre alla ricerca di quel qualcosa in più.
 
La sicurezza prima di tutto 
Facciamo tutto il possibile per sviluppare prodotti sicuri per tutti. Per noi è ovvio che i nostri prodotti 
soddisfino i più elevati standard di sicurezza dei consumatori. Prima di lanciare un prodotto sul mer-
cato, questo viene sottoposto a test indipendenti per ottenere la certificazione necessaria. Effettuiamo 
inoltre controlli continui durante la produzione e ci teniamo aggiornati sugli ultimi sviluppi in campo 
di legislazione e di regolamentazioni. Solo i prodotti che soddisfano i rigorosi standard di EXIT Toys 
vengono inseriti nella nostra gamma.  

Domande o commenti? Ti aiutiamo con piacere! 
Apprezziamo davvero che tu abbia deciso di diventare nostro cliente e ti ringraziamo per la fiducia 
che riponi in EXIT Toys e nei nostri prodotti. Siamo aperti alle opinioni di tutti, e accogliamo con favore 
qualsiasi commento o idea tu possa avere. Ci daranno la possibilità di migliorare, sviluppare ed 
espandere i nostri prodotti ancora di più. 

Visita il mondo di EXIT Toys su www.exittoys.com e scopri anche gli altri nostri fantastici prodotti per 
l’outdoor che ti assicureranno anni di divertimento. O scrivici all’indirizzo: info@exittoys.com. Saremo 
felici di offrirti i nostri personali consigli. 

Tutti a giocare fuori! 
Il team di EXIT Toys
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Utilizzo in sicurezza
Al fine di semplificare l’assemblaggio, leggere le istruzioni prima di iniziare. Conservare questo 
manuale per future consultazioni.

AVVERTENZE
• AVVERTENZA. Leggere tutte le istruzioni e completare tutte le fasi di montaggio prima dell'uso.
• AVVERTENZA. Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso all'aperto, salvo diversamente 
indicato nel manuale di montaggio.
• AVVERTENZA. Età minima dell'utente: 3 anni.
• AVVERTENZA. Per l'età massima dell'utente, consultare il manuale di montaggio del prodotto.
• AVVERTENZA. Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso domestico.
• AVVERTENZA. Pericolo di soffocamento, parti piccole. Tenere i bambini piccoli lontani durante il 
montaggio a causa delle piccole parti.
• AVVERTENZA. Per il peso massimo dell'utente e il carico massimo, consultare il manuale di 
montaggio per le specifiche.
• AVVERTENZA. Se è rilevante il numero massimo di utenti, consultare il manuale di montaggio per il 
numero massimo di utenti.
• AVVERTENZA. È necessaria la supervisione di un adulto durante l'utilizzo del prodotto.
• AVVERTENZA. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia montato correttamente e utilizzato come previsto.
• AVVERTENZA. È richiesto il montaggio da parte di un adulto.
• AVVERTENZA. Questo prodotto deve essere fissato con gli ancoraggi forniti con il prodotto e sec-
ondo le istruzioni riportate nel manuale di montaggio. Il prodotto può essere fissato solo su superfici 
morbide. Un prodotto non fissato può cadere causando gravi lesioni.
• AVVERTENZA. Le parti metalliche conducono l'elettricità. Luci, prolunghe e tutte le apparecchiature 
elettriche non devono mai entrare in contatto con le parti metalliche del prodotto.
• AVVERTENZA. Per i prodotti destinati ad essere scalati/utilizzati per sedersi, non installarli e/o 
posizionarli su cemento, asfalto o qualsiasi altra superficie dura. I prodotti di altezza superiore a 60 cm 
devono essere installati su una superficie ammortizzante come erba, trucioli di legno o sabbia. Questa 
deve coprire un'area di almeno 1,5 m intorno al prodotto.
• AVVERTENZA. Ispezionare il prodotto prima di ogni utilizzo. Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano 
posizionate e fissate correttamente e in modo sicuro, quindi controllare periodicamente. Stringere 
eventuali elementi di fissaggio allentati.
• AVVERTENZA. Sostituire eventuali parti usurate, difettose o mancanti.
• AVVERTENZA. Indossare abiti comodi privi di ganci, bottoni a pressione, cordoncini o qualsiasi altro 
elemento che possa impigliarsi o agganciarsi al prodotto. Rimuovere gioielli, collane e orecchini.
• AVVERTENZA. Non fissare aggiunte/appendici a parti del telaio che potrebbero compromettere la 
sicurezza essenziale.
• AVVERTENZA. Non lasciare che i bambini si arrampichino sul prodotto o su parti del prodotto che 
non sono destinate ad essere scalate, comprese le barre di sicurezza.
• AVVERTENZA. Per i prodotti destinati ad essere scalati, non utilizzare quando bagnati.
• AVVERTENZA. Le superfici bagnate possono diventare scivolose.
• AVVERTENZA. Per altalene e trapezi, assicurarsi che la distanza tra la superficie del terreno e il 
prodotto sia sempre superiore a 35 centimetri.
• AVVERTENZA. Qualsiasi modifica apportata dal consumatore al prodotto originale (ad esempio 
l'aggiunta di accessori) deve essere effettuata secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
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Per evitare lesioni gravi:
In caso di parti mancanti, contattare il punto vendita per assistenza. Oppure visitare il sito www.
exittoys.com.

Tenere presente che i bambini hanno un naturale impulso a giocare e che ciò può portare a situazioni 
di pericolo impreviste per le quali il produttore non può essere ritenuto responsabile. Insegnare ai 
bambini come utilizzare il prodotto e segnalare loro i possibili pericoli. Non siamo responsabili per 
eventuali lesioni che potrebbero verificarsi durante l'utilizzo del prodotto.

Montaggio e installazione
Potrebbe essere utile avere una persona in più che aiuti nel processo di assemblaggio.
• È essenziale avere uno spazio libero adeguato sopra la testa. Assicurarsi che non ci siano cavi, rami 
di alberi e altri possibili pericoli.
• Posizionare il prodotto lontano da muri, strutture, recinzioni e altre aree di gioco che non fanno parte 
della struttura del prodotto. Mantenere uno spazio libero su tutti i lati del prodotto. Si consiglia una 
distanza minima di 2 m dal bordo del telaio.
• Installare il prodotto su una superficie piana.

Uso e manutenzione
Ispezionare il prodotto prima di ogni utilizzo e sostituire eventuali parti usurate, difettose o mancanti. 
Le seguenti condizioni potrebbero presentare potenziali pericoli o causare il ribaltamento:
• Parti mancanti, posizionate in modo errato o fissate in modo non sicuro.
• Telaio piegato o rotto.
• Sporgenze taglienti sul telaio.
• Elementi di fissaggio o sistema di ancoraggio allentati o mancanti.
• Controllare e mantenere le traverse, le sospensioni e gli ancoraggi.
• Non utilizzare prodotti realizzati con parti metalliche durante i temporali, poiché i tubi metallici 
possono condurre i fulmini.
• A temperature inferiori allo zero, la lingua e le labbra possono attaccarsi alle parti metalliche.
• In condizioni climatiche più calde e soleggiate, le parti possono surriscaldarsi. Controllare regolar-
mente la temperatura durante l'uso, in particolare delle parti metalliche.
• Non utilizzare la barra Monkey contemporaneamente ad altri accessori.

Si prega di tenere presente quanto segue riguardo alle parti in legno:
• Gli agenti atmosferici possono causare deformazioni o fessurazioni del legno. Ciò non influisce 
negativamente sulla struttura.
• Questo tipo di legno offre una protezione naturale contro marciume, muffa e parassiti.
• Nelle stagioni con maggiore umidità possono comparire dei puntini neri, che non sono dannosi e 
scompaiono quando l'umidità diminuisce e le temperature aumentano. Se si desidera rimuoverli, è 
possibile lavarli con sapone.
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Garanzia
1. Dopo la data della fattura di acquisto, il proprietario del prodotto EXIT ha: 
Gamma EXIT 85:
• 2 anni di garanzia sulle attrezzature da gioco (struttura, materiali di montaggio e accessori)
• 2 anni di garanzia sul legno dei pali e delle travi Douglas contro il marciume/i cedimenti strutturali
Gamma EXIT 110:
• 2 anni di garanzia sulle attrezzature da gioco (costruzione, materiali di montaggio e accessori)
• 5 anni di garanzia sul legno dei pali e delle travi Douglas contro il marciume del legno/il cedimento 
strutturale
Gamma EXIT 140:
• 2 anni di garanzia sulle attrezzature da gioco (costruzione, materiali di montaggio e accessori)
• 5 anni di garanzia sul legno dei pali e delle travi Douglas contro il marciume del legno/il cedimento 
strutturale

2. La garanzia non è più attiva se:
• Il prodotto viene utilizzato in modo errato e/o incauto e in modo non conforme alla sua destinazione 
d'uso.
• Il peso massimo (dell'utente) è stato superato.
• Il prodotto non è stato assemblato e sottoposto a manutenzione secondo il libretto di istruzioni.
• Le riparazioni tecniche sono state eseguite senza consultare il fornitore.
• Le parti montate successivamente non sono conformi alle specifiche tecniche del prodotto in 
questione o sono state montate in modo errato.
• I difetti sono il risultato di influenze climatiche quali corrosione, raggi UV o normale deterioramento.

3. La garanzia si applica solo quando la prova, accompagnata dalla fattura di acquisto originale, viene 
presentata al servizio clienti EXIT toys o ad un rivenditore EXIT Toys.

4. In caso venissero accertati i difetti di materiale e di costruzione da parte di EXIT Toys, 
il prodotto o i componenti verranno riparati o sostituiti, a discrezione di EXIT, a titolo gratuito
 durante il periodo di garanzia indicato all’articolo 1.

5. Se il reclamo della garanzia non è giustificabile, tutti i costi saranno a carico del proprietario.

6. I giocattoli EXIT sono progettati per uso personale e all’aperto. Non è consentito affittare o posizion-
are il giocattolo in aree pubbliche come scuole, asili nido o impianti sportivi. La garanzia e qualsiasi 
altra responsabilità decadono se il giocattolo viene noleggiato o usato in aree pubbliche.
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Diversão, jogos e desportos ao ar livre para todos
Fazemos brinquedos para exteriores de que todos podem desfrutar. Foi com esse sonho que, em 
2011, os nossos fundadores começaram a desenvolver brinquedos para exteriores sob o nome de 
EXIT Toys. A nossa máxima mantém-se desde sempre: brincar vem em primeiro lugar! Com os seus 
artigos únicos, a EXIT Toys encoraja toda a família a sair para brincar, praticar desportos e deixar-se 
levar por muitos momentos de diversão. 
 
Anos de diversões com desafios ao ar livre! 
As melhores aventuras acontecem lá fora, quer seja criança, jovem ou adulto. Na EXIT Toys, acredita-
mos que os produtos de qualidade acrescentam à experiência. E, quanto mais bonito, atrativo e 
desafiante o artigo, mais divertido se torna para todos É precisamente por isso que o design dos nossos 
produtos vem em primeiro lugar. Estamos sempre à procura daquele toque especial. 
 
Segurança acima de tudo  
Envidamos os máximos esforços para que os produtos que desenvolvemos sejam seguros. Para nós 
é obrigatório os produtos cumprirem as mais elevadas normas de segurança do consumidor. Antes de 
lançar os nossos produtos no mercado, são realizados testes independentes para obtenção da certifi-
cação necessária. Realizamos igualmente verificações contínuas durante a produção e mantemo-nos 
atualizados acerca dos mais recentes desenvolvimentos no que toca a legislação e regulamentos. Apenas 
os produtos que cumprem as mais rigorosas normas da EXIT Toys fazem parte da nossa gama.  
 
Tem alguma questão ou comentário? Teremos todo o prazer em ajudar!  
É uma honra tê-lo como um dos nossos clientes e agradecemos-lhe a confiança que deposita na 
EXIT Toys e nos nossos produtos. Os seus comentários e ideias sobre os nossos produtos são sem-
pre bem-vindos. Para podermos melhorar, desenvolver e expandir ainda mais os nossos produtos. 
Visite o mundo da EXIT Toys em www.exittoys.com e venha descobrir a restante gama de produtos 
empolgante e atrativa para exteriores, que lhe irão proporcionar anos de diversão. Ou pode simples-
mente contactar-nos através de: info@exittoys.com. Teremos todo o gosto em dar-lhe conselhos 
personalizados. 

Vá brincar ao ar livre!  
A equipa EXIT Toys
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Utilização segura
Para simplificar a montagem, leia as seguintes instruções antes de começar. Guarde este manual e o 
manual de montagem para consulta futura.

AVISOS
• AVISO. Leia todas as instruções e conclua todas as etapas de montagem antes de usar.
• AVISO. Este produto é apenas para uso ao ar livre, salvo indicação em contrário no manual de 
montagem.
• AVISO. Idade mínima do utilizador: 3 anos.
• AVISO. Para a idade máxima do utilizador, consulte o manual de montagem do produto.
• AVISO. Este produto é apenas para uso doméstico.
• AVISO. Risco de asfixia, peças pequenas. Mantenha as crianças pequenas afastadas durante a 
montagem devido às peças pequenas.
• AVISO. Para saber o peso máximo do utilizador e a carga máxima, consulte o manual de montagem 
para obter as especificações.
• AVISO. Se o número máximo de utilizadores for relevante, consulte o manual de montagem para 
saber o número máximo de utilizadores.
• AVISO. É necessária a supervisão de um adulto sempre que o produto for utilizado.
• AVISO. Certifique-se de que o produto está corretamente montado e é utilizado conforme previsto.
• AVISO. É necessária a montagem por um adulto.
• AVISO. Este produto deve ser fixado com as âncoras fornecidas com o produto e de acordo com as 
etapas indicadas no manual de montagem. O produto só pode ser fixado em superfícies macias. Um 
produto não fixado pode cair, causando ferimentos graves.
• AVISO. As peças metálicas conduzem eletricidade. Luzes, cabos de extensão e todos os equipa-
mentos elétricos semelhantes nunca devem entrar em contacto com as peças metálicas do produto.
• AVISO. Para produtos destinados a subir/sentar, não instale e/ou coloque em betão, asfalto ou 
qualquer outra superfície dura. Os produtos com mais de 60 cm devem ser instalados numa superfí-
cie que absorva choques, como relva, aparas de madeira ou areia. Esta deve cobrir uma área de pelo 
menos 1,5 m ao redor do produto.
• AVISO. Inspecione o produto antes de cada utilização. Certifique-se de que todas as peças estão 
corretamente posicionadas e fixadas, verifique periodicamente depois. Aperte qualquer ferragem 
solta.
• AVISO. Substitua quaisquer peças gastas, defeituosas ou em falta.
• AVISO. Use roupas confortáveis, sem ganchos, botões de pressão, cordões ou qualquer coisa que 
possa prender ou ficar presa no produto. Remova joias, colares e brincos.
• AVISO. Não fixe adições/apêndices a partes da estrutura que possam afetar a segurança essencial.
• AVISO. Não deixe as crianças subirem no produto ou em partes do produto que não se destinam a 
ser escaladas, incluindo barras de equilíbrio.
• AVISO. Para produtos destinados a serem escalados, não utilize quando molhados.
• AVISO. Superfícies molhadas podem ficar escorregadias.
• AVISO. Para baloiços e trapézios, certifique-se de que a distância entre a superfície do solo e o 
produto seja sempre superior a 35 centímetros.
• AVISO. Quaisquer modificações feitas pelo consumidor no produto original (por exemplo, a adição 
de acessórios) devem ser realizadas de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
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Para evitar ferimentos graves:
Em caso de peças em falta, contacte o local de compra para obter assistência. Ou aceda a 
www.exittoys.com.

Tenha em mente que as crianças têm uma vontade natural de brincar e que isso pode levar a 
situações perigosas imprevistas pelas quais o fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado. Ensine as 
suas crianças a utilizar o produto e indique-lhes os possíveis perigos. Não nos responsabilizamos por 
quaisquer ferimentos que possam ocorrer durante a utilização do produto.

Montagem e instalação
Pode ser útil ter uma pessoa adicional para ajudar no processo de montagem.
• É essencial que haja espaço livre adequado acima do produto. Deixe espaço livre para fios, galhos 
de árvores e outros possíveis perigos.
• Coloque o produto longe de paredes, estruturas, cercas e outras áreas de lazer que não façam parte 
da construção do produto. Mantenha um espaço livre em todos os lados do produto. Recomenda-se 
um mínimo de 2 m da borda da estrutura.
• Instale o produto numa superfície nivelada.

Utilização e manutenção
Inspecione o produto antes de cada utilização e substitua quaisquer peças gastas, defeituosas ou em 
falta. As seguintes condições podem representar riscos potenciais ou causar capotamento:
• Peças em falta, posicionadas incorretamente ou fixadas de forma insegura.
• Uma estrutura dobrada ou partida.
• Saliências afiadas na estrutura.
• Ferragens ou sistema de fixação soltos ou em falta.
• Verifique e faça a manutenção das travessas, suspensões e fixações.
• Não utilize produtos feitos de peças metálicas durante trovoadas, pois os tubos metálicos podem 
conduzir a eletricidade.
• As línguas e os lábios podem colar-se às peças metálicas a temperaturas abaixo de zero.
• Em condições mais quentes e ensolaradas, as peças podem aquecer. A temperatura deve ser 
verificada regularmente durante a utilização, especialmente as peças metálicas.
• Não utilize a barra Monkey simultaneamente com outros acessórios.

Esteja ciente dos factos relativos às peças de madeira:
• As influências climáticas na madeira podem causar deformações ou rachaduras. Isso não tem 
influência negativa na estrutura.
• Este tipo de madeira oferece proteção natural contra apodrecimento, mofo e pragas.
• Em estações com maior humidade, podem ocorrer pontos pretos, o que não é prejudicial e desa-
parecerá quando a humidade baixar e as temperaturas subirem. Se quiser removê-los, pode lavá-los 
com sabão.
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Garantia
1. Após a data da fatura de compra, o proprietário do produto EXIT tem: 
Gama EXIT 85:
• 2 anos de garantia no equipamento de recreio (construção, materiais de montagem e acessórios)
• 2 anos de garantia na madeira dos postes e vigas Douglas contra apodrecimento/falhas estruturais
Gama EXIT 110:
• 2 anos de garantia para o equipamento de recreação (construção, materiais de montagem e 
acessórios)
• 5 anos de garantia para a madeira dos postes e vigas Douglas contra apodrecimento/falha estrutural
Gama EXIT 140:
• 2 anos de garantia para o equipamento de recreação (construção, materiais de montagem e 
acessórios)
• 5 anos de garantia para a madeira dos postes e vigas Douglas contra apodrecimento/falha estrutural

2. A garantia perde a validade se:
• Este produto for utilizado de forma incorreta e/ou descuidada e for utilizado de forma que não 
cumpra a sua finalidade.
• O peso máximo (do utilizador) for excedido.
• Este produto não for montado e mantido de acordo com o manual de instruções.
• Reparações técnicas forem realizadas sem consulta ao fornecedor.
• Peças, que forem montadas posteriormente, não estiverem em conformidade com as especificações 
técnicas do produto em questão ou forem montadas incorretamente.
• Os defeitos forem resultado de influências climáticas, tais como corrosão, raios UV ou desintegração 
normal.

3. A garantia aplica-se apenas mediante a apresentação de provas, acompanhadas do recibo de 
compra original, ao atendimento ao cliente da EXIT Toys ou a um revendedor EXIT Toys.

4. No caso de defeitos no material e construção verificados pela EXIT Toys, o 
produto ou os seus componentes serão reparados ou substituídos - conforme a sua escolha - 
gratuitamente durante o período de garantia referido no artigo 1.

5. Se o pedido de garantia não for justificável, todos os custos ficarão por conta do proprietário.

6. Os produtos EXIT Toys foram idealizados para a utilização doméstica e ao ar livre. Não é permitido 
alugar nem colocar o brinquedo em áreas públicas, como escolas, infantários ou centros desportivos. 
A garantia e quaisquer outras responsabilidades expiram se o brinquedo for alugado ou utilizado em 
áreas públicas.
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Distracție, jocuri și sport în aer liber pentru toată lumea
Concepem jucării pentru exterior cu care se poate distra oricine. Acesta a fost visul fondatorilor noștri 
când au început să creeze, în 2011, jucăriile de exterior marca EXIT Toys. Știm un singur lucru cu 
siguranță: distracția e mereu pe primul loc! Cu produsele sale unice, EXIT Toys încurajează întreaga 
familie să iasă afară și să se joace împreună, să facă sport și să se distreze de minune.

Ani întregi de distracție în aer liber! 
Cele mai memorabile aventuri au întotdeauna loc în aer liber, fie că este vorba de copii, tineri sau 
adulți. Noi, cei de la EXIT Toys, suntem convinși că produsele bune îmbunătățesc orice experiență. Și 
asta pentru că, cu cât obiectul este mai grozav, mai aspectuos și mai provocator, cu atât este mai dis-
tractiv pentru toată lumea. Acesta este motivul pentru care designul produselor noastre are prioritate. 
Încercăm întotdeauna să adăugăm ceva în plus, care să le facă mai interesante.

Siguranța este pe primul loc  
Depunem eforturi susținute pentru a dezvolta produse sigure pentru toată lumea. Pentru noi este 
ceva normal ca produsele noastre să îndeplinească cele mai înalte standarde de siguranță pentru 
consumatori. Înainte de a fi lansate pe piață, produsele noastre sunt supuse unui proces de testare 
independentă și de către experți, în vederea certificării. De asemenea, efectuăm verificări continue 
în etapa de producție și suntem la curent cu ultimele schimbări legislative și de reglementare. Gama 
noastră de produse include numai jucăriile care îndeplinesc cerințele celor mai stricte standarde ale 
EXIT Toys. 

Aveți o întrebare sau o remarcă? Ne face plăcere să vă ajutăm!  
Apreciem faptul că sunteți clientul nostru și vă mulțumim pentru încrederea acordată EXIT Toys și 
produselor noastre. Întrucât suntem deschiși la opiniile dvs., așteptăm cu drag comentariile și ideile 
dvs. Astfel vom deveni mai buni, ne vom dezvolta și vom extinde gama de produse și mai mult. 
Vizitați universul jucăriilor EXIT Toys la www.exittoys.com și descoperiți și alte produse de exterior 
interesante și grozave, cu care vă veți distra ani de-a rândul. Sau contactați-ne la info@exittoys.com. 
Ne face mare plăcere să vă oferim sfaturile noastre personalizate. 

Haideți afară la joacă!  
Echipa EXIT Toys
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Utilizare în condiții de siguranță
Pentru a simplifica procesul de asamblare, citiți instrucțiunile de mai jos înainte de a începe. Păstrați acest 
manual și manualul de asamblare pentru consultarea ulterioară.

AVERTISMENTE
• AVERTISMENT. Citiți toate instrucțiunile și parcurgeți toate etapele de asamblare înainte de utilizare.
• AVERTISMENT. Acest produs este destinat exclusiv utilizării în exterior, cu excepția cazului în care 
se specifică altfel în manualul de asamblare.
• AVERTISMENT. Vârsta minimă a utilizatorului: 3 ani.
• AVERTISMENT. Pentru vârsta maximă a utilizatorului, consultați manualul de asamblare al produsu-
lui.
• AVERTISMENT. Acest produs este destinat exclusiv utilizării domestice.
• AVERTISMENT. Pericol de sufocare, piese mici. Țineți copiii mici la distanță în timpul asamblării, din 
cauza pieselor mici.
• AVERTISMENT. Pentru greutatea maximă a utilizatorului și sarcina maximă, consultați manualul de 
asamblare pentru specificații.
• AVERTISMENT. Dacă este relevant numărul maxim de utilizatori, consultați manualul de asamblare 
pentru numărul maxim de utilizatori.
• AVERTISMENT. Este necesară supravegherea permanentă a unui adult atunci când se utilizează 
produsul.
• AVERTISMENT. Asigurați-vă că produsul este asamblat corect și utilizat conform destinației.
• AVERTISMENT. Este necesară asamblarea de către un adult.
• AVERTISMENT. Acest produs trebuie fixat cu ajutorul ancorelor furnizate împreună cu produsul și 
în conformitate cu pașii indicați în manualul de asamblare. Produsul poate fi fixat numai pe suprafețe 
moi. Un produs nefixat poate cădea, provocând leziuni grave.
• AVERTISMENT. Piesele metalice conduc electricitatea. Luminile, prelungitoarele și toate echipamen-
tele electrice de acest tip nu trebuie să intre în contact cu piesele metalice ale produsului.
• AVERTISMENT. Pentru produsele destinate urcării/așezării, nu instalați și/sau așezați pe beton, 
asfalt sau orice altă suprafață dură. Produsele cu o înălțime mai mare de 60 cm trebuie instalate pe o 
suprafață care absoarbe șocurile, cum ar fi iarbă, așchii de lemn sau nisip. Aceasta trebuie să acopere 
o suprafață de cel puțin 1,5 m în jurul produsului.
• AVERTISMENT. Inspectați produsul înainte de fiecare utilizare. Asigurați-vă că toate piesele sunt 
poziționate și fixate corect și în siguranță, verificați periodic după aceea. Strângeți orice piesă de fixare 
slăbită.
• AVERTISMENT. Înlocuiți orice piese uzate, defecte sau lipsă.
• AVERTISMENT. Purtați haine confortabile, fără cârlige, capse, șnururi sau orice altceva care ar 
putea să se agațe sau să se prindă în produs. Scoateți bijuteriile, colierele și cerceii.
• AVERTISMENT. Nu atașați accesorii/apendice la părțile cadrului care ar putea afecta siguranța 
esențială.
• AVERTISMENT. Nu lăsați copiii să se urce pe produs sau pe părți ale produsului care nu sunt 
destinate urcării, inclusiv bare de tumbling.
• AVERTISMENT. Pentru produsele destinate urcării; nu le utilizați când sunt ude.
• AVERTISMENT. Suprafețele umede pot deveni alunecoase.
• AVERTISMENT. Pentru leagăne și trapeze; asigurați-vă că distanța dintre suprafața solului și produs 
depășește întotdeauna 35 de centimetri.
• AVERTISMENT. Orice modificări aduse de consumator produsului original (de exemplu, adăugarea 
de accesorii) trebuie efectuate în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului.
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Pentru a evita rănile grave:
În cazul în care lipsesc piese, vă rugăm să contactați locul de achiziție pentru asistență. Sau accesați 
www.exittoys.com.

ă rugăm să rețineți că copiii au o dorință naturală de a se juca și că acest lucru poate duce la situații 
periculoase neprevăzute pentru care producătorul nu poate fi tras la răspundere. Învățați-vă copiii cum 
să utilizeze produsul și atrageți-le atenția asupra posibilelor pericole. Nu suntem responsabili pentru 
eventualele leziuni care pot apărea în timpul utilizării produsului.

Asamblare și instalare
Ar putea fi util să aveți o persoană suplimentară care să vă ajute în procesul de asamblare.
• Este esențial să existe un spațiu liber adecvat deasupra produsului. Asigurați-vă că nu există cabluri, 
crengi de copaci și alte posibile pericole.
• Așezați produsul la distanță de pereți, structuri, garduri și alte zone de joacă care nu fac parte din 
construcția produsului. Mențineți un spațiu liber pe toate laturile produsului. Se recomandă o distanță 
minimă de 2 m de marginea cadrului.
• Instalați produsul pe o suprafață plană.

Utilizare și întreținere
Inspectați produsul înainte de fiecare utilizare și înlocuiți orice piese uzate, defecte sau lipsă. 
Următoarele condiții pot prezenta pericole potențiale sau pot provoca răsturnarea:
• Piese lipsă, poziționate incorect sau fixate nesigur.
• Un cadru îndoit sau rupt.
• Proeminențe ascuțite pe cadru.
• Sistem de fixare sau ancore slăbite sau lipsă.
• Verificați și întrețineți traversele, suspensiile și ancorele.
• Nu utilizați produse fabricate din piese metalice în timpul furtunilor, deoarece tuburile metalice pot 
conduce fulgerele.
• Limbi și buze se pot lipi de metal la temperaturi sub zero.
• În condiții de temperaturi mai ridicate și soare, piesele se pot încălzi. Temperatura trebuie verificată 
regulat în timpul utilizării, în special în cazul pieselor metalice.
• Nu utilizați bara Monkey simultan cu alte accesorii.

Vă rugăm să țineți cont de următoarele aspecte referitoare la piesele din lemn:
• Influența vremii asupra lemnului poate provoca deformarea sau crăparea acestuia. Acest lucru nu 
are o influență negativă asupra structurii.
• Acest tip de lemn oferă o protecție naturală împotriva putregaiului, mucegaiului și dăunătorilor.
• În anotimpurile cu umiditate mai ridicată pot apărea puncte negre, care nu sunt dăunătoare și vor 
dispărea când umiditatea scade și temperaturile cresc. Dacă doriți să le îndepărtați, le puteți spăla cu 
săpun.
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Garanție
1. Începând cu data facturii de achiziție, proprietarul produsului EXIT beneficiază de următoarele 
garanții: 
Gama EXIT 85:
• 2 ani garanție pentru echipamentul de joacă(construcție, materiale de montare și accesorii)
• 2 ani garanție pentru lemnul stâlpilor și grinzilor Douglasîmpotriva putregaiului/defectelor structurale
Gama EXIT 110:
• 2 ani garanție pentru echipamentul de joacă(construcție, materiale de montare și accesorii)
• 5 ani garanție pentru lemnul stâlpilor și grinzilor Douglas împotriva putrezirii lemnului/defecțiunilor 
structurale
Gama EXIT 140:
• 2 ani garanție pentru echipamentul de joacă(construcție, materiale de montare și accesorii)
• 5 ani garanție pentru lemnul stâlpilor și grinzilor Douglas împotriva putrezirii lemnului/defecțiunilor 
structurale

2. Garanția este anulată dacă: 
• Acest produs este utilizat în mod incorect și/sau neglijent și este utilizat într-un mod care nu 
corespunde scopului său.
• Greutatea maximă (a utilizatorului) a fost depășită.
• Acest produs nu este asamblat și întreținut conform manualului de instrucțiuni.
• Reparațiile tehnice sunt efectuate fără consultarea furnizorului.
• Piesele montate ulterior nu sunt conforme cu specificațiile tehnice ale produsului în cauză sau sunt 
montate incorect.
• Defectele sunt rezultatul influențelor climatice, cum ar fi coroziunea, razele UV sau dezintegrarea 
normală.

3. Garanția se poate executa numai dacă se furnizează dovezi, însoțite de factura de achiziție în 
original, către serviciul de asistență pentru clienți al EXIT Toys sau unui distribuitor EXIT Toys.

4. În cazul în care EXIT Toys constată prezența unor defecte de fabricație sau ale materialului, 
produsul sau componentele acestuia vor fi reparate sau înlocuite gratuit, la latitudinea EXIT Toys,
 în perioada de garanție specificată în Articolul 1.

5. În cazul în care solicitarea de executare a garanției se dovedește a fi nejustificată, toate costurile 
aferente vor fi suportate de către proprietar.

6. Produsele EXIT Toys sunt destinate utilizării casnice și în exterior. Nu este permisă închirierea aces-
tora sau amplasarea în spații publice, cum ar fi școlile, grădinițele sau centrele sportive. Închirierea 
produsului sau utilizarea acestuia în spații publice atrage după sine pierderea garanției și exonerarea 
producătorului de orice alte responsabilități.
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Zabawy, gry i sporty na świeżym powietrzu dla każdego
Tworzenie zabawek do użytku na zewnątrz, którymi każdy może się bawić. Właśnie z tym marzeniem 
założyciele firmy zaczęli w 2011 roku produkować zabawki do użytku na zewnątrz pod nazwą EXIT 
Toys. Jednego wciąż jesteśmy pewni: zabawa zawsze jest najważniejsza! Za pomocą swoich unikalnych 
produktów marka EXIT Toys zachęca całą rodzinę do wyjścia na zewnątrz i wspólnej zabawy, uprawiania 
sportów i czerpania z nich ogromu radości.

Wciągająca zabawa na świeżym powietrzu przez długie lata!
Najlepsze przygody przeżywamy na zewnątrz. Dotyczy to zarówno dzieci, młodzieży, jak i dorosłych. W 
EXIT Toys jesteśmy przekonani, że dobre produkty wzbogacają doświadczenia. Ponieważ im fajniejszy, 
ładniejszy i bardziej wymagający produkt, tym większa frajda dla wszystkich. Właśnie dlatego wzornictwo 
naszych produktów stawiamy na pierwszym miejscu. Zawsze szukamy tego, co jeszcze można dodać.
 
Bezpieczeństwo przede wszystkim 
Robimy wszystko, co w naszej mocy, aby tworzyć produkty bezpieczne dla wszystkich. Dla nas jest rzec-
zą oczywistą, że nasze produkty muszą spełniać najwyższe standardy bezpieczeństwa konsumentów. 
Przed wprowadzeniem produktu na rynek zlecamy przeprowadzenie niezależnych i eksperckich testów, 
aby uzyskać niezbędne certyfikaty. Prowadzimy również ciągłe kontrole produkcyjne oraz pozostajemy 
na bieżąco z najnowszymi zmianami legislacyjnymi i regulacyjnymi. W naszej ofercie można znaleźć 
wyłącznie produkty spełniające najsurowsze standardy EXIT Toys. 
 
Czy masz pytania lub uwagi? Z przyjemnością pomożemy! 
Naprawdę doceniamy fakt, że jesteś naszym klientem. Dziękujemy za zaufanie do marki EXIT Toys i 
naszych produktów. Ponieważ jesteśmy otwarci na Twoje poglądy, chętnie przyjmiemy Twoje uwagi 
i pomysły. Dzięki temu będziemy mogli nadal ulepszać i rozwijać nasze produkty oraz rozszerzać ich 
asortyment. 
 
Odwiedź świat EXIT Toys na www.exittoys.com. Odkryj nasze inne ekscytujące i świetne produkty 
outdoorowe, które zapewniają rozrywkę przez lata. Lub po prostu skontaktuj się z nami pod adresem 
info@exittoys.com. Z przyjemnością udzielimy Ci osobistej porady. 
 
Idź pobawić się na dworze! 
Zespół EXIT Toys
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Bezpieczne użytkowanie
Aby uprościć procedurę montażu, przed rozpoczęciem zapoznaj się z poniższą instrukcją. Niniejszą instrukc-
ję oraz instrukcję montażu należy zachować na przyszłość.

OSTRZEŻENIA
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Przed użyciem należy zapoznać się z wszystkimi instrukcjami i wykonać wszystkie 
czynności montażowe.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Produkt ten jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku na zewnątrz, chyba że instrukc-
ja montażu stanowi inaczej.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Minimalny wiek użytkownika: 2 lata
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Nie należy używać produktu przez dzieci powyżej 5 roku życia lub o maksymalnej 
długości ciała 120 cm ze względu na niewystarczającą wytrzymałość produktu.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku domowego.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Nie należy używać produktu na drogach publicznych, w ruchu ulicznym, w pobliżu 
pojazdów silnikowych, schodów, pochyłych podjazdów, wzgórz i w pobliżu zbiorników wodnych.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Nigdy nie używać bez butów.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Nie używać w ciemności.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Ta zabawka nie ma hamulca.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Nie wykonywać ostrych zakrętów podczas jazdy z dużą prędkością, produkt może 
się przewrócić.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Jeśli dla produktu istotna jest maksymalna waga użytkownika lub maksymalne 
obciążenie, należy sprawdzić w instrukcji montażu określone wartości.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Jednocześnie może jeździć tylko jeden kierowca. Nie wolno stać na częściach ramy 
ani używać przyczepy do przewożenia pasażerów.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Podczas korzystania z produktu wymagany jest stały nadzór osoby dorosłej.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Należy upewnić się, że produkt jest prawidłowo zmontowany i używany zgodnie z 
przeznaczeniem.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Wymagany montaż przez osobę dorosłą.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić produkt. Upewnij się, że wszystkie części 
są prawidłowo i bezpiecznie umieszczone oraz zamocowane, a następnie sprawdzaj je okresowo. 
Dokręć wszelkie luźne elementy.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Wymień wszelkie zużyte, wadliwe lub brakujące części. Usuń wszelkie ostre 
krawędzie powstałe w wyniku użytkowania.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Ubrania i kończyny mogą zostać wciągnięte przez obracające się części i/lub 
punkty przegubowe. Unikaj luźnej odzieży, takiej jak szaliki, luźne sznurowadła, koronki itp., ponieważ 
mogą one spowodować wypadki.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Należy unikać kontaktu z kołami podczas jazdy produktem.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Mokre powierzchnie mogą być śliskie.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Nie należy mocować dodatków/elementów dodatkowych do części ramy, które 
mogą mieć wpływ na bezpieczeństwo.
• OSTRZEŻENIE. Wszelkie modyfikacje oryginalnego produktu dokonane przez konsumenta (np. 
dodanie akcesoriów) należy przeprowadzać zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
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Aby uniknąć poważnych obrażeń:
W przypadku brakujących części należy skontaktować się z punktem sprzedaży w celu uzyskania 
pomocy. Lub wejść na stronę www.exittoys.com.

Należy pamiętać, że dzieci mają naturalną potrzebę zabawy, co może prowadzić do nieprzewid-
zianych sytuacji niebezpiecznych, za które producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności. Należy nauczyć 
dzieci, jak korzystać z produktu, i zwrócić im uwagę na potencjalne zagrożenia. Nie ponosimy 
odpowiedzialności za urazy, które mogą wystąpić podczas korzystania z produktu.

Montaż i instalacja
Ar putea fi util să aveți o persoană suplimentară care să vă ajute în procesul de asamblare.
• Este esențial să existe un spațiu liber adecvat deasupra produsului. Asigurați-vă că nu există cabluri, 
crengi de copaci și alte posibile pericole.
• Așezați produsul la distanță de pereți, structuri, garduri și alte zone de joacă care nu fac parte din 
construcția produsului. Mențineți un spațiu liber pe toate laturile produsului. Se recomandă o distanță 
minimă de 2 m de marginea cadrului.
• Instalați produsul pe o suprafață plană.

Użytkowanie i konserwacja
Inspectați produsul înainte de fiecare utilizare și înlocuiți orice piese uzate, defecte sau lipsă. 
Următoarele condiții pot prezenta pericole potențiale sau pot provoca răsturnarea:
• Piese lipsă, poziționate incorect sau fixate nesigur.
• Un cadru îndoit sau rupt.
• Proeminențe ascuțite pe cadru.
• Sistem de fixare sau ancore slăbite sau lipsă.
• Verificați și întrețineți traversele, suspensiile și ancorele.
• Nu utilizați produse fabricate din piese metalice în timpul furtunilor, deoarece tuburile metalice pot 
conduce fulgerele.
• Limbi și buze se pot lipi de metal la temperaturi sub zero.
• În condiții de temperaturi mai ridicate și soare, piesele se pot încălzi. Temperatura trebuie verificată 
regulat în timpul utilizării, în special în cazul pieselor metalice.
• Nu utilizați bara Monkey simultan cu alte accesorii.

Vă rugăm să țineți cont de următoarele aspecte referitoare la piesele din lemn:
• Influența vremii asupra lemnului poate provoca deformarea sau crăparea acestuia. Acest lucru nu 
are o influență negativă asupra structurii.
• Acest tip de lemn oferă o protecție naturală împotriva putregaiului, mucegaiului și dăunătorilor.
• În anotimpurile cu umiditate mai ridicată pot apărea puncte negre, care nu sunt dăunătoare și vor 
dispărea când umiditatea scade și temperaturile cresc. Dacă doriți să le îndepărtați, le puteți spăla cu 
săpun.
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Gwarancja
1. Od dnia wystawienia faktury zakupu właścicielowi produktu EXIT przysługuje: 
Gama EXIT 85:
• 2 ani garanție pentru echipamentul de joacă(construcție, materiale de montare și accesorii)
• 2 ani garanție pentru lemnul stâlpilor și grinzilor Douglasîmpotriva putregaiului/defectelor structurale
Gama EXIT 110:
• 2 ani garanție pentru echipamentul de joacă(construcție, materiale de montare și accesorii)
• 5 ani garanție pentru lemnul stâlpilor și grinzilor Douglas împotriva putrezirii lemnului/defecțiunilor 
structurale
Gama EXIT 140:
• 2 ani garanție pentru echipamentul de joacă(construcție, materiale de montare și accesorii)
• 5 ani garanție pentru lemnul stâlpilor și grinzilor Douglas împotriva putrezirii lemnului/defecțiunilor 
structurale

2. Gwarancja traci ważność, jeżeli:
• Produkt jest używany nieprawidłowo i/lub nieostrożnie oraz w sposób niezgodny z jego 
przeznaczeniem.
• Przekroczono maksymalną wagę (użytkownika).
• Produkt nie został zmontowany i konserwowany zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.
• Naprawy techniczne zostały wykonane bez konsultacji z dostawcą.
• Części zamontowane później nie są zgodne ze specyfikacją techniczną danego produktu lub zostały 
zamontowane nieprawidłowo.
• Uszkodzenia są wynikiem wpływu czynników klimatycznych, takich jak korozja, promieniowanie UV 
lub normalny proces rozkładu.

3. Gwarancja obowiązuje tylko wtedy, gdy dowód, wraz z oryginalną fakturą zakupu, zostanie
przedstawiony obsłudze klienta firmu EXIT Toys lub sprzedawcy produktów EXIT Toys.

4. W przypadku stwierdzenia przez firmę EXIT Toys wad materiałowych i konstrukcyjnych
produkt lub jego elementy zostaną naprawione albo wymienione – wedle uznania firmy – bezpłatnie w 
okresie gwarancyjnym, o którym mowa w §1.

5. Jeśli roszczenie gwarancyjne jest nieuzasadnione, wszystkie koszty naprawy ponosi właściciel.

6. Produkty EXIT są przeznaczone do użytku domowego i w plenerze. Produktu nie wolno wy-
pożyczać ani umieszczać w miejscach publicznych, takich jak szkoły czy przedszkola. Gwarancja i 
wszelkie inne zobowiązania wygasają, jeśli produkt jest wypożyczany lub użytkowany w miejscach 
publicznych.
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Szabadtéri szórakozás, játékok és sport mindenki számára
Olyan kültéri játékokat készíteni, amelyekkel mindenki remekül szórakozhat. Alapítóink ennek 
szellemében kezdtek 2011-ben EXIT Toys néven kültéri játékokat fejleszteni. Egy dologban azóta is 
biztosak vagyunk: a szórakozás mindig az első! Egyedi termékeivel az EXIT Toys az egész családot 
kicsalogatja a szabadba és élményekkel teli közös játszásra és sportolásra ösztönöz. 

Izgalmak és szórakozás a szabadban!
A legjobb kalandokat a szabadban élhetik át a gyerekek, a fiatalok és a felnőttek. Az EXIT Toysnál 
meggyőződésünk, hogy a jó termékek fokozzák az élményeket. Mert minél érdekesebb, szebb és 
izgalmasabb egy játék, annál jobb szórakozást jelent mindenki számára. Éppen ezért termékeinket 
különös gondossággal tervezzük. Mindig törekszünk azt a bizonyos kis extrát belecsempészni.
 
Fő a biztonság 
Mindent megteszünk annak érdekében, hogy az általunk kifejlesztett termékek mindenki számára 
biztonságosak legyenek. Számunkra magától értetődő, hogy termékeink megfelelnek a legmagasabb 
szintű fogyasztóvédelmi előírásoknak. Piaci bevezetése előtt egy terméket független szakértővel 
bevizsgáltatunk a szükséges tanúsítványok megszerzése érdekében. A gyártás során is folyamatos 
ellenőrzéseket végzünk, és naprakészen betartjuk a vonatkozó jogszabályokat és előírásokat. 
Kínálatunkban csak az EXIT Toys legszigorúbb követelményeinek megfelelő  termékeket talál. 
 
Kérdése vagy észrevétele van? Örömmel segítünk! 
Nagyra értékeljük, hogy Ön is a vásárlóink közé tartozik, és köszönjük az EXIT Toys iránt mutatott 
bizalmát. Nyitottak vagyunk a véleményére, szívesen fogadjuk az észrevételeit és ötleteit. Ezáltal még 
jobbá tehetjük, fejleszthetjük és bővíthetjük a termékeinket. 
Látogasson el az EXIT Toys világába a www.exittoys.com weboldalon, és fedezze fel a többi 
izgalmas és menő kültéri termékeinket, amelyek éveken át remek szórakozást biztosítanak. Vagy 
lépjen velünk kapcsolatba az info@exittoys.com címen. Személyes tanácsadással is szívesen állunk 
rendelkezésére. 
 
Gyerünk játszani a szabadba! 
Az EXIT Toys csapata
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Biztonságos használat
Az egyszerű összeszerelés érdekében kérjük, az összeszerelés előtt olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat. 
Őrizze meg ezt a kézikönyvet és az összeszerelési útmutatót későbbi felhasználásra.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Használat előtt olvassa el az összes utasítást és hajtsa végre az összes 
összeszerelési lépést.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Ez a termék kizárólag kültéri használatra alkalmas, hacsak az összeszerelési 
útmutatóban másként nem szerepel.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Minimális felhasználói életkor: 3 év.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. A maximális felhasználói életkorral kapcsolatban lásd a termék összeszerelési 
útmutatóját.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Ez a termék kizárólag háztartási használatra alkalmas.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Fulladásveszély, apró alkatrészek. A kis alkatrészek miatt az összeszerelés 
során tartsa távol a kisgyermekeket.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. A maximális felhasználói súly és maximális terhelés tekintetében kérjük, 
olvassa el az összeszerelési útmutatóban szereplő specifikációt.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Ha a maximális felhasználói szám releváns, kérjük, olvassa el az összeszerelé-
si útmutatóban a maximális felhasználói számot.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. A termék használata során mindenkor felnőtt felügyelet szükséges.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék megfelelően van összeszerelve és a 
rendeltetésszerűen használják.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Felnőtt felügyelete szükséges az összeszereléshez.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. A terméket a termékhez mellékelt rögzítőkkel és az összeszerelési útmutatóban 
leírtak szerint kell rögzíteni. A termék csak puha felületre rögzíthető. A rögzítetlen termék felborulhat, 
és súlyos sérüléseket okozhat.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. A fém alkatrészek vezetik az áramot. A világítótestek, hosszabbítók és minden 
hasonló elektromos berendezés soha nem érintkezhet a termék fém alkatrészeivel.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. A mászásra/ülésre szánt termékeket ne szerelje fel és/vagy helyezze betonra, 
aszfaltra vagy más kemény felületre. A 60 cm-nél magasabb termékeket ütéscsillapító felületre, 
például fűre, faaprítékra vagy homokra kell felszerelni. Eznek a termék körül legalább 1,5 m-es 
területet kell lefednie.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a terméket. Győződjön meg arról, hogy 
minden alkatrész megfelelően és biztonságosan van-e elhelyezve és rögzítve, majd rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze. Húzza meg az összes laza alkatrészt.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Cserélje ki az elhasználódott, hibás vagy hiányzó alkatrészeket.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Viseljen kényelmes ruházatot, amelyen nincsenek kampók, patentok, 
húzózsinórok vagy bármi más, ami beakadhat vagy megakadhat a termékben. Vegye le ékszereit, 
nyakláncait és fülbevalóit.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Ne rögzítsen olyan kiegészítőket/mellékleteket a keret alkatrészeihez, amelyek 
befolyásolhatják a biztonságot.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek felmásszanak a termékre vagy a termék olyan 
alkatrészeire, amelyek nem mászásra szolgálnak, beleértve a bukfencrudakat is.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. A mászásra szánt termékeket ne használja nedves állapotban.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. A nedves felületek csúszósak lehetnek.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Hinták és trapézok esetében ügyeljen arra, hogy a talaj és a termék közötti 
távolság mindig meghaladja a 35 centimétert.
• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. A fogyasztó által az eredeti terméken végzett bármilyen módosítást (pl. 
kiegészítők hozzáadása) a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően kell elvégezni.
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A súlyos sérülések elkerülése érdekében:
Hiányzó alkatrészek esetén kérjük, forduljon a vásárlás helyéhez segítségért. Vagy látogasson el a 
www.exittoys.com weboldalra.

Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy a gyermekek természetes játékvágya előre nem látható veszélyes 
helyzetekhez vezethet, amelyekért a gyártó nem vállal felelősséget. Tanítsa meg gyermekeinek a 
termék használatát, és hívja fel figyelmüket a lehetséges veszélyekre. A termék használata során 
bekövetkező sérülésekért nem vállalunk felelősséget.

Összeszerelés és telepítés
Hasznos lehet, ha egy további személy segít az összeszerelésben.
• Elengedhetetlen a megfelelő felső szabad tér. Gondoskodjon a vezetékek, faágak és egyéb 
lehetséges veszélyek elkerüléséről.
• Helyezze a terméket távol a falaktól, építményektől, kerítésektől és egyéb játszóterektől, amelyek 
nem tartoznak a termék szerkezetéhez. Tartson szabad teret a termék minden oldalán. A keret szélétől 
legalább 2 méter távolságot ajánlunk.
• A terméket sík felületre szerelje.

Használat és karbantartás
Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a terméket, és cserélje ki az elhasználódott, hibás vagy hiányzó 
alkatrészeket. A következő állapotok potenciális veszélyt jelenthetnek vagy felborulást okozhatnak:
• Hiányzó, helytelenül elhelyezett vagy bizonytalanul rögzített alkatrészek.
• Hajlított vagy törött keret.
• Éles kiálló részek a kereten.
• Meglazult vagy hiányzó rögzítőelemek vagy rögzítőrendszer.
• Ellenőrizze és karbantartsa a kereszttartókat, felfüggesztéseket és rögzítőelemeket.
• Viharos időben ne használjon fém alkatrészekből készült termékeket, mivel a fémcsövek vezetik a 
villámokat.
• Fagypont alatti hőmérsékleten a nyelvek és ajkak a fémalkatrészekhez tapadhatnak.
• Melegebb és naposabb körülmények között az alkatrészek felmelegedhetnek. Használat közben 
rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell a hőmérsékletet, különösen a fém alkatrészek esetében.
• Ne használja a Monkey bar-t más kiegészítőkkel egyidejűleg.

Kérjük, vegye figyelembe a fa alkatrészekkel kapcsolatos tényeket:
• Az időjárás hatása a fára deformálódást vagy repedéseket okozhat. Ez nem gyakorol negatív hatást 
a szerkezetre.
• Ez a fafajta természetes védelmet nyújt a rothadás, a penész és a kártevők ellen.
• Magasabb páratartalmú évszakokban fekete pontok jelenhetnek meg, amelyek nem károsak, és a 
páratartalom csökkenésével és a hőmérséklet emelkedésével eltűnnek. Ha ezt el akarja távolítani, 
szappannal lemoshatja.
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Garancia
1. A vásárlást igazoló számla kiállításának napjától az EXIT termék tulajdonosa az alább jótállásra 
EXIT 85 sorozat:
• 2 év garancia a játszótéri berendezésekre (szerkezet, rögzítőanyagok és kiegészítők)
• 2 év garancia a Douglas oszlopokra és gerendákra a fa rothadása/szerkezeti meghibásodása ellen
EXIT 110 sorozat:
• 2 év garancia a játékeszközökre (szerkezet, rögzítőanyagok és kiegészítők)
• 5 év garancia a Douglas oszlopokra és gerendákra a fa rothadása/szerkezeti meghibásodása ellen
EXIT 140 sorozat:
• 2 év garancia a játékeszközökre (szerkezet, rögzítőanyagok és kiegészítők)
• 5 év garancia a Douglas oszlopokra és gerendákra a fa rothadása/szerkezeti meghibásodása ellen

2. A garancia érvényét veszti, ha:
• A terméket helytelenül és/vagy gondatlanul használják, és olyan módon használják, amely nem felel 
meg a rendeltetésének.
• A maximális (felhasználói) súly túllépése.
• A termék nem az utasításfüzetben leírtak szerint van összeszerelve és karbantartva.
• A műszaki javítások a szállítóval való konzultáció nélkül történtek.
• Az utólag felszerelt alkatrészek nem felelnek meg a termék műszaki előírásainak, vagy helytelenül 
vannak felszerelve.
• A hibák éghajlati hatások, például korrózió, UV-sugárzás vagy normális bomlás eredményei.

3. A garancia csak akkor érvényesíthető, ha az eredeti vásárlási bizonylatot az EXIT Toys
ügyfélszolgálatán vagy az EXIT Toys márkakereskedőjénél bemutatják.

4. Az EXIT Toys által megállapított anyag- és gyártáshibák esetén a a terméket vagy annak alka-
trészeit - belátása szerint - ingyenesen javítja vagy cseréli az 1. szakaszban jelzett jótállási időszak 
alatt.
5. Ha a jótállási igény nem megalapozott, minden költség a terméktulajdonost terheli.

6. Az EXIT Toys termékeket személyes és háztartási használatra tervezték. A játékot tilos bérbeadni
vagy közterületeken, például iskolákban, óvodákban vagy sportlétesítményekben elhelyezni. A
garancia és minden egyéb kötelezettség érvényét veszti, ha a játékot bérbeadják vagy közterületen
használják.
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Zábava, hry a šport v exteriéri pre každého
Vyrábame hračky do exteriéru, s ktorými sa zabaví každý. Práve v tomto duchu začali naši zakladajúci 
partneri v roku 2011 vyvíjať hračky do exteriéru pod názvom EXIT Toys. Odvtedy sa jedna vec určite 
nezmenila a zábava stále zostáva na prvom mieste. EXIT Toys svojimi jedinečnými produktmi motivuje 
celé rodiny vyjsť do prírody a hrať sa spolu, pričom kombinuje športové aktivity s kopou zábavy.

Skvelá zábava v exteriéri na dlhé roky
Najlepšie dobrodružstvá zažívajú deti, tínedžeri aj dospelí vonku. Všetci, ktorí stojíme za značkou 
EXIT Toys, veríme, že dobré produkty pridávajú na zážitkoch. Čím je produkt zaujímavejší, príťažlive-
jší a náročnejší, tým viac zábavy s ním každý zažije, a práve preto zohráva dizajn našich produktov 
významnú rolu. Vždy sa snažíme pridať niečo navyše.
 
Bezpečnosť na prvom mieste 
Pri vývoji našich produktov dbáme v prvom rade na ich bezpečnosť. Záleží nám na tom, aby naše 
produkty spĺňali najvyššie normy v oblasti bezpečnosti spotrebiteľov. Pred uvedením našich výrobkov 
na trh sú vykonávané nezávislé a odborné certifikačné testy. Priebežné kontroly vykonávame aj počas 
výroby a držíme krok s novinkami v oblasti legislatívy a predpisov. V našom sortimente nájdete iba 
výrobky, ktoré spĺňajú najprísnejšie normy EXIT Toys.  

Máte otázky alebo pripomienky? Radi vám pomôžeme. 
Veľmi si vážime, že ste naším zákazníkom a ďakujeme za dôveru, ktorú ste prejavili značke EXIT Toys 
a našim produktom. Radi si vypočujeme váš názor a privítame nápady aj pripomienky. Vďaka tomu 
môžeme ďalej vylepšovať, vyvíjať a rozširovať naše produkty. 
Ponorte sa do nášho sveta EXIT Toys na stránke www.exittoys.com a pozrite si naše zaujímavé a 
výnimočné produkty do exteriéru, s ktorými zažijete dlhé roky zábavy. Alebo nás kontaktujte e-mailom 
na adrese info@exittoys.com. Radi vám poradíme. 
 
Choďte sa hrať von! 
Tím EXIT Toys
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Bezpečné používanie
V záujme zjednodušenia montáže si pred jej začatím prečítajte nasledujúce pokyny. Túto príručku a 
montážny návod si uschovajte pre budúce použitie.

VAROVANIA
• VAROVANIE. Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky pokyny a vykonajte všetky kroky montáže.
• VAROVANIE. Tento výrobok je určený iba na vonkajšie použitie, pokiaľ nie je v montážnej príručke 
uvedené inak.
• VAROVANIE. Minimálny vek používateľa: 3 roky.
• VAROVANIE.  Maximálny vek používateľa nájdete v montážnej príručke výrobku.
• VAROVANIE. Tento výrobok je určený iba na domáce použitie.
• VAROVANIE. Nebezpečenstvo zadusenia, malé časti. Počas montáže držte malé deti v bezpečnej 
vzdialenosti, pretože výrobok obsahuje malé časti.
• VAROVANIE. Maximálnu hmotnosť používateľa a maximálne zaťaženie nájdete v montážnej 
príručke.
• VAROVANIE.  Ak je relevantný maximálny počet používateľov, pozrite si montážnu príručku, kde 
nájdete maximálny počet používateľov.
• VAROVANIE.  Pri používaní výrobku je vždy potrebný dohľad dospelých.
• VAROVANIE.  Uistite sa, že výrobok je správne zmontovaný a používa sa podľa určenia.
• VAROVANIE. Montáž musí vykonať dospelá osoba.
• VAROVANIE. Tento produkt je potrebné ukotviť pomocou kotiev dodaných s produktom a podľa 
krokov uvedených v montážnej príručke. Produkt je možné ukotviť iba na mäkkých povrchoch. 
Nezaistený produkt môže spadnúť a spôsobiť vážne zranenia.
• VAROVANIE. Kovové časti vedú elektrický prúd. Svetlá, predlžovacie káble a všetky podobné 
elektrické zariadenia sa nesmú nikdy dostať do kontaktu s kovovými časťami produktu.
• VAROVANIE. Výrobky, ktoré sú určené na lezenie/sedenie, neinštalujte a/alebo neumiestňujte na 
betón, asfalt alebo iný tvrdý povrch. Výrobky vyššie ako 60 cm musia byť inštalované na povrchu 
tlmiacim nárazy, ako je tráva, drevná štiepka alebo piesok. Tento povrch by mal pokrývať plochu 
najmenej 1,5 m okolo výrobku.
• VAROVANIE. Pred každým použitím výrobok skontrolujte. Uistite sa, že všetky časti sú správne a 
bezpečne umiestnené a pripevnené, a potom ich pravidelne kontrolujte. Utiahnite všetky voľné časti.
• VAROVANIE. Vymeňte všetky opotrebované, poškodené alebo chýbajúce časti.
• VAROVANIE. Noste pohodlné oblečenie bez háčikov, patentiek, šnúrok alebo čohokoľvek, čo by sa 
mohlo zachytiť alebo zapliesť do výrobku. Odložte šperky, náhrdelníky a náušnice.
• VAROVANIE. Neupevňujte žiadne doplnky/prílohy na časti rámu, ktoré by mohli ovplyvniť základnú 
bezpečnosť.
• VAROVANIE. Nenechajte deti liezť na výrobok alebo časti výrobku, ktoré nie sú určené na lezenie, 
vrátane preliezačiek.
• VAROVANIE. Výrobky, ktoré sú určené na lezenie, nepoužívajte, ak sú mokré.
• VAROVANIE. Mokré povrchy môžu byť klzké.
• VAROVANIE. V prípade hojdačiek a hrazd sa uistite, že vzdialenosť medzi povrchom zeme a 
výrobkom vždy presahuje 35 centimetrov.
• VAROVANIE. Akékoľvek úpravy pôvodného výrobku vykonané spotrebiteľom (napr. pridanie 
príslušenstva) sa musia vykonávať podľa pokynov výrobcu.
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Aby ste sa vyhli vážnym zraneniam:
V prípade chýbajúcich častí kontaktujte miesto nákupu a požiadajte o pomoc. Alebo navštívte stránku 
www.exittoys.com.

Majte na pamäti, že deti majú prirodzenú túžbu hrať sa, čo môže viesť k nepredvídateľným nebez-
pečným situáciám, za ktoré výrobca nemôže niesť zodpovednosť. Naučte svoje deti, ako výrobok 
používať, a upozornite ich na možné nebezpečenstvá. Nezodpovedáme za žiadne zranenia, ktoré 
môžu nastať pri používaní výrobku.

Montáž a inštalácia
Pri montáži môže byť užitočná pomoc ďalšej osoby.
• Je nevyhnutné zabezpečiť dostatočný priestor nad výrobkom. Zabezpečte dostatočný priestor pre 
káble, konáre stromov a iné možné nebezpečenstvá.
• Produkt umiestnite ďalej od stien, konštrukcií, plotov a iných hracích plôch, ktoré nie sú súčasťou 
konštrukcie produktu. Udržujte voľný priestor na všetkých stranách produktu. Odporúča sa minimálne 
2 m od okraja rámu.
• Produkt inštalujte na rovný povrch.

Používanie a údržba
Pred každým použitím produkt skontrolujte a vymeňte všetky opotrebované, poškodené alebo chýba-
júce časti. Nasledujúce podmienky môžu predstavovať potenciálne nebezpečenstvo alebo spôsobiť 
prevrátenie:
• Chýbajúce, nesprávne umiestnené alebo nezaistené časti.
• Ohnutý alebo zlomený rám.
• Ostré výčnelky na ráme.
• Uvoľnené alebo chýbajúce kovové časti alebo kotviaci systém.
• Skontrolujte a udržiavajte priečne nosníky, závesy a kotvy.
• Počas búrky nepoužívajte výrobky vyrobené z kovových častí, pretože kovové rúrky môžu viesť 
blesky.
• Pri teplotách pod bodom mrazu sa jazyky a pery môžu prilepiť na kovové časti.
• V teplejších a slnečnejších podmienkach sa časti môžu zahrievať. Počas používania je potrebné 
pravidelne kontrolovať teplotu, najmä kovových častí.
• Monkey bar nepoužívajte súčasne s iným príslušenstvom.

Upozorňujeme na nasledujúce skutočnosti týkajúce sa drevených častí:
• Vplyv počasia na drevo môže spôsobiť jeho deformáciu alebo rozštiepenie. To nemá negatívny vplyv 
na konštrukciu.
• Tento druh dreva poskytuje prirodzenú ochranu proti hnilobe, plesni a škodcom.
• V ročných obdobiach s vyššou vlhkosťou sa môžu objaviť čierne bodky, ktoré nie sú škodlivé a 
zmiznú, keď vlhkosť klesne a teploty stúpnu. Ak ich chcete odstrániť, môžete ich umyť mydlom.
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Záruka
1. Po dátume vystavenia nákupnej faktúry má vlastník výrobku EXIT: 
Rad EXIT 85:
• 2-ročnú záruku na herné zariadenia (konštrukcia, montážne materiály a príslušenstvo)
• 2-ročnú záruku na drevo na stĺpoch a trámoch Douglas proti hnilobe dreva/konštrukčnému zlyhaniu
Rad EXIT 110:
• 2-ročná záruka na herné zariadenia (konštrukcia, montážne materiály a príslušenstvo)
• 5-ročná záruka na drevo na stĺpoch a trámoch z douglasky proti hnilobe dreva/konštrukčnému 
zlyhaniu
Rad EXIT 140:
• 2-ročná záruka na herné zariadenia (konštrukcia, montážne materiály a príslušenstvo)
• 5-ročná záruka na drevo na stĺpoch a trámoch z douglasky proti hnilobe dreva/konštrukčnému 
zlyhaniu

2. Záruka zaniká, ak:
• Tento produkt je používaný nesprávne a/alebo nedbanlivo a je používaný spôsobom, ktorý nie je v 
súlade s jeho účelom.
• bola prekročená maximálna hmotnosť (užívateľa).
• tento produkt nie je zmontovaný a udržiavaný podľa návodu na použitie.
• technické opravy sú vykonávané bez konzultácie s dodávateľom.
• diely, ktoré sú namontované dodatočne, nespĺňajú technické špecifikácie daného produktu alebo sú 
namontované nesprávne.
• vady sú výsledkom klimatických vplyvov, ako je korózia, UV žiarenie alebo bežné opotrebovanie.

3. Záruka platí len vtedy, ak sa zákazníckemu servisu EXIT Toys alebo predajcovi EXIT Toys predloží
doklad spolu s originálom nákupnej faktúry.

4. V prípade materiálových a konštrukčných vád, zistených spoločnosťou EXIT Toys,
výrobok alebo jeho diely budú opravené alebo vymenené – podľa jej vlastného uváženia – bezplatne
počas záručnej doby uvedenej v článku 1.

5. Ak nárok na záruku nie je opodstatnený, všetky náklady uhradí vlastník.

6. Výrobky EXIT Toys sú určené na domáce a vonkajšie použitie. Hračku nie je povolené prenajímať
ani umiestňovať na verejných priestranstvách, ako sú školy, škôlky alebo športové zariadenia. Záruka 
a akékoľvek iné záväzky prestanú platiť, ak je hračka prenajatá alebo používaná na verejných
priestranstvách.
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Venkovní zábava, hry a sporty pro každého
Vyrábět venkovní hračky, které budou bavit každého. Přesně v tomto duchu začali v roce 2011 zak-
ládající partneři vyvíjet venkovní hračky pod názvem EXIT Toys. Jedno však pořád víme jistě: zábava 
je na prvním místě! Svými jedinečnými produkty společnost EXIT Toys vysílá celé rodině zprávu: běžte 
ven, hrajte si spolu, sportujte a hodně si to užijte.

Roky podnětné venkovní zábavy!
Nejlepší dobrodružství se odehrávají venku. To platí u dětí, mladistvých i dospělých. Společnost EXIT 
Toys zastává názor, že dobré produkty umocňují zábavu. Protože čím jsou lepší, hezčí a podnětnější, 
tím víc zábavy každému nabídnou. Přesně proto se u našich produktů začíná od designu. Vždy se 
snažíme nabídnout něco navíc.
 
Bezpečnost především 
Děláme, co můžeme, abychom vyvíjeli produkty bezpečné pro každého. Je pro nás samozřejmostí, 
že naše produkty splňují ty nejvyšší standardy bezpečnosti pro spotřebitele. Před uvedením produktu 
na trh provádíme nezávislé odborné testy za účelem získání potřebných certifikací. Provádíme také 
průběžné kontroly během výroby a držíme krok s nejnovějším vývojem v oblasti legislativy a předpisů. 
V naší nabídce najdete pouze výrobky, které splňují ty nejpřísnější standardy EXIT Toys. 
 
Máte otázku nebo připomínku? Rádi vám pomůžeme! 
Opravdu si ceníme, že jste našimi zákazníky, a děkujeme za důvěru, kterou jste vložili do firmy EXIT 
Toys a našich výrobků. Jsme otevřeni vašim názorům a přivítáme komentáře a nápady. Můžeme tak 
dále vylepšovat, vyvíjet a rozšiřovat své výrobky. 
Navštivte svět EXIT Toys na stránkách www.exittoys.com a objevte naše další skvělé venkovní 
produkty, které vám poskytnou roky zábavy. Nebo nám jednoduše napište na adresu info@exittoys.
com. Rádi se vám budeme osobně věnovat. 
 
Běžte si hrát ven! 
Tým EXIT Toys
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Bezpečné používání
V zájmu zjednodušení montáže si prosím přečtěte následující pokyny. Tuto příručku a montážní 
příručku uschovejte pro pozdější použití.

VAROVÁNÍ
• VAROVÁNÍ. Před použitím si přečtěte všechny pokyny a proveďte všechny kroky montáže.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Tento výrobek je určen pouze pro venkovní použití, pokud není v montážním návodu 
uvedeno jinak.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Minimální věk uživatele: 3 roky.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Maximální věk uživatele najdete v montážním návodu k výrobku.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Tento výrobek je určen pouze pro domácí použití.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Nebezpečí udušení, malé části. Během montáže držte malé děti v bezpečné vzdálenos-
ti, protože obsahuje malé části.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Maximální hmotnost uživatele a maximální zatížení najdete v montážním návodu.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Pokud je relevantní maximální počet uživatelů, najdete jej v montážním návodu.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Při používání produktu je vždy nutný dohled dospělé osoby.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Ujistěte se, že je produkt správně smontován a používán podle pokynů.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Montáž musí provádět dospělá osoba.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Tento výrobek je nutné ukotvit pomocí kotev dodaných s výrobkem a podle pokynů 
uvedených v montážním návodu. Výrobek lze ukotvit pouze na měkkém povrchu. Nezajištěný výrobek 
může spadnout a způsobit vážné zranění.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Kovové části vedou elektřinu. Světla, prodlužovací kabely a veškerá podobná elektrická 
zařízení se nesmí nikdy dostat do kontaktu s kovovými částmi výrobku.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Výrobky, které jsou určeny k lezení/sezení, neinstalujte a/nebo neumisťujte na beton, 
asfalt nebo jakýkoli jiný tvrdý povrch. Výrobky vyšší než 60 cm musí být instalovány na povrchu 
tlumícím nárazy, jako je tráva, dřevní štěpka nebo písek. Ten by měl pokrývat plochu nejméně 1,5 m 
kolem výrobku.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Před každým použitím výrobek zkontrolujte. Ujistěte se, že jsou všechny části správně 
a bezpečně umístěny a připevněny, a poté je pravidelně kontrolujte. Utáhněte všechny uvolněné 
součásti.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Vyměňte všechny opotřebované, vadné nebo chybějící části.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Noste pohodlné oblečení bez háčků, patentů, šňůrek nebo čehokoli, co by se mohlo 
zachytit nebo zachytit ve výrobku. Sundejte si šperky, náhrdelníky a náušnice.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Nepřipevňujte žádné doplňky/přídavné části k částem rámu, které by mohly ovlivnit 
základní bezpečnost.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Nenechávejte děti lézt na výrobek nebo části výrobku, které nejsou určeny k lezení, 
včetně prolézaček.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Výrobky určené k lezení nepoužívejte, pokud jsou mokré.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Mokré povrchy mohou být kluzké.
• VAROVÁNÍ. U houpaček a hrazd se ujistěte, že vzdálenost mezi povrchem země a výrobkem vždy 
přesahuje 35 centimetrů.
• VAROVÁNÍ. Jakékoli úpravy původního výrobku provedené spotřebitelem (např. přidání příslušen-
ství) musí být provedeny v souladu s pokyny výrobce.

MPE-U089-A



67

Linea - 28

67Používateľská príručka

CZ

Aby se předešlo vážným zraněním:
V případě chybějících dílů se obraťte na místo nákupu. Nebo navštivte stránku www.exittoys.com.

Mějte na paměti, že děti mají přirozenou touhu hrát si, což může vést k nepředvídatelným nebez-
pečným situacím, za které výrobce nenese odpovědnost. Naučte své děti, jak výrobek používat, a 
upozorněte je na možná nebezpečí. Neneseme odpovědnost za žádná zranění, která mohou při 
používání výrobku vzniknout.

Montáž a umístění
Při montáži může být užitečná pomoc další osoby.
• Nezbytný je dostatečný volný prostor nad hlavou. Zajistěte volný prostor pro dráty, větve stromů a 
další možné nebezpečí.
• Umístěte výrobek mimo dosah stěn, konstrukcí, plotů a jiných hracích ploch, které nejsou součástí 
konstrukce výrobku. Udržujte volný prostor po všech stranách výrobku. Doporučuje se minimálně 2 m 
od okraje rámu.
• Instalujte výrobek na rovný povrch.

Používání a údržba
Před každým použitím produkt zkontrolujte a vyměňte všechny opotřebované, vadné nebo chybějící 
díly. Následující stavy mohou představovat potenciální nebezpečí nebo způsobit převrácení:
• Chybějící, nesprávně umístěné nebo nedostatečně připevněné díly.
• Ohnutý nebo zlomený rám.
• Ostré výčnělky na rámu.
• Uvolněné nebo chybějící kování nebo kotevní systém.
• Zkontrolujte a udržujte příčné nosníky, závěsy a kotvy.
• Během bouřky nepoužívejte výrobky vyrobené z kovových dílů, protože kovové trubky mohou vést 
blesky.
• Při teplotách pod bodem mrazu se mohou jazyky a rty přilepit ke kovovým částem.
• Za teplejších a slunečnějších podmínek se mohou části zahřát. Během používání je třeba pravidelně 
kontrolovat teplotu, zejména kovových částí.
• Nepoužívejte hrazdu Monkey bar současně s jinými doplňky.

Vezměte prosím na vědomí následující skutečnosti týkající se dřevěných částí:
• Vlivy počasí na dřevo mohou způsobit jeho deformaci nebo prasknutí. To nemá negativní vliv na 
konstrukci.
• Tento druh dřeva poskytuje přirozenou ochranu proti hnilobě, plísním a škůdcům.
• V obdobích s vyšší vlhkostí se mohou objevit černé tečky, které nejsou škodlivé a zmizí, jakmile 
vlhkost poklesne a teploty stoupnou. Pokud je chcete odstranit, lze je omýt mýdlem.
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Záruka
1. Majitel produktu EXIT má od data uvedeného na prodejním dokladu: 
Řada EXIT 85:
• 2letou záruku na herní zařízení (konstrukce, montážní materiály a příslušenství)
• 2letou záruku na dřevo na sloupky a trámy z douglasky proti hnilobě dřeva/konstrukčnímu selhání
Řada EXIT 110:
• 2letá záruka na herní zařízení (konstrukce, montážní materiály a příslušenství)
• 5letá záruka na dřevo u sloupků a trámů z douglasky proti hnilobě dřeva/konstrukčnímu selhání
Řada EXIT 140:
• 2letá záruka na herní zařízení (konstrukce, montážní materiály a příslušenství)
• 5letá záruka na dřevo u sloupků a trámů z douglasky proti hnilobě dřeva/konstrukčnímu selhání

2. Záruka zaniká, pokud:
• Tento produkt je používán nesprávně a/nebo nedbalým způsobem a je používán tak, že nesplňuje 
svůj účel.
• Byla překročena maximální (uživatelská) hmotnost.
• Tento produkt není sestaven a udržován podle návodu k použití.
• Technické opravy jsou prováděny bez konzultace s dodavatelem.
• Díly, které jsou namontovány dodatečně, neodpovídají technickým specifikacím daného produktu 
nebo jsou namontovány nesprávně.
• Vady jsou výsledkem klimatických vlivů, jako je koroze, UV záření nebo běžný rozpad.

3. Záruka platí pouze v případě, že bude zákaznické službě EXIT Toys nebo distributorovi EXIT Toys
předložen doklad, společně s původní nákupní fakturou.

4. V případě materiálových a konstrukčních vad, které byly společností EXIT Toys uznány, budou
produkt nebo jeho součásti opraveny nebo vyměněny – podle jejího uvážení – zdarma během záruční 
lhůty uvedené v článku 1.

5. Není-li požadavek na záruku oprávněný, hradí veškeré náklady vlastník.

6. Produkty EXIT jsou určeny pro domácí venkovní použití. Hrací prvek není povoleno pronajímat ani
jej umisťovat na veřejně přístupná místa, jako jsou školy, školky nebo jiná zařízení péče o děti nebo
sportovní zařízení. Záruka společně se všemi ostatními závazky zaniká, jestliže je hrací prvek
pronajímán nebo je používán na veřejných místech.
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Забавление, игри и спорт на открито за всеки
Изработване на играчки за игра на открито, с които всеки може да се забавлява. В този дух през 
2011 г. съдружниците основатели започват да разработват играчки за игра на открито под името 
EXIT Toys. Има едно нещо, в което все още сме сигурни: забавлението е на първо място! Със 
своите уникални артикули EXIT Toys насърчава цялото семейство да излезе навън и да играе 
заедно, да спортува и да се забавлява.

Години на предизвикателни забавления на открито!
Най-хубавите приключения се случват навън - както за децата, така и за младежите и 
възрастните. В EXIT Toys сме убедени, че добрите продукти допринасят за преживяването. 
Защото колкото по-страхотен, по-добре изглеждащ и по-предизвикателен е продуктът, толкова 
повече се забавляват всички с него. Именно затова дизайнът на нашите продукти е на първо 
място. Винаги търсим това малко, допълнително нещо.

Безопасността на първо място 
Правим всичко възможно, за да разработим продукти, които са безопасни за всички. За нас 
е нормално нашите продукти да отговарят на най-високите стандарти за безопасност на 
потребителите. Преди да пуснем даден продукт на пазара, провеждаме независими и експертни 
тестове, за да получим необходимия сертификат. Също така извършваме непрекъснати 
проверки по време на производството и следваме най-новите законодателни и регулаторни 
промени. В нашата гама ще намерите само продукти, които отговарят на най-строгите 
стандарти на EXIT Toys. 

Имате въпрос или коментар? Ще се радваме да ви помогнем! 
Наистина оценяваме факта, че сте наш клиент, и ви благодарим за доверието в EXIT Toys и 
нашите продукти. Тъй като сме отворени за вашите мнения, приветстваме вашите коментари и 
идеи. За да можем още да подобряваме, развиваме и разширяваме нашите продукти. 
Посетете света на EXIT Toys на адрес www.exittoys.com и открийте нашите други вълнуващи и 
страхотни продукти за игра на открито, които ще ви осигурят години забавление. Или просто ни 
пишете на имейл info@exittoys.com. Ще се радваме да ви дадем личен съвет. 

Излезте и играйте навън! 
Екипът на EXIT Toys

Ръководство за потребителя MPE-U089-A
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Безопасна употреба
За да опростите сглобяването, моля, прочетете следните инструкции, преди да започнете. 
Запазете това ръководство и ръководството за монтаж за бъдещи справки.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Преди употреба прочетете всички инструкции и изпълнете всички стъпки по 
сглобяването.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Този продукт е предназначен само за външна употреба, освен ако в 
инструкцията за сглобяване не е посочено друго.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Минимална възраст на потребителя: 3 години.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. За максималната възраст на потребителя вижте инструкцията за 
сглобяване на продукта.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Този продукт е предназначен само за домашна употреба.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Опасност от задавяне, малки части. Дръжте малките деца на разстояние 
по време на сглобяването, поради наличието на малки части.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. За максималното тегло на потребителя и максималното натоварване, 
моля, вижте спецификацията в ръководството за сглобяване.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Ако е важен максималният брой потребители, моля, вижте максималния 
брой потребители в ръководството за сглобяване.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. При използването на продукта е необходимо постоянно наблюдение от 
страна на възрастен.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Уверете се, че продуктът е сглобен правилно и се използва по 
предназначение.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Необходимо е сглобяване от възрастен.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Този продукт трябва да бъде закрепен с анкерите, предоставени с 
продукта, и в съответствие с инструкциите в ръководството за сглобяване. Продуктът може да 
бъде закрепен само върху меки повърхности. Незакрепен продукт може да падне и да причини 
сериозни наранявания.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Металните части провеждат електричество. Не позволявайте осветителни 
тела, удължители и други подобни електрически уреди да влизат в контакт с металните части на 
продукта.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. За продукти, предназначени за катерене/седене; не монтирайте и/
или поставяйте върху бетон, асфалт или друга твърда повърхност. Продукти с височина над 
60 cm трябва да се монтират върху повърхност, която абсорбира ударите, като трева, дървени 
стърготини или пясък. Тя трябва да покрива площ от най-малко 1,5 m около продукта.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Проверявайте продукта преди всяка употреба. Уверете се, че всички части 
са правилно и здраво позиционирани и закрепени, и периодично проверявайте това. Затегнете 
всички разхлабени части.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Сменете всички износени, дефектни или липсващи части.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Носете удобни дрехи без куки, копчета, връзки или други елементи, които 
могат да се закачат или заклещят в продукта. Свалете бижута, колиета и обици.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Не поставяйте допълнения/приставки към части от рамката, които могат да 
повлияят на основната безопасност.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Не позволявайте на децата да се катерят върху продукта или части от 
продукта, които не са предназначени за катерене, включително бари за преобръщане.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. За продукти, които са предназначени за катерене; не използвайте, когато 
са мокри.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Мокрите повърхности могат да станат хлъзгави.
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• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. За люлки и трапец; уверете се, че разстоянието между повърхността на 
земята и продукта винаги е по-голямо от 35 сантиметра.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Всякакви модификации, направени от потребителя на оригиналния продукт 
(например добавяне на аксесоари), трябва да се извършват в съответствие с инструкциите на 
производителя.

За да избегнете сериозни наранявания:
В случай на липсващи части, моля, свържете се с мястото на покупка за помощ. Или посетете 
www.exittoys.com.

Моля, имайте предвид, че децата имат естествено желание да играят и това може да доведе до 
непредвидени опасни ситуации, за които производителят не носи отговорност. Научете децата 
си как да използват продукта и им посочете възможните опасности. Ние не носим отговорност за 
наранявания, които могат да възникнат при използването на продукта.

Сглобяване и монтаж
Може да е полезно да имате допълнителен човек, който да ви помага в процеса на сглобяване.
• Необходимо е да има достатъчно свободно пространство над главата. Осигурете свободно 
пространство за кабели, клони на дървета и други възможни опасности.
• Поставете продукта далеч от стени, конструкции, огради и други игрови площи, които не са част 
от конструкцията на продукта. Поддържайте свободно пространство от всички страни на продукта. 
Препоръчва се минимум 2 м от края на рамката.
• Инсталирайте продукта върху равна повърхност.

Използване и поддръжка
Проверявайте продукта преди всяка употреба и подменете износените, дефектните или 
липсващите части. Следните условия могат да представляват потенциална опасност или да 
причинят преобръщане:
• Липсващи, неправилно позиционирани или несигурно закрепени части.
• Изкривена или счупена рамка.
• Остри изпъкнали части по рамката.
• Разхлабени или липсващи крепежни елементи или система за закрепване.
• Проверявайте и поддържайте напречните греди, окачването и анкерите.
• Не използвайте продукти, изработени от метални части, по време на гръмотевични бури, тъй като 
металните тръби могат да провеждат електричество.
• При температури под нулата езиците и устните могат да залепнат за металните части.
• При по-топли и слънчеви условия частите могат да се нагреят. Температурата трябва да се 
проверява редовно по време на употреба, особено на металните части.
• Не използвайте Monkey bar едновременно с други аксесоари.

Моля, имайте предвид следните факти относно дървените части:
• Въздействието на атмосферните условия върху дървото може да доведе до изкривяване или 
напукване. Това не оказва отрицателно влияние върху конструкцията.
• Този вид дърво осигурява естествена защита срещу гниене, мухъл и вредители.
• През сезоните с по-висока влажност могат да се появят черни точки, които не са вредни и ще 
изчезнат, когато влажността спадне и температурите се повишат. Ако искате да ги премахнете, 
можете да ги измиете със сапун.

MPE-U089-A



www.exittoys.com 72www.exittoys.com 72

Гаранция
1. След датата на фактурата за покупка, собственикът на продукта на EXIT има: 
Серия EXIT 85:
• 2-годишна гаранция за съоръженията за игра (конструкция, монтажни материали и аксесоари)
• 2-годишна гаранция за дървените стълбове и греди от дъглас срещу гниене/структурна 
повреда
Серия EXIT 110:
• 2-годишна гаранция за съоръженията за игра (конструкция, монтажни материали и аксесоари)
• 5-годишна гаранция за дървесината на стълбовете и гредите от дъглас срещу гниене/
структурна повреда
Серия EXIT 140:
• 2-годишна гаранция за съоръженията за игра (конструкция, монтажни материали и аксесоари)
• 5-годишна гаранция за дървесината на стълбовете и гредите от дъглас срещу гниене/
структурна повреда

2. Гаранцията става невалидна, ако:
• Продуктът се използва неправилно и/или небрежно и се използва по начин, който не 
съответства на предназначението му.
• Максималното (потребителско) тегло е превишено.
• Продуктът не е сглобен и поддържан съгласно инструкциите в книжката с инструкции.
• Техническите ремонти са извършени без консултация с доставчика.
• Частите, които са монтирани впоследствие, не съответстват на техническите спецификации на 
съответния продукт или са монтирани неправилно.
• Дефектите са резултат от климатични влияния като корозия, ултравиолетови лъчи или 
нормално разпадане.

3. Гаранцията се прилага само когато доказателство, придружено от оригинална фактура за
покупка, бъде представено на отдела за клиенти на EXIT toys или на търговец на EXIT Toys.

4. В случай на материални и конструктивни дефекти, които са установени от EXIT Toys,
продуктът или неговите компоненти ще бъдат ремонтирани или заменени - по негов избор -
безплатно по време на гаранционния период, посочен в член 1.

5. Ако искът по гаранцията не е оправдан, всички разходи са за сметка на собственика.

6. Продуктите на EXIT Toys са предназначени за битова употреба на открито. Не е разрешено
играчката да се отдава под наем или да се поставя в обществени зони като училища, детски
градини или спортни съоръжения. Гаранцията и всички други задължения изтичат, ако
играчката е отдадена под наем или използвана на обществени места.
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Διασκεδαστικά παιχνίδια και αθλήματα εξωτερικού χώρου για όλους
Δημιουργία παιχνιδιών εξωτερικού χώρου με τα οποία ο καθένας μπορεί να διασκεδάσει. Με αυτό 
το σκεπτικό, το 2011, οι ιδρυτές μας άρχισαν να δημιουργούν παιχνίδια εξωτερικού χώρου με την 
επωνυμία EXIT Toys. Ένα πράγμα γνωρίζουμε σίγουρα ακόμη: η διασκέδαση προηγείται! Με τα 
μοναδικά αυτά προϊόντα, η EXIT Toys ενθαρρύνει ολόκληρη την οικογένεια να βγει έξω και να παίξουν 
όλοι μαζί, να αθληθούν και να διασκεδάσουν πολύ.

Χρόνια απαιτητικής διασκέδασης εξωτερικού χώρου!
Οι καλύτερες περιπέτειες συμβαίνουν έξω. Από παιδιά, νέους και ενήλικες εξίσου. Στην EXIT Toys 
είμαστε πεπεισμένοι ότι τα καλά προϊόντα προσδίδουν στην εμπειρία.  Γιατί όσο πιο κουλ, πιο όμορφο 
και πιο απαιτητικό είναι το προϊόν, τόσο περισσότερο διασκεδάζει κανείς με αυτό. Γι’ αυτό και στα 
προϊόντα μας δίνουμε προτεραιότητα στον σχεδιασμό. Πάντα αναζητάμε το κάτι παραπάνω.

Πρώτα η ασφάλεια 
Κάνουμε τα πάντα για να δημιουργήσουμε προϊόντα ασφαλή για όλους. Για εμάς είναι δεδομένο 
ότι τα προϊόντα μας πληρούν τις υψηλότερες προδιαγραφές ασφαλείας.   Προτού βγάλουμε ένα 
προϊόν στην αγορά, διεξάγουμε ανεξάρτητους και εξειδικευμένους ελέγχους για να αποκτήσουμε τις 
απαραίτητες πιστοποιήσεις. Διεξάγουμε, επίσης, συνεχείς ελέγχους κατά τη διάρκεια της παραγωγής 
και συγχρονιζόμαστε με τις τελευταίες εξελίξεις της νομοθεσίας και των κανονισμών. Μόνο τα προϊόντα 
που πληρούν τις αυστηρές προδιαγραφές της EXIT Toys φτάνουν να ενταχθούν 

στον κατάλογο των προϊόντων μας.  
Επιθυμείτε να μας κάνετε κάποια ερώτηση ή σχόλιο; Θα χαρούμε να βοηθήσουμε! 
Το εκτιμούμε αφάνταστα που συγκαταλέγεστε στους πελάτες μας και σας ευχαριστούμε για την 
εμπιστοσύνη που δείχνεται στην EXIT Toys και τα προϊόντα μας. Είμαστε ανοιχτοί να ακούσουμε τις 
απόψεις σας και κάθε σας ιδέα ή σχόλιο είναι ευπρόσδεκτα. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο, βελτιωνόμαστε, 
εξελισσόμαστε και επεκτείνουμε ακόμη περισσότερο τα προϊόντα μας.  
Επισκεφτείτε τον κόσμο της EXIT Toyw στο www.exittoys.com για να ανακαλύψτε και τα υπόλοιπα 
συναρπαστικά και μοναδικά παιχνίδια εξωτερικού χώρου που διαθέτουμε, τα οποία θα γεμίσουν τα 
χρόνια σας με χαρά και διασκέδαση.Ή απλώς επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας στο www.exittoys.com. Μας 
αρέσει να σας δίνουμε εξατομικευμένες συμβουλές. 

Βγείτε να παίξετε έξω! 
Η ομάδα του EXIT Toys.
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Ασφαλής χρήση
Για να απλοποιηθεί η διαδικασία της συναρμολόγησης, διαβάστε με προσοχή τις ακόλουθες οδηγίες, προτού 
ξεκινήσετε. Φυλάξτε το παρόν εγχειρίδιο, καθώς και τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης, για μελλοντική χρήση.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες και ολοκληρώστε όλα τα βήματα συναρμολόγησης 
πριν από τη χρήση.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση σε εξωτερικούς χώρους, 
εκτός εάν αναφέρεται διαφορετικά στο εγχειρίδιο συναρμολόγησης.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Ελάχιστη ηλικία χρήστη: 3 έτη.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Για τη μέγιστη ηλικία χρήστη, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο συναρμολόγησης του 
προϊόντος.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για οικιακή χρήση.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Κίνδυνος πνιγμού, μικρά εξαρτήματα. Κρατήστε τα μικρά παιδιά μακριά κατά τη 
συναρμολόγηση λόγω των μικρών εξαρτημάτων.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Για το μέγιστο βάρος χρήστη και το μέγιστο φορτίο, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο 
συναρμολόγησης για τις προδιαγραφές.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Εάν ισχύει μέγιστος αριθμός χρηστών, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο 
συναρμολόγησης για τον μέγιστο αριθμό χρηστών.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Απαιτείται συνεχής επίβλεψη από ενήλικα κατά τη χρήση του προϊόντος.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν έχει συναρμολογηθεί σωστά και χρησιμοποιείται 
σύμφωνα με τον προορισμό του.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Απαιτείται συναρμολόγηση από ενήλικα.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Αυτό το προϊόν πρέπει να στερεωθεί με τα αγκύρια που παρέχονται μαζί με 
το προϊόν και σύμφωνα με τα βήματα που αναφέρονται στο εγχειρίδιο συναρμολόγησης. Το προϊόν 
μπορεί να στερεωθεί μόνο σε μαλακές επιφάνειες. Ένα μη στερεωμένο προϊόν μπορεί να πέσει και να 
προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Τα μεταλλικά μέρη είναι αγώγιμα. Φωτιστικά, καλώδια προέκτασης και κάθε 
είδους ηλεκτρικός εξοπλισμός δεν πρέπει ποτέ να έρχονται σε επαφή με τα μεταλλικά μέρη του 
προϊόντος.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Για προϊόντα που προορίζονται για αναρρίχηση/κάθισμα, μην τα εγκαθιστάτε 
και/ή τοποθετείτε σε σκυρόδεμα, άσφαλτο ή οποιαδήποτε άλλη σκληρή επιφάνεια. Τα προϊόντα με 
ύψος μεγαλύτερο από 60 cm πρέπει να εγκαθίστανται σε επιφάνεια που απορροφά τους κραδασμούς, 
όπως γρασίδι, ροκανίδια ή άμμος. Αυτή η επιφάνεια πρέπει να καλύπτει περιοχή τουλάχιστον 1,5 m 
γύρω από το προϊόν.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Επιθεωρήστε το προϊόν πριν από κάθε χρήση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα μέρη είναι 
σωστά και ασφαλώς τοποθετημένα και στερεωμένα, και ελέγχετε τα περιοδικά μετά τη χρήση. Σφίξτε 
τυχόν χαλαρά εξαρτήματα.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Αντικαταστήστε τυχόν φθαρμένα, ελαττωματικά ή χαμένα μέρη.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Φοράτε άνετα ρούχα χωρίς γάντζους, κουμπιά, κορδόνια ή οτιδήποτε άλλο 
μπορεί να σκαλώσει ή να πιαστεί στο προϊόν. Αφαιρέστε κοσμήματα, κολιέ και σκουλαρίκια.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Μην προσθέτετε εξαρτήματα/παράρτημα σε μέρη του σκελετού που θα 
μπορούσαν να επηρεάσουν την βασική ασφάλεια.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά να σκαρφαλώνουν πάνω στο προϊόν ή σε μέρη του 
προϊόντος που δεν προορίζονται για σκαρφάλωμα, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των μπάρες ανατροπής.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Για προϊόντα που προορίζονται για σκαρφάλωμα, μην τα χρησιμοποιείτε όταν 
είναι βρεγμένα.
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• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Οι βρεγμένες επιφάνειες μπορεί να γίνουν ολισθηρές.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Για κούνιες και τραπέζια, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η απόσταση μεταξύ της επιφάνειας του 
εδάφους και του προϊόντος υπερβαίνει πάντα τα 35 εκατοστά.
• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Οποιεσδήποτε τροποποιήσεις γίνουν από τον καταναλωτή στο αρχικό προϊόν 
(π.χ. προσθήκη αξεσουάρ) πρέπει να γίνονται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.

Για να αποφύγετε σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς:
Σε περίπτωση που λείπουν εξαρτήματα, επικοινωνήστε με το κατάστημα αγοράς για βοήθεια. Ή 
επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση www.exittoys.com.Λάβετε υπόψη ότι τα παιδιά έχουν μια φυσική τάση να 
παίζουν και ότι αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε απρόβλεπτες επικίνδυνες καταστάσεις για τις οποίες ο 
κατασκευαστής δεν μπορεί να θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνος. Διδάξτε στα παιδιά σας πώς να χρησιμοποιούν το 
προϊόν και επισημάνετε τους πιθανούς κινδύνους. Δεν φέρουμε καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν τραυματισμούς 
που μπορεί να προκύψουν κατά τη χρήση του προϊόντος.

Συναρμολόγηση και εγκατάσταση
Μπορεί να είναι χρήσιμο να έχετε ένα επιπλέον άτομο να σας βοηθήσει στη διαδικασία συναρμολόγησης.
• Είναι απαραίτητο να υπάρχει επαρκής ελεύθερος χώρος από πάνω. Φροντίστε να υπάρχει ελεύθερος 
χώρος για καλώδια, κλαδιά δέντρων και άλλους πιθανούς κινδύνους.
• Τοποθετήστε το προϊόν μακριά από τοίχους, κατασκευές, φράχτες και άλλους χώρους παιχνιδιού που 
δεν αποτελούν μέρος της κατασκευής του προϊόντος. Διατηρήστε ελεύθερο χώρο σε όλες τις πλευρές του 
προϊόντος. Συνιστάται ελάχιστη απόσταση 2 μέτρων από την άκρη του πλαισίου.
• Εγκαταστήστε το προϊόν σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια.

Χρήση και συντήρηση
Ελέγξτε το προϊόν πριν από κάθε χρήση και αντικαταστήστε τυχόν φθαρμένα, ελαττωματικά ή 
ελλείποντα εξαρτήματα. Οι ακόλουθες συνθήκες ενδέχεται να παρουσιάζουν πιθανούς κινδύνους ή να 
προκαλέσουν ανατροπή:
• Ελλείποντα, ακατάλληλα τοποθετημένα ή μη ασφαλώς στερεωμένα εξαρτήματα.
• Λυγισμένο ή σπασμένο πλαίσιο.
• Αιχμηρές προεξοχές στο πλαίσιο.
• Χαλαρωμένα ή ελλείποντα εξαρτήματα ή σύστημα αγκύρωσης.
• Ελέγξτε και συντηρήστε τις εγκάρσιες δοκούς, τις αναρτήσεις και τις αγκυρώσεις.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε προϊόντα κατασκευασμένα από μεταλλικά μέρη κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδων, 
καθώς οι μεταλλικοί σωλήνες μπορούν να αγωγούν τον κεραυνό.
• Οι γλώσσες και τα χείλη μπορούν να κολλήσουν στα μεταλλικά μέρη σε θερμοκρασίες κάτω του 
μηδενός.
• Σε θερμότερες και ηλιόλουστες συνθήκες, τα εξαρτήματα μπορεί να ζεσταθούν. Η θερμοκρασία 
πρέπει να ελέγχεται τακτικά κατά τη χρήση, ειδικά τα μεταλλικά εξαρτήματα.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη μπάρα Monkey ταυτόχρονα με άλλα εξαρτήματα.

Λάβετε υπόψη τα εξής σχετικά με τα ξύλινα εξαρτήματα:
• Οι καιρικές συνθήκες μπορούν να προκαλέσουν στρέβλωση ή ρωγμές στο ξύλο. Αυτό δεν έχει 
αρνητική επίδραση στη δομή.
• Αυτός ο τύπος ξύλου παρέχει φυσική προστασία από τη σήψη, τη μούχλα και τα παράσιτα.
• Σε εποχές με υψηλότερη υγρασία μπορεί να εμφανιστούν μαύρες κουκκίδες, οι οποίες δεν είναι 
επιβλαβείς και θα εξαφανιστούν όταν η υγρασία μειωθεί και οι θερμοκρασίες αυξηθούν. Εάν θέλετε να 
τις αφαιρέσετε, μπορείτε να τις πλύνετε με σαπούνι.
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Εγγύηση
1. Από την ημερομηνία αγοράς κι έπειτα, ο αγοραστής του προϊόντος EXIT έχει: 
Σειρά EXIT 85:
• 2 χρόνια εγγύηση για τον εξοπλισμό παιχνιδιού (κατασκευή, υλικά συναρμολόγησης και αξεσουάρ)
• 2 χρόνια εγγύηση για το ξύλο των στύλων και των δοκών Douglasενάντια στη σήψη/δομική αστοχία
Σειρά EXIT 110:
• 2 χρόνια εγγύηση για τον εξοπλισμό παιχνιδιού(κατασκευή, υλικά συναρμολόγησης και αξεσουάρ)
• 5 χρόνια εγγύηση για το ξύλο των στύλων και δοκών Douglas έναντι σήψης/δομικής αστοχίας
Σειρά EXIT 140:
• 2 χρόνια εγγύηση για τον εξοπλισμό παιχνιδιού(κατασκευή, υλικά συναρμολόγησης και αξεσουάρ)
• 5 χρόνια εγγύηση για το ξύλο των στύλων και δοκών Douglas έναντι σήψης/δομικής αστοχίας

2. Η εγγύηση παύει να ισχύει εάν:
• Το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται λανθασμένα και/ή απρόσεκτα και με τρόπο που δεν συμμορφώνεται με 
τον προορισμό του.
• Έχει ξεπεραστεί το μέγιστο βάρος (χρήστη).
• Το προϊόν δεν έχει συναρμολογηθεί και συντηρηθεί σύμφωνα με το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών.
• Οι τεχνικές επισκευές πραγματοποιούνται χωρίς διαβούλευση με τον προμηθευτή.
• Τα εξαρτήματα που έχουν τοποθετηθεί εκ των υστέρων δεν συμμορφώνονται με τις τεχνικές 
προδιαγραφές του συγκεκριμένου προϊόντος ή έχουν τοποθετηθεί λανθασμένα.
• Τα ελαττώματα είναι αποτέλεσμα κλιματικών επιδράσεων, όπως διάβρωση, υπεριώδεις ακτίνες ή 
φυσιολογική αποσύνθεση.

3. Η εγγύηση ισχύει μόνο όταν παρουσιαστεί το παραστατικό μαζί με το πρωτότυπο τιμολόγιο
αγοράς στην εξυπηρέτηση πελατών ή στον αντιπρόσωπο της EXIT Toys.

4. Σε περίπτωση υλικών και τα κατασκευαστικών ελαττωμάτων, τα οποία έχουν εξακριβωθεί και
από την EXIT Toys, το
προϊόν ή τα μέρη αυτού θα επισκευαστούν ή θα αντικατασταθούν - με δική της επιλογή - δωρεάν
κατά τη διάρκεια ισχύος της εγγύησης, όπως αυτή αναφέρεται στο Άρθρο 1.

5. Εάν το αίτημα για χρήση της εγγύησης δεν ευσταθεί, όλα τα κόστη βαρύνουν τον ιδιοκτήτη.

6. Τα προϊόντα EXIT είναι σχεδιασμένα για οικιακή χρήση και χρήση σε εξωτερικούς χώρους. Δεν
επιτρέπεται τυχόν ενοικίαση του παιχνιδιού ή τοποθέτησή του σε δημόσιους χώρους όπως σχολεία, 
βρεφονηπιακούς σταθμούς ή χώρους άθλησης. Η εγγύηση και τυχόν άλλες υποχρεώσεις παύουν να 
ισχύουν σε περίπτωση που το παιχνίδι νοικιαστεί ή χρησιμοποιηθεί σε δημόσιους χώρους.
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Развлечения, игры и спорт на свежем воздухе для всех
Изготавливаем уличные игрушки, с которыми каждый может весело провести время. Именно в 
этом духе партнеры-основатели начали разработку уличных игрушек под названием EXIT Toys 
в 2011 году. В одном мы до сих пор уверены: удовольствие всегда на первом месте! С помощью 
своих уникальных изделий EXIT Toys побуждает всю семью выходить на улицу и играть вместе, 
заниматься спортом и получать массу  удовольствия.

Развлечения на свежем воздухе – наш многолетний вызов!
Лучшие приключения происходят на свежем воздухе, и это касается детей, молодежи и 
взрослых. Компания EXIT Toys убеждена, что хорошая продукция улучшает впечатления. 
Потому что чем круче, красивее и сложнее изделие, тем веселее всем его использовать. 
Именно поэтому в нашей продукции такое большое внимание уделяется дизайну. Мы всегда 
стараемся сделать изделия хоть немного лучше.
 
Безопасность прежде всего 
Мы делаем все возможное, чтобы разрабатывать безопасную для всех продукцию. Для нас 
само собой разумеется, что наша продукция соответствует самым высоким стандартам 
безопасности потребителей. Перед выпуском продукта на рынок мы проводим независимые 
и экспертные испытания для получения необходимых сертификатов. Мы также проводим 
постоянные проверки во время производства и следим за последними изменениями в области 
законодательства и иных нормативных актов. Только продукция, которая соответствует самым 
строгим стандартам EXIT Toys, добавляется в наш ассортимент. 
 
У вас есть вопрос или комментарий? Будем рады помочь! 
Мы действительно ценим, что вы являетесь нашим клиентом, и благодарим вас за доверие, 
которое вы оказываете EXIT Toys и нашей продукции. Мы открыты для ваших мнений и 
приветствуем ваши комментарии и идеи. Таким образом, мы можем ещё более улучшать и 
развивать нашу продукцию и расширять ее функции. 
Посетите мир игрушек EXIT на сайте www.exittoys.com, а также откройте для себя другие наши 
захватывающие и крутые товары для активного отдыха, которые обеспечат вам развлечения 
на долгие годы. Или просто свяжитесь с нами по адресу info@exittoys.com. Будем рады лично 
проконсультировать вас. 
 
Играйте на свежем воздухе! 
Команда EXIT Toys
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Безопасное использование
Чтобы упростить сборку, перед ее началом прочтите следующую инструкцию. Сохраните эту 
инструкцию и руководство по сборке для дальнейшего использования.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Перед использованием прочтите все инструкции и выполните все этапы 
сборки.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Этот продукт предназначен только для использования на открытом 
воздухе, если в инструкции по сборке не указано иное.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Минимальный возраст пользователя: 3 года.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Максимальный возраст пользователя см. в инструкции по сборке 
продукта.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Этот продукт предназначен только для домашнего использования.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Опасность удушья, мелкие детали. Во время сборки не допускайте 
маленьких детей из-за наличия мелких деталей.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Максимальный вес пользователя и максимальная нагрузка указаны в 
инструкции по сборке.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Максимальное количество пользователей указано в инструкции по 
сборке.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. При использовании изделия требуется постоянный присмотр со стороны 
взрослых.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Убедитесь, что изделие правильно собрано и используется по 
назначению.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Требуется сборка взрослым.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Этот продукт необходимо закрепить с помощью анкеров, поставляемых 
в комплекте с продуктом, в соответствии с инструкциями, приведенными в руководстве по 
сборке. Продукт можно закрепить только на мягких поверхностях. Незакрепленный продукт 
может упасть и причинить серьезные травмы.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Металлические детали проводят электричество. Не допускайте контакта 
осветительных приборов, удлинителей и всего другого электрооборудования с металлическими 
частями продукта.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Изделия, предназначенные для лазания/сидения, не следует 
устанавливать и/или размещать на бетоне, асфальте или любой другой твердой поверхности. 
Изделия высотой более 60 см должны устанавливаться на амортизирующую поверхность, такую 
как трава, щепа или песок. Она должна покрывать площадь не менее 1,5 м вокруг изделия.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Перед каждым использованием осматривайте изделие. Убедитесь, 
что все детали правильно и надежно установлены и закреплены, периодически проверяйте их 
впоследствии. Затяните все ослабленные крепежные детали.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Замените все изношенные, дефектные или отсутствующие детали.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Носите удобную одежду без крючков, застежек, шнурков или чего-либо, 
что может зацепиться за изделие. Снимите украшения, ожерелья и серьги.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Не прикрепляйте дополнительные элементы к частям каркаса, которые 
могут повлиять на безопасность.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Не позволяйте детям забираться на изделие или части изделия, которые 
не предназначены для лазания, включая перекладины.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Изделия, предназначенные для лазания, не следует использовать в 
мокром состоянии.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Мокрые поверхности могут быть скользкими.
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• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Для качелей и трапеций убедитесь, что расстояние между 
поверхностью земли и изделием всегда превышает 35 сантиметров.
• ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Любые изменения, внесенные потребителем в исходное изделие 
(например, добавление аксессуаров), должны выполняться в соответствии с инструкциями 
производителя.

Чтобы избежать серьезных травм:
В случае отсутствия деталей обратитесь за помощью в место покупки. Или посетите сайт www.
exittoys.com.

Помните, что дети имеют естественное стремление играть, что может привести к 
непредвиденным опасным ситуациям, за которые производитель не несет ответственности. 
Научите своих детей пользоваться изделием и обратите их внимание на возможные опасности. 
Мы не несем ответственности за травмы, которые могут возникнуть при использовании изделия.

Сборка и установка
В процессе сборки может быть полезно привлечь дополнительного человека.
• Необходимо обеспечить достаточный зазор над головой. Обеспечьте зазор для проводов, ветвей 
деревьев и других возможных опасностей.
• Установите изделие вдали от стен, конструкций, заборов и других игровых зон, которые не 
являются частью конструкции изделия. Обеспечьте свободное пространство со всех сторон 
изделия. Рекомендуется оставлять не менее 2 м от края рамы.
• Установите изделие на ровной поверхности.

Уход и обслуживание
Перед каждым использованием осматривайте изделие и заменяйте изношенные, дефектные 
или отсутствующие детали. Следующие условия могут представлять потенциальную опасность 
или привести к опрокидыванию:
• Отсутствующие, неправильно расположенные или ненадежно закрепленные детали.
• Погнутая или сломанная рама.
• Острые выступы на раме.
• Ослабленные или отсутствующие крепежные детали или анкерная система.
• Проверяйте и обслуживайте поперечины, подвески и анкеры.
• Не используйте изделия из металлических деталей во время грозы, так как металлические 
трубы могут проводить электричество.
• При температуре ниже нуля языки и губы могут прилипать к металлическим деталям.
• В теплых и солнечных условиях детали могут нагреваться. Во время использования следует 
регулярно проверять температуру, особенно металлических деталей.
• Не используйте Monkey bar одновременно с другими аксессуарами.

Обратите внимание на следующие факты, касающиеся деревянных деталей:
• Влияние погодных условий на дерево может привести к его деформации или расколу. Это не 
оказывает негативного влияния на конструкцию.
• Этот тип дерева обеспечивает естественную защиту от гниения, плесени и вредителей.
• В сезоны с повышенной влажностью могут появляться черные точки, это не вредно и исчезнет, 
когда влажность снизится, а температура поднимется. Если вы хотите удалить это, можно смыть 
мылом.
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Гарантия
1. После даты выставления счета на покупку владелец изделия EXIT получает: 
Серия EXIT 85:
• 2-летнюю гарантию на игровое оборудование (конструкцию, монтажные материалы и 
аксессуары)
• 2-летнюю гарантию на деревянные столбы и балки из дугласии против гниения/дефектов 
конструкции
Серия EXIT 110:
• 2-летняя гарантия на игровое оборудование (конструкция, монтажные материалы и 
аксессуары)
• 5-летняя гарантия на деревянные столбы и балки из дугласовой древесины от гниения/
деформации
Серия EXIT 140:
• 2-летняя гарантия на игровое оборудование (конструкция, монтажные материалы и 
аксессуары)
• 5-летняя гарантия на деревянные столбы и балки из дугласовой древесины от гниения/
деформации

2. Гарантия утрачивает силу в следующих случаях:
• Этот продукт используется неправильно и/или небрежно и используется таким образом, что не 
соответствует своему назначению.
• был превышен максимальный вес (пользователя).
• данный продукт не был собран и обслуживается не в соответствии с инструкцией по 
эксплуатации.
• технический ремонт был выполнен без консультации с поставщиком.
• детали, установленные впоследствии, не соответствуют техническим характеристикам данного 
продукта или установлены неправильно.
• дефекты являются результатом воздействия климатических факторов, таких как коррозия, 
ультрафиолетовое излучение или естественное изнашивание.

3. Гарантия действительна только в случае предоставления подтверждения покупки вместе с
оригинальным счетом за покупку в службу поддержки клиентов или дилеру EXIT Toys.

4. В случае подтверждения компанией EXIT Toys дефектов материала и конструкции
изделие или его компоненты будут отремонтированы или заменены (по выбору компании)
бесплатно в течение гарантийного срока, указанного в статье 1.

5. Если претензия по гарантии необоснованна, все расходы оплачиваются за счет владельца.

6. Изделия EXIT Toys предназначены для бытового использования на открытом воздухе. Не
разрешается сдавать игрушку в аренду или размещать ее в общественных местах, таких как
школы, детские сады и спортивные объекты. Гарантия и прочие обязательства утратят силу,
если игрушка будет сдаваться в аренду или использоваться в общественных местах.
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Вуличні розваги, ігри та спорт для всіх
Виготовляти вуличні іграшки, з якими буде весело всім. Саме з таким задумом у 2011 році наші 
засновники почали розробляти іграшки для вулиці під назвою EXIT Toys. В одному ми впевнені й 
досі: веселощі — передусім! Завдяки своїм унікальним іграшкам EXIT Toys заохочує всю родину 
виходити надвір, гратися разом, займатися спортом та весело розважатися .

Активне й захопливе дозвілля на довгі роки!
Надворі чекають найбільш захопливі пригоди — і для дітей, і для молоді, і для дорослих. 
Ми в EXIT Toys переконані, що хороші речі роблять дозвілля набагато кращим. Адже що 
прикольнішими, красивішими й цікавішими є іграшки, то веселіше з ними грати. Саме тому 
дизайн наших товарів ми ставимо на перше місце. Ми не зупиняємося на досягнутому й завжди 
шукаємо нові цікаві рішення.
 
Безпека понад усе 
Ми докладаємо усіх зусиль, щоб розробляти товари, безпечні для всіх. І звісно, наші вироби 
відповідають найсуворішим стандартам у галузі захисту споживачів. Перед випуском товару 
на ринок ми проводимо незалежні випробування та отримуємо всі необхідні сертифікати. Ми 
також проводимо регулярні перевірки якості на етапі виробництва та відстежуємо всі нормативні 
й технічні нововведення. У нашому асортименті ви знайдете лише ті товари, що відповідають 
найсуворішим стандартам EXIT Toys. 
 
Маєте запитання чи коментарі? Ми радо допоможемо! 
Нам дуже приємно, що ви стали одним із наших клієнтів. Дякуємо вам за довіру до EXIT Toys 
та наших виробів. Ми дуже цінуємо вашу думку, тому відкриті до ваших ідей і коментарів. 
Адже таким чином ми зможемо дедалі більше покращувати, розвивати та розширювати свою 
продукцію. 
Завітайте до світу EXIT Toys на www.exittoys.com і відкривайте для себе інші наші цікаві й 
захопливі іграшки, які подарують вам радість на довгі роки. Або просто зв’яжіться з нами за 
адресою info@exittoys.com. Ми радо проконсультуємо вас особисто. 
 
Гайда гуляти! 
Команда EXIT Toys
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Безпечне користування
Щоб спростити збирання виробу, перед початком ознайомтеся з нижченаведеними вказівками. 
Збережіть цю інструкцію разом з інструкціями зі збирання для майбутніх довідок.

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Перед використанням прочитайте всі інструкції та виконайте всі етапи 
складання.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Цей виріб призначений виключно для використання на відкритому повітрі, 
якщо інше не вказано в інструкції зі складання.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Мінімальний вік користувача: 3 роки.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Максимальний вік користувача вказано в інструкції зі складання виробу.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Цей виріб призначений виключно для домашнього використання.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Небезпека задушення, дрібні деталі. Під час складання тримайте 
маленьких дітей подалі від виробу через наявність дрібних деталей.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Інформацію про максимальну вагу користувача та максимальне 
навантаження дивіться в інструкції зі складання.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Якщо важлива максимальна кількість користувачів, дивіться інформацію 
про максимальну кількість користувачів в інструкції зі складання.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Під час використання виробу необхідний постійний нагляд дорослих.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Переконайтеся, що виріб правильно складений і використовується за 
призначенням.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Необхідна збірка дорослими.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Цей виріб необхідно закріпити за допомогою анкерів, що входять до 
комплекту, відповідно до інструкцій, наведених в інструкції зі збірки. Виріб можна закріплювати 
тільки на м'яких поверхнях. Незакріплений виріб може впасти, що може призвести до серйозних 
травм.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Металеві деталі проводять електричний струм. Світильники, подовжувачі 
та будь-яке подібне електричне обладнання не повинні контактувати з металевими деталями 
виробу.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Вироби, призначені для лазіння/сидіння, не встановлюйте та/або не 
розміщуйте на бетоні, асфальті або будь-якій іншій твердій поверхні. Вироби висотою понад 60 
см необхідно встановлювати на поверхні, що поглинає удари, наприклад, на траві, тирсі або 
піску. Така поверхня повинна охоплювати площу щонайменше 1,5 м навколо виробу.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Перед кожним використанням перевіряйте виріб. Переконайтеся, що всі 
деталі правильно та надійно встановлені та закріплені, періодично перевіряйте їх. Затягніть всі 
ослаблені кріплення.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Замініть всі зношені, дефектні або відсутні деталі.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Носіть зручний одяг без гачків, застібок, шнурків або будь-чого, що може 
зачепитися або зачепитися за виріб. Зніміть прикраси, намиста та сережки.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Не прикріплюйте додаткові елементи до частин рами, які можуть вплинути 
на безпеку виробу.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Не дозволяйте дітям лазити на виріб або частини виробу, які не призначені 
для лазіння, включаючи перекладини.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Вироби, призначені для лазіння, не можна використовувати, коли вони 
мокрі.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Мокрі поверхні можуть бути слизькими.
• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Для гойдалок і трапецій переконайтеся, що відстань між поверхнею землі 
та виробом завжди перевищує 35 сантиметрів.
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• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Будь-які модифікації, внесені споживачем до оригінального виробу 
(наприклад, додавання аксесуарів), повинні виконуватися відповідно до інструкцій виробника.

Щоб уникнути серйозних травм:
У разі відсутності деталей зверніться за допомогою до місця придбання. Або перейдіть на сайт 
www.exittoys.com.

Майте на увазі, що діти мають природний потяг до ігор, що може призвести до 
непередбачених небезпечних ситуацій, за які виробник не несе відповідальності. Навчіть своїх 
дітей користуватися виробом і вкажіть їм на можливі небезпеки. Ми не несемо відповідальності 
за травми, які можуть статися під час використання виробу.

Збирання й установлення
Може бути корисно залучити додаткову особу для допомоги в процесі складання.
• Необхідно забезпечити достатній простір над головою. Забезпечте простір для проводів, гілок 
дерев та інших можливих небезпек.
• Розміщуйте виріб подалі від стін, споруд, огорож та інших ігрових майданчиків, які не є частиною 
конструкції виробу. Забезпечте вільний простір з усіх боків виробу. Рекомендується мінімум 2 м від 
краю рами.
• Встановлюйте виріб на рівній поверхні.

Експлуатація та обслуговування
Перед кожним використанням перевіряйте виріб і замінюйте зношені, несправні або відсутні 
деталі. Наступні умови можуть становити потенційну небезпеку або спричинити перекидання:
• Відсутні, неправильно розміщені або ненадійно закріплені деталі.
• Погнутий або зламаний каркас.
• Гострі виступи на рамі.
• Послаблені або відсутні кріплення або система кріплення.
• Перевіряйте та обслуговуйте поперечини, підвіски та кріплення.
• Не використовуйте вироби з металевими деталями під час грози, оскільки металеві труби 
можуть проводити електричний струм.
• При температурі нижче нуля язички та губи можуть прилипати до металевих деталей.
• У тепліших і сонячних умовах деталі можуть нагріватися. Під час використання слід регулярно 
перевіряти температуру, особливо металевих деталей.
• Не використовуйте Monkey bar одночасно з іншими аксесуарами.

Будь ласка, зверніть увагу на наступні факти щодо дерев'яних деталей:
• Вплив погоди на деревину може спричинити її викривлення або розтріскування. Це не має 
негативного впливу на конструкцію.
• Цей тип деревини забезпечує природний захист від гниття, цвілі та шкідників.
• У сезони з підвищеною вологістю можуть з'являтися чорні цятки, це не шкідливо і зникне, коли 
вологість знизиться, а температура підніметься. Якщо ви хочете це видалити, можна змити 
милом.
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Гарантія
1. З дати рахунку-фактури власник виробу EXIT отримує: 
Серія EXIT 85:
• 2 роки гарантії на ігрове обладнання (конструкція, монтажні матеріали та аксесуари)
• 2 роки гарантії на деревину стовпів і балок з дугласії проти гниття/порушення конструкції
Серія EXIT 110:
• 2 роки гарантії на ігрове обладнання (конструкція, монтажні матеріали та аксесуари)
• 5 років гарантії на деревину стовпів і балок з дугласії проти гниття/руйнування конструкції
Серія EXIT 140:
• 2 роки гарантії на ігрове обладнання (конструкція, монтажні матеріали та аксесуари)
• 5 років гарантії на деревину стовпів і балок з дугласії проти гниття/руйнування конструкції

2. Гарантія припиняє дію у разі, якщо:
• Цей продукт використовується неправильно та/або недбало і використовується таким чином, 
що не відповідає своєму призначенню.
• Була перевищена максимальна вага (користувача).
• Цей продукт не був зібраний і не обслуговувався відповідно до інструкції.
• Технічний ремонт був виконаний без консультації з постачальником.
• Деталі, які були встановлені пізніше, не відповідають технічним характеристикам даного 
продукту або встановлені неправильно.
• Дефекти є результатом впливу кліматичних факторів, таких як корозія, ультрафіолетове 
випромінювання або звичайний знос.

3. Гарантія застосовується лише в тому разі, якщо в службу підтримки клієнтів EXIT Toys або
дилеру EXIT Toys надано підтвердження гарантійного випадку разом з оригіналом рахунку-
фактури.

4. У разі наявності дефектів матеріалу чи конструкції, підтверджених компанією EXIT Toys,
виріб або його компоненти буде на розсуд компанії безкоштовно відремонтовано або замінено 
протягом гарантійного періоду, зазначеного у Статті 1.

5. Якщо заявка на гарантію не є обґрунтованою, усі витрати несе власник виробу.

6. Вироби EXIT призначені для побутового користування на вулиці. Заборонено здавати виріб в 
оренду або встановлювати його в громадських місцях, наприклад у школах, дитячих садках або 
спортивних закладах. У разі оренди або встановлення виробу в громадських місцях гарантія та 
будь-які інші зобов’язання припиняють свою дію.
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Herkes için açık havada eğlence, oyunlar ve spor
Herkesin eğlenebileceği açık hava oyuncakları yapmak. Kurucu ortaklar, 2011 yılında EXIT Toys 
adı altında dış mekan oyuncakları geliştirmeye bu ruhla başladı. Hâlâ emin olduğumuz bir şey var: 
Eğlence önce gelir! EXIT Toys, benzersiz eşyalarıyla tüm aileyi dışarı çıkıp birlikte oynamaya, spor 
yapmaya ve bolca eğlenmeye teşvik ediyor.

Yılların mücadele gerektiren açık hava eğlencesi!
En iyi maceralar dışarıda yaşanır; çocuklar, gençler ve yetişkinler tarafından. EXIT Toys’da, iyi ürünler-
in deneyime katkıda bulunduğuna inanıyoruz. Çünkü ürün ne kadar havalı, güzel ve zorluysa, herkes 
onunla o kadar çok eğlenir. İşte bu yüzden ürünlerimizin tasarımı her şeyden önce gelir. Her zaman 
sadece biraz ekstra arıyoruz.
 
Önce güvenlik 
Herkes için güvenli ürünler geliştirmek için elimizden geleni yapıyoruz. Bizim için ürünlerimizin en 
yüksek tüketici güvenliği standartlarını karşılaması doğaldır. Bir ürünü piyasaya sürmeden önce gerekli 
sertifikayı almak için bağımsız ve uzman testleri yaptırıyoruz. Ayrıca üretim sırasında sürekli kontroller 
gerçekleştiriyor ve mevzuat ve yönetmelikler alanındaki en son gelişmeleri takip ediyoruz. Ürün 
yelpazemizde yalnızca EXIT Toys’un en katı standartlarını karşılayan ürünleri bulacaksınız. 
Bir sorunuz veya yorumunuz mu var? Size yardımcı olmaktan mutluluk duyarız! 
Müşterilerimizden biri olduğunuz için gerçekten mutluyuz. EXIT Toys’a ve ürünlerimize göstermiş old-
uğunuz güven için teşekkür ederiz. Görüşlerinize açık olduğumuz için görüş ve fikirlerinizi bekliyoruz.  
 
Böylece ürünlerimizi daha da iyileştirebilir, geliştirebilir ve genişletebiliriz. 
EXIT Toys dünyasını www.exittoys.com adresinde ziyaret edin ve size yıllarca sürecek eğlenceyi 
sağlayacak diğer heyecan verici ve havalı dış mekan ürünlerimizi keşfedin. Veya info@exittoys.com 
adresinden bizimle iletişime geçin. Size kişiye özel tavsiye vermekten memnuniyet duyarız. 

Git Dışarıda Oyna! 
EXIT Toys Ekibi
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Güvenli kullanım
Montajı basitleştirmek için lütfen başlamadan önce aşağıdaki talimatları okuyun. Bu kılavuzu ve montaj 
kılavuzunu ileride başvurmak üzere saklayın.

UYARILAR
• UYARI. Kullanmadan önce tüm talimatları okuyun ve tüm montaj adımlarını tamamlayın.
• UYARI. Montaj kılavuzunda aksi belirtilmedikçe, bu ürün sadece dış mekan kullanımı içindir.
• UYARI. Minimum kullanıcı yaşı: 3 yıl.
• UYARI. Maksimum kullanıcı yaşı için ürünün montaj kılavuzuna bakın.
• UYARI. Bu ürün sadece ev kullanımı içindir.
• UYARI. Boğulma tehlikesi, küçük parçalar. Küçük parçalar bulunduğu için montaj sırasında küçük 
çocukları uzak tutun.
• UYARI. Maksimum kullanıcı ağırlığı ve maksimum yük için lütfen montaj kılavuzundaki teknik 
özelliklere bakın.
• UYARI. Maksimum kullanıcı sayısı önemliyse, lütfen montaj kılavuzundaki maksimum kullanıcı 
sayısına bakın.
• UYARI. Ürünü kullanırken her zaman bir yetişkinin gözetimi gerekir.
• UYARI. Ürünün doğru şekilde monte edildiğinden ve amacına uygun olarak kullanıldığından emin 
olun.
• UYARI. Yetişkinler tarafından montajı yapılmalıdır.
• UYARI. Bu ürün, ürünle birlikte verilen ankrajlarla ve montaj kılavuzunda verilen adımlara göre 
sabitlenmelidir. Ürün sadece yumuşak yüzeylere sabitlenebilir. Sabitlenmemiş ürün devrilerek ciddi 
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
• UYARI. Metal parçalar elektrik iletir. Işıklar, uzatma kabloları ve bu tür tüm elektrikli ekipmanların 
ürünün metal parçalarıyla temas etmesine asla izin verilmemelidir.
• UYARI. Tırmanmak/oturmak için tasarlanmış ürünler; beton, asfalt veya diğer sert yüzeylere monte 
etmeyin ve/veya yerleştirmeyin. 60 cm'den yüksek ürünler, çim, talaş veya kum gibi darbe emici bir 
yüzeye monte edilmelidir. Bu yüzey, ürünün çevresinde en az 1,5 m'lik bir alanı kapsamalıdır.
• UYARI. Her kullanımdan önce ürünü inceleyin. Tüm parçaların doğru ve güvenli bir şekilde yer-
leştirildiğinden ve takıldığından emin olun, daha sonra periyodik olarak kontrol edin. Gevşek donanım-
ları sıkın.
• UYARI. Aşınmış, kusurlu veya eksik parçaları değiştirin.
• UYARI. Ürüne takılabilecek veya takılabilecek kanca, çıtçıt, büzme ipi veya benzeri şeyleri içermeyen 
rahat giysiler giyin. Takı, kolye ve küpeleri çıkarın.
• UYARI. Temel güvenliği etkileyebilecek çerçeve parçalarına ek parçalar/uzantılar takmayın.
• UYARI. Çocukların, tırmanmak için tasarlanmamış ürünlerin veya ürün parçalarının (tümbe çubuklar 
dahil) üzerine tırmanmasına izin vermeyin.
• UYARI. Tırmanmak için tasarlanmış ürünler; ıslakken kullanmayın.
• UYARI. Islak yüzeyler kaygan olabilir.
• UYARI. Salıncaklar ve trapezler için; zemin yüzeyi ile ürün arasındaki mesafenin her zaman 35 
santimetreden fazla olduğundan emin olun.
• UYARI. Tüketici tarafından orijinal ürüne yapılan herhangi bir değişiklik (örneğin, aksesuar ekleme) 
üreticinin talimatlarına göre yapılmalıdır.
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Ciddi yaralanmaları önlemek için:
Eksik parçalar olması durumunda, lütfen satın aldığınız yerden yardım isteyin. Veya www.exittoys.com 
adresini ziyaret edin.

Çocukların doğal olarak oyun oynamaya eğilimli olduklarını ve bunun, üreticinin sorumlu tutulamay-
acağı öngörülemeyen tehlikeli durumlara yol açabileceğini lütfen unutmayın. Çocuklarınıza ürünü 
nasıl kullanacaklarını öğretin ve olası tehlikeleri onlara gösterin. Ürünün kullanımı sırasında meydana 
gelebilecek yaralanmalardan sorumlu değiliz.

Montaj ve kurulum
Montaj sürecinde bir kişinin daha yardım etmesi faydalı olabilir.
• Yeterli baş üstü açıklığı çok önemlidir. Kablolar, ağaç dalları ve diğer olası tehlikeler için açıklık 
sağlayın.
• Ürünü, duvarlar, yapılar, çitler ve ürün yapısının bir parçası olmayan diğer oyun alanlarından uzakta 
yerleştirin. Ürünün her tarafında açık bir alan bırakın. Çerçeve kenarından en az 2 metre uzaklık 
tavsiye edilir.
• Ürünü düz bir yüzeye kurun.

Kullanım ve bakım
Ürünü her kullanımdan önce inceleyin ve aşınmış, kusurlu veya eksik parçaları değiştirin. Aşağıdaki 
durumlar potansiyel tehlike oluşturabilir veya devrilmeye neden olabilir:
• Eksik, yanlış yerleştirilmiş veya güvenli bir şekilde takılmamış parçalar.
• Eğrilmiş veya kırılmış çerçeve.
• Çerçevede keskin çıkıntılar.
• Gevşemiş veya eksik donanım veya sabitleme sistemi.
• Çapraz kirişleri, süspansiyonları ve ankrajları kontrol edin ve bakımını yapın.
• Metal borular yıldırımları iletebileceğinden, fırtına sırasında metal parçalardan yapılmış ürünleri 
kullanmayın.
• Diller ve dudaklar, sıfırın altındaki sıcaklıklarda metal parçalara yapışabilir.
• Daha sıcak ve güneşli koşullarda parçalar ısınabilir. Kullanım sırasında sıcaklık, özellikle metal 
parçalar düzenli olarak kontrol edilmelidir.
• Monkey bar'ı diğer aksesuarlarla aynı anda kullanmayın.

Ahşap parçalarla ilgili şu bilgileri lütfen unutmayın:
• Hava koşullarının ahşap üzerinde etkisi, ahşabın eğrilmesine veya çatlamasına neden olabilir. Bu, 
yapının sağlamlığını olumsuz etkilemez.
• Bu ahşap türü, çürüme, küf ve haşerelere karşı doğal bir koruma sağlar.
• Nem oranının yüksek olduğu mevsimlerde siyah noktalar oluşabilir, bu zararlı değildir ve nem oranı 
düştüğünde ve sıcaklıklar yükseldiğinde kaybolur. Bunu gidermek isterseniz, sabunla yıkayabilirsiniz.
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Garanti
1. Satın alma faturasının tarihinden itibaren, EXIT ürünün sahibi şunlara sahiptir: 
EXIT 85 serisi:
• Oyun ekipmanında (yapı, montaj malzemeleri ve aksesuarlar) 2 yıl garanti
• Douglas direk ve kirişlerde çürüme/yapısal bozulmaya karşı 2 yıl ahşap garantisi
EXIT 110 serisi:
• Oyun ekipmanları (yapı, montaj malzemeleri ve aksesuarlar) için 2 yıl garanti
• Douglas direkleri ve kirişleri için ahşap çürümesi/yapısal bozulmaya karşı 5 yıl ahşap garantisi
EXIT 140 serisi:
• Oyun ekipmanları (yapı, montaj malzemeleri ve aksesuarlar) için 2 yıl garanti
• Douglas direkleri ve kirişleri için ahşap çürümesi/yapısal bozulmaya karşı 5 yıl ahşap garantisi

2. Aşağıdaki durumlarda garanti geçersiz hale gelir:
• Bu ürün yanlış ve/veya dikkatsizce kullanılırsa ve amacına uygun olmayan bir şekilde kullanılırsa.
• Maksimum (kullanıcı) ağırlığı aşıldığında.
• Bu ürün kullanım kılavuzuna göre monte edilip bakım yapılmadığında.
• Teknik onarımlar tedarikçiye danışılmadan yapıldığında.
• Sonradan takılan parçalar, ilgili ürünün teknik özelliklerine uymadığında veya yanlış takıldığında.
• Kusurlar, korozyon, UV ışınları veya normal bozulma gibi iklimsel etkilerin sonucu olduğunda.

3. Garanti yalnızca, EXIT toys müşteri hizmetlerine veya bir EXIT Toys satıcısına, orijinal satın alma
faturasıyla birlikte kanıt sunulduğunda geçerlidir.

4. EXIT Toys tarafından tespit edilen malzeme ve üretim kusurları olması durumunda,
ürün veya bileşenleri - tercihe göre - Madde 1’de belirtilen garanti süresi boyunca ücretsiz olarak
onarılacak veya değiştirilecektir.

5. Garanti talebi garanti şartlarını sağlamıyorsa, tüm masraflar ürün sahibine aittir.

6. EXIT Toys ürünleri, ev içinde ve dış mekanda kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Oyuncağı kiralamak veya
okul veya kreş veya spor tesisleri gibi halka açık alanlara yerleştirmek yasaktır. Oyuncağın kiralanması 
veya halka açık alanlarda kullanılması durumunda garanti ve diğer yükümlülükler geçersiz kalır.
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Zabava, igra i sport na otvorenom za svakog
Pravimo igračke za otvoren prostor, koje su zabavne svima. U tom duhu, osnivači kompanije započeli 
su 2011. kreiranje igračaka na otvorenom pod nazivom EXIT Toys. U jednu stvar još uvek verujemo: 
zabava je na prvom mestu!  Sa svojim jedinstvenim spravama, EXIT Toys ohrabruje celu porodicu da 
izađe napolje i zajedno se igra, da se bavi sportom i dobro se  zabavi.

Godine izazovne zabave na otvorenom!
Najbolje avanture se dešavaju napolju; podjednako za decu, mlade i odrasle. Mi u EXIT Toys-u smo 
ubeđeni da dobar proizvod pojačava doživljaj. Jer što sprava privlačnije, bolje i izazovnije izgleda, to 
više pruža zabave svima.  Baš zbog toga je dizajn naših proizvoda na prvom mestu. Stalno nastojimo 
da napravimo još jedan korak napred.
 
Bezbednost na prvom mestu 
Radimo sve što možemo da razvijemo proizvode koji su bezbedni za svakog. Za nas je to, naravno, 
pitanje toga da li naši proizvodi ispunjavaju najviše standarde bezbednosti korisnika.  Pre plasiranja 
proizvoda na tržište, imamo nezavisne i ekspertske testove kako bismo dobili potrebne sertifikate. 
Takođe, stalno sprovodimo provere tokom proizvodnje i uvek smo u toku sa najnovijim zakonodavnim 
i regulatornim razvojem. U našem asortimanu ćete naći samo proizvode koji ispunjavaju najstrože 
standarde brenda EXIT Toys. 
 
Imate li pitanje ili komentar? Rado ćemo pomoći! 
Zaista cenimo što ste naš klijent i zahvaljujemo Vam se na poverenju u EXIT Toys i naše proizvode. 
Otvoreni smo za Vaše mišljenje i pozdravljamo sve komentare i ideje. Kako bismo se još više pobol-
jšali, razvijamo i širimo naše proizvode. 
Posetite EXIT Toys svet na www.exittoys.com i otkrijte naše druge uzbudljive i zabavne proizvode za 
korišćenje na otvorenom, koje će vam pružiti višegodišnju zabavu. Ili nam jednostavno pišite na info@
exittoys.com. Biće nam zadovoljstvo da vam damo personalizovan savet. 
 
Igrajte se napolju! 
EXIT Toys tim
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Безбедна употреба 
Да бисте поједноставили монтажу, молимо вас да пре почетка прочитате следеће упутства. 
Сачувајте ова упутства и упутство за монтажу за будућу употребу.

УПОЗОРЕЊА
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Прочитајте сва упутства и завршите све кораке монтаже пре употребе.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Овај производ је само за употребу на отвореном, осим ако у упутству за 
монтажу није другачије назначено.• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Минимална старост корисника: 2 године
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Не сме га користити деца старија од 5 година или са максималном висином до 
120 цм због недовољне чврстоће производа.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Овај производ је само за кућну употребу.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Не користити на јавним путевима, у саобраћају, у близини моторних возила, 
степеница, косопарки, брда и у близини водених површина.• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Никада не користити 
без обуће.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Не користити у мраку.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Ова играчка нема кочницу.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Не правите оштре кривине приликом вожње великом брзином, јер се производ 
може преврнути.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Ако су за производ релевантне максималне тежине корисника или максимална 
оптерећења, погледајте у упутство за монтажу за наведене тежине.• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Само 
један возач у једном тренутку. Не стајати на делове оквира и не користити приколицу за превоз 
путника.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Потребан је надзор одрасле особе у сваком тренутку током коришћења 
производа.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Уверите се да је производ правилно састављен и да се користи наменски.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Потребан је састављање од стране одрасле особе.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Прегледајте производ пре сваке употребе. Уверите се да су сви делови 
правилно и безбедно постављени и причвршћени, а затим то периодично проверавајте. 
Затегните све лабаве делове.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Замените све истрошене, неисправне или недостајуће делове. Уклоните све 
оштре ивице настале током коришћења.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Одећа и удови могу да се заглаве у ротирајућим деловима и/или шаркама. 
Избегавајте лабаву одећу као што су шалови, распуштене врпце за ципеле итд., јер могу да 
изазову повреде.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ. Избегавајте контакт са точковима док се производ помера.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ.  Влажне површине могу бити клизаве.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ.  Не причвршћујте додатке/прикључке на делове оквира који би могли утицати 
на основну безбедност.
• УПОЗОРЕЊЕ.  Све измене које потрошач унесе у оригинални производ (нпр. додавање 
додатне опреме) морају се извршити у складу са упутствима произвођача.

Да бисте избегли озбиљне повреде:
У случају да недостају делови, обратите се месту куповине за помоћ. Или посетите www.exittoys.
com.

Имајте на уму да деца имају природну потребу за игром и да то може довести до непредвиђених 
опасних ситуација за које произвођач не може бити одговоран. Научите своју децу како да 
користе производ и укажите им на могуће опасности. Не преузимамо одговорност за било какве 
повреде које могу настати приликом коришћења производа.

MPE-U089-A



91

Linea - 28

91Korisnički priručnik

RS

Склапање и монтажа
Може бити корисно да вам додатна особа помогне у процесу монтаже.
• Потребно је обезбедити довољан простор изнад. Оставите простор за каблове, гране дрвећа и 
друге могуће опасности.
• Поставите производ даље од зидова, конструкција, ограда и других игралишта која нису део 
конструкције производа. Обезбедите слободан простор са свих страна производа. Препоручује 
се минимално растојање од 2 м од ивице оквира.
• Инсталирајте производ на равној површини.

Употреба и одржавање
Проверите производ пре сваке употребе и замените све истрошене, неисправне или 
недостајуће делове. Следећи услови могу представљати потенцијалне опасности или 
узроковати превртање:
• Недостајући делови, делови неправилног положаја или несигурно причвршћени делови.
• Искривљена или сломљена конструкција.
• Оштре избочине на оквиру.
• Опуштена или недостајућа опрема или систем за причвршћивање.
• Проверите и одржавајте попречне греде, суспензије и сидра.
• Не користите производе од металних делова током грмљавинских олуја, јер металне цеви могу 
спроводити муње.
• Језик и усне могу да се залепе за метал при температурама испод нуле.
• У топлијим и сунчанијим условима, делови се могу загрејати. Температуру треба редовно 
проверавати током коришћења, посебно код металних делова.
• Не користите Monkey бар истовремено са другим додацима.

Имајте у виду чињенице у вези са дрвеним деловима:
• Временски утицаји на дрво могу изазвати његово деформисање или пуцање. Ово нема 
негативан утицај на конструкцију.
• Ова врста дрвета пружа природну заштиту од труљења, плесни и штеточина.• У сезонама са 
већом влажношћу могу се појавити црне тачке, што није штетно и нестаће када влажност опаде, 
а температуре порасту. Ако желите да их уклоните, можете их опрати сапуном.
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Гаранција
1. Од датума на фактури о куповини, власник производа EXIT има:
EXIT 85 серија:
• 2-годишњу гаранцију на опрему за игру (конструкција, материјали за монтажу и додаци)
• 2-годишњу гаранцију на дрво за Дуглас стубове и греде против труљења/структурног 
оштећења
EXIT 110 серија:
• 2-годишња гаранција на опрему за игру (конструкција, монтажни материјали и додаци)
• 5-годишња гаранција на дрво за Дуглас стубове и греде против труљења/структурног 
оштећења
EXIT 140 серија:
• 2-годишња гаранција на опрему за игру (конструкција, монтажни материјали и додаци)
• 5-годишња гаранција на дрво за Дуглас стубове и греде против труљења/структурног 
оштећења

2. Гаранција се поништава ако:
• Овај производ се користи неправилно и/или непажљиво и користи се на начин који није у 
складу са његовом наменом.• Прекорачена је максимална носивост.
• Производ није састављен и одржаван у складу са упутством за употребу.
• Технички поправци су извршени без консултације са добављачем.
• Делови који су касније монтирани нису у складу са техничким спецификацијама одговарајућег 
производа или су неправилно монтирани.
• Квар је последица климатских утицаја као што су корозија, УВ зраци или нормално хабање.

3. Гаранција важи само када се доказ, уз оригинални рачун, достави корисничкој служби EXIT 
toys или овлашћеном продавцу EXIT Toys.

4. У случају недостатака у материјалу и изради које је утврдила компанија EXIT Toys, производ 
или његови делови биће поправљени или замењени – по сопственом избору – бесплатно током 
гарантног рока наведеног у члану 1.

5. Уколико гарантни захтев није оправдан, сви трошкови падају на терет власника.

6. Производи EXIT Toys су дизајнирани за кућну и спољашњу употребу. Није дозвољено 
изнајмљивати или постављати играчку на јавним местима као што су школе, вртићи или 
спортски објекти. Гаранција и свака друга одговорност истичу ако се играчка изнајмљује или 
користи на јавним местима.
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Zabava, igre in športne aktivnosti na prostem za vsakogar
Izdelava igrač za igro na prostem, pri kateri lahko uživajo prav vsi. S tem v mislih so naši razvijalci leta 
2011 začeli izdelovati igrače za igro na prostem z imenom EXIT Toys. Še vedno pa smo prepričani v 
eno stvar: zabave je vedno na prvem mestu! S svojimi edinstvenimi izdelki znamka EXIT Toys spodbu-
ja vso družino k igri na prostem, sodelovanju v športnih aktivnostih na prostem in v obilici  zabave.

Leta zanimive zabave na prostem!
Najboljše dogodivščine se pripetijo na prostem: med otroci, mladimi in odraslimi. Pri znamki EXIT Toys 
smo prepričani, da le dobri izdelki pripomorejo k še boljši izkušnji. Bolj kot je izdelek trendovski, lepši 
in zahteven, več zabave ponuja. Ravno zato je dizajn pri naših izdelkih vedno na prvem mestu. Vedno 
iščemo tisto nekaj več.
 
Varnost na prvem mestu 
Pri izdelavi naših igrač in njihovem razvoju naredimo vse, da so naši izdelki varni za vse. Za nas je 
pomembno, da naši izdelki izpolnjujejo najvišje standarde varnosti za uporabnike. Preden nov izdelek 
lansiramo na trg, izvedemo neodvisne in strokovne teste za pridobitev zahtevanih certifikatov. Prav 
tako pa izvajamo neprekinjena preverjanja med samo proizvodnjo in sledimo razvoju najnovejše 
zakonodaje in predpisov. V naši ponudbi najdete le izdelke, ki izpolnjujejo najstrožje standarde 
znamke EXIT Toys. 
 
Imate kakšno vprašanje ali pripombo? Z veseljem vam bomo pomagali! 
Cenimo dejstvo, da ste naša stranka, in se vam zahvaljujemo za zaupanje, ki ga izkazujete podjetju 
EXIT Toys in našim izdelkom. Ker želimo slišati tudi vaše mnenje, vas pozivamo, da nam sporočite 
svoje komentarje in ideje. Le tako lahko še nadalje izboljšamo, razvijamo in razširjamo naše izdelke. 
Obiščite izdelke podjetja EXIT Toys na naslovu www.exittoys.com in odkrijte druge vznemirljive in 
trendovske izdelke za uporabo na prostem, ki vam bodo pričarala leta zabave. Ali pa nam enostavno 
pišite na info@exittoys.com. Z veseljem vam bomo osebno svetovali. 
 
Uživajte v igri na prostem! 
Ekipa EXIT Toys

Uporabniški priročnik MPE-U089-A



www.exittoys.com 94www.exittoys.com 94MTR-015-V01

Varna uporaba
Za lažje sestavljanje pred začetkom preberite navodila. Ta navodila in navodila za sestavljanje 
shranite, če bi jih morda potrebovali kasneje.

OPOZORILA
• OPOZORILO. Pred uporabo preberite vsa navodila in izvedite vse korake sestavljanja.
• OPOZORILO. Ta izdelek je namenjen izključno za zunanjo uporabo, razen če ni v navodilih za 
sestavljanje navedeno drugače.
• OPOZORILO. Najnižja starost uporabnika: 3 leta.
• OPOZORILO. Najvišja starost uporabnika je navedena v navodilih za sestavljanje izdelka.
• OPOZORILO. Ta izdelek je namenjen izključno za domačo uporabo.
• OPOZORILO. Nevarnost zadušitve, majhni deli. Med sestavljanjem zaradi majhnih delov otroke 
držite stran.
• OPOZORILO. Največjo težo uporabnika in največjo obremenitev najdete v navodilih za sestavljanje.
• OPOZORILO. Če je pomembno največje število uporabnikov, največje število uporabnikov najdete v 
navodilih za sestavljanje.
• OPOZORILO. Med uporabo izdelka je ves čas potrebno nadzorovanje odrasle osebe.
• OPOZORILO. Prepričajte se, da je izdelek pravilno sestavljen in se uporablja v skladu z namenom.
• OPOZORILO. Sestavljanje mora opraviti odrasla oseba.
• OPOZORILO. Izdelek je treba pritrditi s pritrdilnimi elementi, ki so priloženi izdelku, in v skladu 
s koraki, navedenimi v navodilih za sestavljanje. Izdelek je mogoče pritrditi le na mehke površine. 
Nepritrjen izdelek se lahko prevrne in povzroči hude poškodbe.
• OPOZORILO. Kovinski deli prevajajo elektriko. Svetila, podaljški in vsa podobna električna oprema 
ne smejo nikoli priti v stik s kovinskimi deli izdelka.
• OPOZORILO. Izdelke, ki so namenjeni plezanju/sedenju, ne nameščajte in/ali ne postavljajte na 
beton, asfalt ali druge trde površine. Izdelke, višje od 60 cm, je treba namestiti na površino, ki blaži 
udarce, kot so trava, lesni sekanci ali pesek. Ta mora pokrivati površino vsaj 1,5 m okoli izdelka.
• OPOZORILO. Pred vsako uporabo preglejte izdelek. Preverite, ali so vsi deli pravilno in varno 
nameščeni in pritrjeni, nato pa redno preverjajte. Zategnite vse ohlapne dele.
• OPOZORILO. Zamenjajte vse obrabljene, poškodovane ali manjkajoče dele.
• OPOZORILO. Nosite udobna oblačila brez kavljev, zaponk, vrvic ali česarkoli, kar bi se lahko 
zataknilo ali zapletlo v izdelek. Snemite nakit, ogrlice in uhane.
• OPOZORILO. Na dele okvirja, ki bi lahko vplivali na bistveno varnost, ne pritrjujte dodatkov/prilog.
• OPOZORILO. Otrokom ne dovolite, da se vzpenjajo na izdelek ali dele izdelka, ki niso namenjeni za 
vzpenjanje, vključno z gredmi za prevračanje.
• OPOZORILO. Izdelkov, ki so namenjeni za vzpenjanje, ne uporabljajte, ko so mokri.
• OPOZORILO. Mokre površine so lahko spolzke.
• OPOZORILO. Za gugalnice in trapeze poskrbite, da je razdalja med tlemi in izdelkom vedno večja od 
35 centimetrov.
• OPOZORILO. Vse spremembe, ki jih potrošnik opravi na originalnem izdelku (npr. dodajanje dodatk-
ov), morajo biti izvedene v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
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Da bi se izognili resnim poškodbam:
V primeru manjkajočih delov se za pomoč obrnite na prodajno mesto. Ali obiščite spletno stran www.
exittoys.com.

Upoštevajte, da imajo otroci naravno potrebo po igri, kar lahko vodi do nepredvidenih nevarnih situacij, 
za katere proizvajalec ne more prevzeti odgovornosti. Naučite otroke, kako uporabljati izdelek, in jih 
opozorite na morebitne nevarnosti. Ne odgovarjamo za poškodbe, ki lahko nastanejo med uporabo 
izdelka.

Sestavljanje in namestitev
Pri sestavljanju je lahko v pomoč dodatna oseba.
• Pomembno je, da je nad izdelkom dovolj prostora. Poskrbite, da ni žic, vej in drugih morebitnih 
nevarnosti.
• Izdelek postavite stran od sten, konstrukcij, ograj in drugih igralnih površin, ki niso del konstrukcije 
izdelka. Na vseh straneh izdelka zagotovite dovolj prostora. Priporočljiva je razdalja najmanj 2 m od 
roba okvira.
• Izdelek namestite na ravno površino.

Uporaba in vzdrževanje
Pred vsako uporabo preglejte izdelek in zamenjajte vse obrabljene, poškodovane ali manjkajoče dele. 
Naslednje okoliščine lahko predstavljajo potencialno nevarnost ali povzročijo prevrnitev:
• Manjkajoči, nepravilno nameščeni ali nezanesljivo pritrjeni deli.
• Ukrivljen ali zlomljen okvir.
• Ostre izbokline na okvirju.
• Oslabljena ali manjkajoča strojna oprema ali pritrdilni sistem.
• Preverite in vzdržujte prečne nosilce, obeske in pritrdilne elemente.
• Med nevihto ne uporabljajte izdelkov iz kovinskih delov, saj kovinske cevi prevajajo strelo.
• Pri temperaturah pod lediščem se lahko jeziki in ustnice prilepijo na kovinske dele.
• V toplejših in sončnih razmerah se lahko deli segrejejo. Med uporabo je treba redno preverjati 
temperaturo, zlasti kovinskih delov.
• Monkey barja ne uporabljajte hkrati z drugimi dodatki.

Upoštevajte naslednje dejstva v zvezi z lesnimi deli:
• Vremenski vplivi na les lahko povzročijo njegovo deformiranje ali razpokanje. To nima negativnega 
vpliva na strukturo.
• Ta vrsta lesa zagotavlja naravno zaščito pred gnilobo, plesnijo in škodljivci.
• V letnih časih z višjo vlažnostjo se lahko pojavijo črne pike, ki niso škodljive in izginejo, ko vlažnost 
pade in temperature narastejo. Če jih želite odstraniti, jih lahko sperete z milom.
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Garancija
1. Po dnevu izdaje računa ob nakupu ima lastnik izdelka EXIT: 
Serija EXIT 85:
• 2-letno garancijo na igralno opremo (konstrukcijo, montažni material in dodatke)
• 2-letno garancijo na lesene stebre in tramove Douglas proti gnilobi lesa/strukturni okvari
Serija EXIT 110:
• 2-letno garancijo na igralno opremo (konstrukcijo, montažne materiale in dodatke)
• 5-letno garancijo na lesene stebre in tramove iz douglasove smreke proti gnitju lesa/strukturni okvari
Serija EXIT 140:
• 2-letno garancijo na igralno opremo (konstrukcijo, montažne materiale in dodatke)
• 5-letno garancijo na lesene stebre in tramove iz douglasove smreke proti gnitju lesa/strukturni okvari

2. Garancija postane neveljavna, če:
• Ta izdelek se uporablja nepravilno in/ali neprevidno ter na način, ki ni v skladu z njegovim namenom.
• je bila presežena največja (uporabnikova) teža.
• izdelek ni sestavljen in vzdrževan v skladu z navodili za uporabo.
• so bila tehnična popravila opravljena brez posvetovanja z dobaviteljem.
• so bili naknadno vgrajeni deli, ki niso v skladu s tehničnimi specifikacijami zadevnega izdelka ali so 
bili vgrajeni nepravilno.
• so napake posledica vplivov okolja, kot so korozija, UV-žarki ali normalna razgradnja.

3. Garancija velja le ob predložitvi dokaza in originalnega računa službi za pomoč strankam podjetja z 
igračami EXIT Toys ali dobavitelju igrač EXIT Toys.

4. V primeru okvar oziroma poškodb materiala ali sestavnih delov izdelka, ki jih potrdi podjetje EXIT
Toys, bo podjetje po lastni presoji in brezplačno popravilo ali zamenjalo vse poškodovane materiale in 
sestavne dele, če so ti še v garanciji, kot je to omenjeno v 1. členu.

5. Če zahtevek za uveljavljanje garancije ni upravičen, bo za vse stroške postopka odgovoren lastnika.

6. Izdelki EXIT Toys so namenjeni domači uporabi na prostem. Izdelka ni dovoljeno oddajati v najem
oz. ga postavljati na javnih mestih, kot so šole ali vrtci oz. športni objekti. Garancija in druge
ugodnosti prenehajo veljati, če se izkaže, da je bil izdelek oddan v najem oz. uporabljen na javnih
površinah.
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Zabava na otvorenom, igre i sport za svakoga
Izrada igračaka za vanjski prostor s kojima se svi mogu zabaviti. U tom su duhu partneri osnivači 
2011. godine započeli s razvojem igračaka za vanjski prostor pod imenom EXIT Toys. U jedno smo još 
uvijek sigurni: zabava je na prvom mjestu! Svojim unikatnim predmetima EXIT Toys potiče cijelu obitelj 
na izlazak izvan doma i zajedničku igru, bavljenje sportom i  zabavu.

Godine izazovne zabave na otvorenom!
Najbolje avanture dožive se na otvorenom; podjednako od strane djece, mladih i odraslih. U EXIT 
Toysu smo uvjereni da dobri proizvodi doprinose iskustvu. Jer što je predmet više kul, ljepši i izazovni-
ji, svi se više zabavljaju s njim. Upravo je zato dizajn naših proizvoda na prvom mjestu. Uvijek tražimo 
ono malo više.
 
Sigurnost na prvom mjestu 
Činimo sve što možemo kako bismo razvili proizvode koji su sigurni za sve. Za nas je prirodno da 
naši proizvodi zadovoljavaju najviše standarde sigurnosti potrošača. Prije izlaska proizvoda na tržište 
provode se neovisna i stručna testiranja za dobivanje potrebnih certifikata. Također provodimo stalne 
provjere tijekom proizvodnje i pratimo najnovija zakonodavna i regulatorna kretanja. U našem asorti-
manu pronaći ćete samo proizvode koji zadovoljavaju najstrože standarde EXIT Toysa. 
 
Imate li pitanje ili komentar? Rado ćemo pomoći! 
Zaista cijenimo što ste naš kupac i zahvaljujemo vam na povjerenju u EXIT Toys i naše proizvode. 
Budući da smo otvoreni za vaše stavove, dobrodošli su vaši komentari i ideje. Kako bismo mogli dalje 
poboljšavati, razvijati i proširivati naše proizvode. 
Posjetite svijet EXIT igračaka na www.exittoys.com i također otkrijte naše druge uzbudljive i kul out-
door proizvode koji će vam pružiti godine zabave. Ili nas jednostavno kontaktirajte na info@exittoys.
com. Rado ćemo vam pružiti osobni savjet. 

 
Igrajte se vani! 
EXIT Toys tim
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Sigurna uporaba
Kako biste pojednostavili sastavljanje, prije početka pročitajte sljedeće upute. Sačuvajte ove upute i 
priručnik za sastavljanje za buduću upotrebu.

UPOZORENJA
• UPOZORENJE. Pročitajte sva uputstva i dovršite sve korake montaže prije upotrebe.
• UPOZORENJE. Ovaj proizvod je namijenjen isključivo za vanjsku upotrebu, osim ako u uputama za 
montažu nije drugačije navedeno.
• UPOZORENJE. Minimalna dob korisnika: 3 godine.
• UPOZORENJE. Za maksimalnu dob korisnika pogledajte upute za montažu proizvoda.
• UPOZORENJE. Ovaj proizvod je namijenjen isključivo za kućnu upotrebu.
• UPOZORENJE. Opasnost od gušenja, male dijelove. Držite malu djecu podalje tijekom sastavljanja 
zbog malih dijelova.
• UPOZORENJE. Za maksimalne težine korisnika i maksimalno opterećenje pogledajte upute za 
sastavljanje.
• UPOZORENJE. Ako je relevantan maksimalni broj korisnika, pogledajte upute za sastavljanje za 
maksimalni broj korisnika.
• UPOZORENJE. Potrebno je nadgledanje odrasle osobe tijekom cijelog vremena korištenja proizvo-
da.
• UPOZORENJE. Provjerite je li proizvod pravilno sastavljen i koristi se namjenski.
• UPOZORENJE. Potrebna je montaža od strane odrasle osobe.
• UPOZORENJE. Ovaj proizvod treba učvrstiti pomoću sidara priloženih uz proizvod i u skladu s 
koracima navedenim u uputama za montažu. Proizvod se smije učvrstiti samo na mekim površinama. 
Neosiguran proizvod može se prevrnuti i uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede.
• UPOZORENJE. Metalni dijelovi provode električnu energiju. Svjetla, produžni kabeli i sva takva 
električna oprema nikada ne smiju doći u kontakt s metalnim dijelovima proizvoda.
• UPOZORENJE. Za proizvode namijenjene za penjanje/sjedenje; ne postavljajte ih na beton, asfalt ili 
bilo koju drugu tvrdu površinu. Proizvode više od 60 cm potrebno je postaviti na površinu koja apsorbi-
ra udarce, poput trave, drvne sječke ili pijeska. Ta površina mora pokrivati područje od najmanje 1,5 m 
oko proizvoda.
• UPOZORENJE. Pregledajte proizvod prije svake upotrebe. Provjerite jesu li svi dijelovi ispravno i 
sigurno postavljeni i pričvršćeni, a zatim to povremeno provjeravajte. Zategnite sav labavi pribor.
• UPOZORENJE. Zamijenite sve istrošene, neispravne ili nedostajuće dijelove.
• UPOZORENJE. Nosite udobnu odjeću bez kukica, kopči, vezica ili bilo čega što bi se moglo zapetlja-
ti ili zakačiti za proizvod. Uklonite nakit, ogrlice i naušnice.
• UPOZORENJE. Ne pričvršćujte dodatke/pribor na dijelove okvira koji bi mogli utjecati na osnovnu 
sigurnost.
• UPOZORENJE. Ne dopustite djeci da se penju na proizvod ili na dijelove proizvoda koji nisu 
namijenjeni za penjanje, uključujući i šipke za vježbanje.
• UPOZORENJE. Za proizvode koji su namijenjeni za penjanje; ne koristite ih kada su mokri.
• UPOZORENJE. Mokre površine mogu biti klizave.
• UPOZORENJE. Za ljuljačke i trapeze; provjerite da udaljenost između tla i proizvoda uvijek prelazi 
35 centimetara.
• UPOZORENJE. Sve izmjene koje potrošač napravi na izvornom proizvodu (npr. dodavanje dodatne 
opreme) moraju se provesti u skladu s uputama proizvođača.
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Kako biste izbjegli ozbiljne ozljede:
U slučaju da nedostaju dijelovi, obratite se mjestu kupnje za pomoć. Ili posjetite www.exittoys.com.

Imajte na umu da djeca imaju prirodnu potrebu za igrom i da to može dovesti do nepredviđenih 
opasnih situacija za koje proizvođač ne može biti odgovoran. Naučite svoju djecu kako koristiti proiz-
vod i upozorite ih na moguće opasnosti. Ne odgovaramo za ozljede koje se mogu dogoditi tijekom 
korištenja proizvoda.

Montaža i ugradnja
Moglo bi biti korisno da vam dodatna osoba pomogne pri sastavljanju.
• Presudan je dovoljan prostor iznad. Osigurajte prostor za žice, grane drveća i druge moguće 
opasnosti.• Postavite proizvod podalje od zidova, građevina, ograda i drugih igrališta koja nisu dio kon-
strukcije proizvoda. Održavajte slobodan prostor sa svih strana proizvoda. Preporučuje se minimalno 
2 m od ruba okvira.
• Postavite proizvod na ravnu površinu.

Upotreba i održavanje
Pregledajte proizvod prije svake upotrebe i zamijenite sve istrošene, neispravne ili nedostajuće 
dijelove. Sljedeći uvjeti mogu predstavljati potencijalne opasnosti ili uzrokovati prevrtanje:
• Nedostajuće, nepravilno postavljene ili nesigurno pričvršćene dijelove.
• Savijen ili slomljen okvir.
• Oštri izbočeni dijelovi na okviru.
• Otpuštena ili nedostajuća oprema ili sidreni sustav.
• Provjeravajte i održavajte poprečne grede, ovjese i sidra.
• Ne koristite proizvode od metalnih dijelova tijekom grmljavinskih oluja jer metalne cijevi mogu 
provoditi munje.
• Jezici i usne mogu se zalijepiti za metal pri temperaturama ispod nule.• U toplijim i sunčanijim uvje-
tima dijelovi se mogu zagrijati. Temperatura se treba redovito provjeravati tijekom uporabe, posebno 
kod metalnih dijelova.
• Ne koristite spravu za vježbanje istovremeno s drugim dodacima.

Molimo, imajte na umu sljedeće činjenice o drvenim dijelovima:
• Vremenski utjecaji na drvo mogu uzrokovati njegovo savijanje ili pucanje. To nema negativan utjecaj 
na strukturu.
• Ova vrsta drva pruža prirodnu zaštitu od truleži, plijesni i nametnika.• U sezonama s većom 
vlažnošću mogu se pojaviti crne točkice, što nije štetno i nestat će kada vlaga padne, a temperature 
porastu. Ako ih želite ukloniti, možete ih oprati sapunom.
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Jamstvo
1. Nakon datuma kupovnog računa vlasnik proizvoda EXIT ima: 
SERIJA EXIT 85:
• 2-godišnje jamstvo na opremu za igru (konstrukcija, materijali za montažu i dodaci)
• 2-godišnje jamstvo na drvo za Douglasove stupove i grede protiv truljenja/strukturnog oštećenja
SERIJA EXIT 110:• 2-godišnje jamstvo na opremu za igru (konstrukciju, montažne materijale i 
dodatke)
• 5-godišnje jamstvo na drvo za Douglasove stupove i grede protiv truljenja/strukturnog oštećenja
Raspon EXIT 140:
• 2-godišnje jamstvo na opremu za igru (konstrukciju, montažne materijale i dodatke)
• 5-godišnje jamstvo na drvo za Douglasove stupove i grede protiv truljenja/strukturnog oštećenja

2. Jamstvo prestaje vrijediti ako: 
• Ovaj proizvod koristi se nepravilno i/ili nepažljivo i koristi se na način koji nije u skladu s njegovom 
namjenom.• Prekoračena je maksimalna nosivost.
• Ovaj proizvod nije sastavljen i održavan u skladu s uputama za uporabu.
• Tehnički popravci su izvršeni bez konzultacija s dobavljačem.
• Dijelovi koji su naknadno montirani ne odgovaraju tehničkim specifikacijama dotičnog proizvoda ili su 
nepravilno montirani.
• Kvarovi su rezultat klimatskih utjecaja kao što su korozija, UV zrake ili normalno trošenje. 
 
3. Jamstvo vrijedi samo ako se dokaz, popraćen originalnim računom o kupovini, predoči službi za 
kupce EXIT igračaka ili prodavaču EXIT igračaka. 
 
4. U slučaju nedostataka u materijalu i konstrukciji koje je EXIT Toys utvrdio 
proizvod ili njegove komponente bit će popravljeni ili zamijenjeni – prema vlastitom izboru – besplatno 
tijekom jamstvenog roka navedenog u članku 1. 
 
5. Ukoliko zahtjev za jamstvo nije opravdan, sve troškove snosi vlasnik. 
 
6. Proizvodi EXIT Toys dizajnirani su za kućnu i vanjsku upotrebu. Nije dopušteno iznajmljivati ili 
postavljati igračku na javnim mjestima poput škola, vrtića ili sportskih objekata. Jamstvo i sve druge 
obveze prestaju vrijediti ako se igračka iznajmljuje ili koristi na javnim mjestima.
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Argëtim në natyrë, lojëra dhe sporte për të gjithë
Bërja e lodrave në natyrë me të cilat të gjithë mund të argëtohen. Ishte në këtë frymë që partnerët themelues 
filluan zhvillimin e lodrave të jashtme nën emrin EXIT Toys në 2011. Për një gjë jemi ende të sigurt: argëtimi 
është i pari! Me artikujt e tij unikë, EXIT Toys inkurajon të gjithë familjen të dalë jashtë dhe të luajë së bashku, 
të merret me sport dhe të argëtohet  shumë.

Vite argëtimi sfidues në natyrë! 
Aventurat më të mira janë bërë jashtë; njësoj, nga fëmijët, të rinjtë dhe të rriturit. Në EXIT Toys, ne jemi të 
bindur se produktet e mira shtojnë përvojën. Sepse sa më i freskët, më i bukur dhe më sfidues të jetë artikulli, 
aq më shumë argëtohen të gjithë me të. Kjo është pikërisht arsyeja pse dizajni i produkteve tona është i pari. 
Ne jemi gjithmonë duke kërkuar vetëm atë pak shtesë.

Siguria në vend të parë  
Ne bëjmë gjithçka që mundemi për të zhvilluar produkte që janë të sigurta për të gjithë. Për ne është një 
çështje e natyrshme që produktet tona të përmbushin standardet më të larta të sigurisë së konsumatorit. 
Para se të hedhim një produkt në treg, ne kemi kryer teste të pavarura dhe eksperte për të marrë certifikimin 
e nevojshëm. Ne gjithashtu kryejmë kontrolle të vazhdueshme gjatë prodhimit dhe jemi të informuar me 
zhvillimet më të fundit legjislative dhe rregullatore. Në gamën tonë do të gjeni vetëm produkte që plotësojnë 
standardet më të rrepta të EXIT Toys. 

Keni një pyetje apo koment? Ne do të jemi të lumtur të ndihmojmë!  
Ne e vlerësojmë shumë që jeni klienti ynë dhe ju falënderojmë për besimin tuaj në EXIT Toys dhe produktet 
tona. Duke qenë se jemi të hapur ndaj pikëpamjeve tuaja, mirëpresim komentet dhe idetë tuaja. Kështu që ne 
mund të përmirësojmë, zhvillojmë dhe zgjerojmë më tej produktet tona. 
Vizitoni botën e EXIT Toys në www.exittoys.com dhe zbuloni gjithashtu produktet tona të tjera emocionuese 
dhe interesante në natyrë që do t’ju ofrojnë vite argëtimi. <t1Ose thjesht na kontaktoni në info@exittoys.com. 
Ne do të jemi të lumtur t’ju ofrojmë këshilla personale. 

Shko e luaj jashtë!  
kipi i EXIT Toys
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Përdorimi i sigurt
Për të thjeshtuar montimin, ju lutemi lexoni udhëzimet e mëposhtme përpara se të filloni. Mbajeni këtë 
manual dhe manualin e montimit për referencë në të ardhmen.

KUJDES
• PARALAJMËRIM. Lexoni të gjitha udhëzimet dhe përfundoni të gjitha hapat e montimit para 
përdorimit.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Ky produkt është vetëm për përdorim në ambiente të jashtme, përveç nëse 
tregohet ndryshe në manualin e montimit.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Mosha minimale e përdoruesit: 3 vjeç.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Për moshën maksimale të përdoruesit, shikoni manualin e montimit të produktit.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Ky produkt është vetëm për përdorim shtëpiak.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Rrezik mbytjeje, pjesë të vogla. Mbani fëmijët e vegjël larg gjatë montimit për 
shkak të pjesëve të vogla.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Për peshat maksimale të përdoruesit dhe ngarkesën maksimale, ju lutemi shikoni 
manualin e montimit për specifikimet.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Nëse është i rëndësishëm një numër maksimal përdoruesish, ju lutemi shikoni 
manualin e montimit për numrin maksimal të përdoruesve.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Mbikëqyrja e të rriturve kërkohet në çdo kohë gjatë përdorimit të produktit.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Sigurohuni që produkti të jetë montuar siç duhet dhe të përdoret sipas qëllimit.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Montimin duhet ta kryejë një person i rritur.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Ky produkt duhet të ankoret me ankorat e përfshira me produktin dhe sipas hapat 
e dhëna në manualin e montimit. Produkti mund të ankoret vetëm në sipërfaqe të buta. Një produkt i 
pa siguruar mund të rrëzohet duke shkaktuar lëndime serioze.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Pjesët metalike janë përçues të elektricitetit. Dritat, kabllot zgjatuese dhe të gjitha 
pajisjet e tjera elektrike nuk duhet kurrë të lejohen të vijnë në kontakt me pjesët metalike të produktit.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Për produktet që janë të destinuara për t'u ngjitur/ulur; mos i instaloni dhe/ose 
vendosni mbi beton, asfalt, ose ndonjë sipërfaqe tjetër të fortë. Produktet më të larta se 60 cm duhet 
të instalohen mbi një sipërfaqe që absorbueshokët, si bar, copa druri ose rërë. Kjo duhet të mbulojë 
një sipërfaqe prej të paktën 1.5 m rreth produktit.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Inspektoni produktin para çdo përdorimi. Sigurohuni që të gjitha pjesët të jenë 
vendosur dhe lidhur siç duhet dhe në mënyrë të sigurt, kontrolloni periodikisht më pas. Ngushtoni çdo 
pjesë të lirshme.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Zëvendësoni çdo pjesë të konsumuar, të dëmtuar ose të munguar.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Vishni rroba të rehatshme pa grepë, kapëse, kordona ose çdo gjë që mund të 
kapet në produkt. Hiqni bizhuteritë, varëset dhe vathët.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Mos bashkëngjitni shtesa/pjesë shtesë në pjesët e kornizës që mund të ndikojnë 
në sigurinë thelbësore.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Mos lejoni fëmijët të ngjiten mbi produktin ose pjesët e produktit që nuk janë të 
destinuara për t'u ngjitur, duke përfshirë shufrat e rrotullimit.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Për produktet që janë të destinuara për t'u ngjitur; mos i përdorni kur janë të 
lagura.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Sipërfaqet e lagura mund të jenë të rrëshqitshme.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Për lëkundëset dhe trapezat; sigurohuni që distanca midis sipërfaqes së tokës 
dhe produktit gjithmonë të tejkalojë 35 centimetra.
• PARALAJMËRIM. Çdo modifikim i bërë nga konsumatori në produktin origjinal (p.sh. shtimi i një 
aksesori) duhet të kryhet sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.
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Për të shmangur lëndimet serioze:
Në rast mungese të pjesëve, ju lutemi kontaktoni vendin e blerjes për ndihmë. Ose shkoni te www.
exittoys.com.

Ju lutemi mbani mend se fëmijët kanë një dëshirë të natyrshme për të luajtur dhe se kjo mund të çojë 
në situata të rrezikshme të paparashikuara për të cilat prodhuesi nuk mund të mbahet përgjegjës. 
Mësoni fëmijët tuaj si të përdorin produktin dhe tregoni atyre rreziqet e mundshme. Ne nuk jemi 
përgjegjës për asnjë lëndim që mund të ndodhë gjatë përdorimit të produktit.

Montimi dhe instalimi
Mund të jetë e dobishme që një person tjetër t'ju ndihmojë në procesin e montimit.
• Hapësira e mjaftueshme mbi kokë është thelbësore. Sigurohuni që të ketë hapësirë për kabllot, 
degët e pemëve dhe rreziqe të tjera të mundshme.• Vendosni produktin larg mureve, strukturave, 
gardheve dhe zonave të tjera loje që nuk janë pjesë e ndërtimit të produktit. Mbani një hapësirë të 
qartë në të gjitha anët e produktit. Rekomandohet një distancë minimale prej 2 m nga skaji i kornizës.
• Instaloni produktin në një sipërfaqe të rrafshët.

Përdorimi dhe mirëmbajtja
Inspektoni produktin para çdo përdorimi dhe zëvendësoni çdo pjesë të konsumuar, të dëmtuar ose të 
munguar. Kushtet e mëposhtme mund të paraqesin rreziqe të mundshme ose të shkaktojnë rrëzimin e 
produktit:
• Pjesë të munguara, të vendosura në mënyrë të papërshtatshme ose të lidhura në mënyrë të 
pasigurt.
• Kornizë e përthyer ose e thyer.
• Daljet e mprehta në kornizë.
• Pjesë të lirshme ose të munguara të harduerit ose sistemit të ankorimit.
• Kontrolloni dhe mirëmbani trarët kryqëzorë, pezullimet dhe ankorat.
• Mos përdorni produkte të bëra nga pjesë metali gjatë stuhive me bubullima, pasi tubat metalikë mund 
të konduktojnë rrufe.
• Gjuha dhe buzët mund të ngjiten në punimet metalike në temperatura nën zero.• Në kushte më 
të ngrohta dhe me diell, pjesët mund të nxehen. Temperatura duhet të kontrollohet rregullisht gjatë 
përdorimit, veçanërisht pjesët metalike.
• Mos e përdorni Monkey bar-in njëkohësisht me aksesorë të tjerë.

Ju lutemi kini parasysh faktet në lidhje me pjesët prej druri:
• Ndikimet e motit mbi drurin mund të shkaktojnë që ai të shtrembërohet ose të çatitet. Kjo nuk ka një 
ndikim negativ në strukturë.
• Ky lloj druri ofron një mbrojtje natyrale kundër kalbjes, mykut dhe dëmtuesve.• Në stinët me lagështi 
më të lartë mund të shfaqen pika të zeza, kjo nuk është e dëmshme dhe do të zhduket kur të ulet 
lagështia dhe të rriten temperaturat. Nëse dëshironi t'i hiqni, mund të lahen me sapun.
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Garancia
1. Pas datës së faturës së blerjes, pronari i produktit EXIT ka: 
Seritë EXIT 85:
• Garanci 2-vjeçare për pajisjet e lojës (ndërtim, materiale montimi dhe aksesorë)
• Garanci 2-vjeçare për drurin e shtyllave dhe trarëve Douglas kundër kalbjes/dështimit strukturor
Seritë EXIT 110:
• Garanci 2-vjeçare për pajisjet e lojës (ndërtimi, materialet e montimit dhe aksesorët)
• Garanci 5-vjeçare për drurin e shtyllave dhe trarëve Douglas kundër kalbjes/dështimit strukturor
Gama EXIT 140:
• Garanci 2-vjeçare për pajisjet e lojës (ndërtimi, materialet e montimit dhe aksesorët)
• Garanci 5-vjeçare për drurin e shtyllave dhe trarëve Douglas kundër kalbjes/dështimit strukturor

2. Garancia nuk funksionon nëse:
• Ky produkt përdoret në mënyrë të pasaktë dhe/ose të pakujdesshme dhe përdoret në një mënyrë që 
nuk përputhet me qëllimin e tij.
• Është tejkaluar pesha maksimale (e përdoruesit).
• Ky produkt nuk është montuar dhe mirëmbajtur sipas librit të udhëzimeve.
• Riparimet teknike kryhen pa konsultim me furnizuesin.
• Pjesët që janë montuar më vonë nuk përputhen me specifikimet teknike të produktit në fjalë ose janë 
montuar në mënyrë të pasaktë.
• Defektet janë rezultat i ndikimeve klimatike të tilla si korrozioni, rrezet UV ose degradimi normal

3. Garancia zbatohet vetëm kur prova, e shoqëruar me faturën origjinale të blerjes, i paraqitet
shërbimit të klientit të EXIT Toys ose një tregtari EXIT Toys.

4. Në rast të defekteve materiale dhe ndërtimore që janë konstatuar nga EXIT Toys,
produkti ose përbërësit e tij do të riparohen ose zëvendësohen – sipas zgjedhjes së tij – pa pagesë
gjatë periudhës së garancisë të përmendur në Nenin 1.

5. Nëse pretendimi për garanci nuk është i justifikueshëm, të gjitha shpenzimet janë në kurriz të
pronarit.

6. Produktet EXIT Toys janë projektuar për përdorim shtëpiak dhe të jashtëm. Nuk lejohet dhënia me
qira ose vendosja e lodrës në vende publike si shkolla ose qendra ditore ose ambiente sportive.
Garancia dhe çdo detyrim tjetër skadon nëse lodra jepet me qira ose përdoret në vende publike.

MPE-U089-A



105

Linea - 28

105

LV

Āra jautrība, spēles un sports ikvienam
Āra rotaļlietu izgatavošana, lai radītu jautrību ikvienam. 2011. gadā ar šādu domu dibinātāji sāka 
izstrādāt āra rotaļlietas ar nosaukumu EXIT Toys. Viena lieta, par ko mēs joprojām esam pārliecināti 
- jautrība vienmēr ir pirmajā vietā! EXIT Toys ar saviem unikālajiem ražojumiem iedrošina visu ģimeni 
doties ārā un rotaļāties kopā, iesaistīties sportā un baudīt jautrību.

Āra jautrība un izaicinājumi gadiem ilgi!
Labākie piedzīvojumi gan bērniem, gan jauniešiem un pieaugušajiem notiek ārā. EXIT Toys ir 
pārliecināts, ka labi produkti papildina pieredzi. Jo stilīgāks, pievilcīgāks un izaicinošāks ir ražojums, 
jo vairāk jautrības tas rada. Tieši tāpēc mūsu produktu dizainam tiek pievērsta liela uzmanība. Mēs 
vienmēr meklējam ko īpašu.
 
Drošība pirmajā vietā 
Mēs darām visu iespējamo, lai izstrādātu produktus, kas ir droši ikvienam. Mums ir pašsaprotami, ka 
mūsu produkti atbilst augstākajiem patērētāju drošības standartiem. Pirms produkta palaišanas tirgū 
tiek veikti neatkarīgi un ekspertu testi, lai iegūtu nepieciešamos sertifikātus. Mēs arī veicam pastāvī-
gas pārbaudes ražošanas laikā un sekojam aktualitātēm likumdošanas un regulatīvajā jomā. Mūsu 
produktu klāstā atradīsiet tikai tos produktus, kas atbilst stingrākajiem EXIT Toys standartiem. 
 
Vai jums ir jautājums vai komentārs? Mēs labprāt palīdzēsim! 
Mēs tiešām novērtējam, ka esat mūsu klients, un pateicamies par uzticību EXIT Toys un mūsu produk-
tiem. Mēs esam atvērti jūsu viedokļiem, tāpēc gaidīsim jūsu komentārus un idejas. Lai varētu turpināt 
uzlabot, attīstīt un paplašināt mūsu produktus. 
Apmeklējiet EXIT Toys pasauli vietnē www.exittoys.com un atklājiet arī citus mūsu pārsteidzošos un 
stilīgos āra produktus, kas gadiem ilgi nodrošinās jums izklaidi. Vai vienkārši sazinieties ar mums, 
rakstot uz e-pasta adresi info@exittoys.com. Mēs labprāt sniegsim jums individuālu konsultāciju. 

Dodieties rotaļāties ārā! 
EXIT Toys komanda
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Droša lietošana
Lai atvieglotu uzstādīšanu, pirms darba sākšanas izlasiet zemāk sniegtos norādījumus. Saglabājiet šo 
rokasgrāmatu un montāžas rokasgrāmatu turpmākai uzziņai.

BRĪDINĀJUMI
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Pirms lietošanas izlasiet visas instrukcijas un veiciet visus montāžas posmus.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Šis produkts ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai ārpus telpām, ja montāžas rokasgrāmatā 
nav norādīts citādi.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Minimālais lietotāja vecums: 3 gadi.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Maksimālais lietotāja vecums ir norādīts produkta montāžas rokasgrāmatā.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Šis produkts ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai mājsaimniecībā.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Rīšanas risks, sīkas detaļas. Montāžas laikā maziem bērniem jāatrodas tālāk no 
produkta, jo tajā ir sīkas detaļas.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Maksimālais lietotāja svars un maksimālā slodze ir norādīti montāžas instrukcijā.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Ja ir svarīgs maksimālais lietotāju skaits, skatieties montāžas instrukciju, kurā 
norādīts maksimālais lietotāju skaits.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Produkta lietošanas laikā vienmēr ir nepieciešama pieaugušo uzraudzība.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Pārliecinieties, ka produkts ir pareizi samontēts un tiek lietots atbilstoši paredzēta-
jam.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Nepieciešama pieaugušo palīdzība montāžā.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Šis produkts ir jānostiprina ar komplektācijā iekļautajiem stiprinājumiem un saskaņā 
ar montāžas rokasgrāmatā norādītajiem soļiem. Produktu var nostiprināt tikai uz mīkstām virsmām. 
Nenostiprināts produkts var apgāzties, izraisot nopietnus ievainojumus.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Metāla detaļas vada elektrību. Apgaismojums, pagarinātāji un visi citi elektriskie 
piederumi nedrīkst nonākt saskarē ar produkta metāla detaļām.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Produktus, kas paredzēti kāpšanai/sēdēšanai, nedrīkst uzstādīt un/vai novietot uz 
betona, asfalta vai jebkuras citas cietas virsmas. Produktus, kas ir augstāki par 60 cm, jāuzstāda uz 
triecienu absorbējošas virsmas, piemēram, zālāja, koksnes skaidu vai smilšu. Tai jāaptver vismaz 1,5 
m platība ap produktu.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudiet produktu. Pārliecinieties, ka visas detaļas ir 
pareizi un droši novietotas un piestiprinātas, pēc tam periodiski pārbaudiet. Pieskrūvējiet visas vaļīgas 
detaļas.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Nomainiet visas nolietotas, bojātas vai trūkstošas detaļas.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Valkājiet ērtu apģērbu bez āķiem, pogām, auklām vai jebkādiem citiem elementiem, 
kas var aizķerties vai ieķerties produktā. Noņemiet rotaslietas, kaklarotas un auskarus.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Nepievienojiet papildinājumus/pielikumus rāmja daļām, kas var ietekmēt būtisko 
drošību.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Neļaujiet bērniem kāpt uz produkta vai produkta daļām, kas nav paredzētas 
kāpšanai, tostarp uz vingrošanas stieņiem.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Produktus, kas ir paredzēti kāpšanai, nelietojiet, ja tie ir mitri.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Mitras virsmas var kļūt slidenas.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Attiecībā uz šūpolēm un trapeci; pārliecinieties, ka attālums starp zemes virsmu un 
produktu vienmēr pārsniedz 35 centimetrus.
• BRĪDINĀJUMS. Jebkādas izmaiņas, ko patērētājs veic oriģinālajā produktā (piemēram, piederumu 
pievienošana), jāveic saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem.
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Lai izvairītos no nopietniem ievainojumiem:
Ja trūkst kādas detaļas, lūdzu, sazinieties ar pārdevēju, lai saņemtu palīdzību. Vai arī apmeklējiet 
www.exittoys.com.

Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka bērniem ir dabiska vēlme spēlēties, un tas var izraisīt neparedzētas bīstamas 
situācijas, par kurām ražotājs nevar uzņemties atbildību. Iemāciet saviem bērniem, kā lietot produktu, 
un norādiet uz iespējamajiem briesmām. Mēs neuzņemamies atbildību par jebkādiem ievainojumiem, 
kas var rasties, lietojot produktu.

Salikšana un uzstādīšana
Montāžas procesā var būt noderīgi piesaistīt papildu personu.
• Ir būtiski nodrošināt pietiekamu augstumu virs galvas. Nodrošiniet brīvu telpu vadiem, koku zariem 
un citiem iespējamiem apdraudējumiem.
• Novietojiet produktu tālu no sienām, būvēm, žogiem un citām rotaļu vietām, kas nav daļa no produkta 
konstrukcijas. Uzturiet brīvu telpu visās produkta pusēs. Ieteicams atstāt vismaz 2 m attālumu no 
rāmja malas.
• Uzstādiet produktu uz līdzenas virsmas.

Lietošana un apkope
Pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudiet produktu un nomainiet visas nolietotas, bojātas vai trūkstošas 
detaļas. Šādi apstākļi var radīt potenciālus draudus vai izraisīt apgāšanos:
• Trūkstošas, nepareizi novietotas vai nepietiekami nostiprinātas detaļas.
• Saliekts vai salauzts rāmis.
• Asas izvirzījumi uz rāmja.
• Atbrīvoti vai trūkstoši stiprinājumi vai nostiprināšanas sistēma.
• Pārbaudiet un uzturiet šķērssijas, piekares un stiprinājumus.
• Lietusgāzes laikā nelietojiet produktus, kas izgatavoti no metāla detaļām, jo metāla caurules var vadīt 
zibens strāvu.
• Ziemā zem nulles temperatūrā mēles un lūpas var pielipt pie metāla detaļām.
• Siltākos un saulainākos apstākļos detaļas var kļūt karstas. Lietošanas laikā regulāri jāpārbauda 
temperatūra, īpaši metāla detaļām.
• Nelietojiet Monkey bar vienlaikus ar citiem piederumiem.

Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā faktus par koka detaļām:
• Laika apstākļu ietekme uz koka var izraisīt tā deformāciju vai plaisāšanu. Tas negatīvi neietekmē 
konstrukciju.
• Šis koka veids nodrošina dabisku aizsardzību pret puvi, pelējumu un kaitēkļiem.
• Sezonās ar augstāku mitrumu var parādīties melni punktiņi, kas nav kaitīgi un pazudīs, kad mitrums 
samazināsies un temperatūra paaugstināsies. Ja vēlaties tos noņemt, tos var nomazgāt ar ziepēm.
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Garantija
1. Pēc pirkuma rēķina datuma EXIT produkta īpašnieks saņem šādu garantiju: 
EXIT 85 sērija:
• 2 gadu garantija rotaļu iekārtām (konstrukcija, montāžas materiāli un piederumi)
• 2 gadu garantija Douglas koka stabiņiem un sijām pret puvi/struktūras bojājumiem
EXIT 110 sērija:
• 2 gadu garantija rotaļu iekārtām (konstrukcijai, montāžas materiāliem un piederumiem)
• 5 gadu garantija Douglas stabiņiem un sijām pret koksnes puvi/konstrukcijas bojājumiem
EXIT 140 sērija:
• 2 gadu garantija rotaļu iekārtām (konstrukcijai, montāžas materiāliem un piederumiem)
• 5 gadu garantija Douglas stabiņiem un sijām pret koksnes puvi/konstrukcijas bojājumiem

2. Garantija nav spēkā šādos gadījumos:
• Šis produkts tiek lietots nepareizi un/vai neuzmanīgi un tiek lietots tā, ka tas neatbilst tā paredzēta-
jam mērķim.
• ir pārsniegts maksimālais (lietotāja) svars.
• šis produkts nav samontēts un uzturēts saskaņā ar lietošanas instrukciju.
• tehniskie remontdarbi ir veikti bez konsultācijas ar piegādātāju.
• pēc tam uzstādītās detaļas neatbilst attiecīgā produkta tehniskajām specifikācijām vai ir uzstādītas 
nepareizi.
• defekti ir radušies klimata ietekmes rezultātā, piemēram, korozija, UV stari vai normāla sadalīšanās.

3. Garantija ir spēkā, uzrādot oriģinālo rēķinu par pirkumu EXIT Toys klientu apkalpošanas dienesta
vai EXIT Toys izplatītāja pārstāvim.

4. Materiālu un konstrukciju defektu gadījumā, ja EXIT Toys tos atzīst, tas
pēc savas izvēles bez maksas salabos vai nomainīs produktu vai tā detaļas 1. punktā minētajā
garantijas periodā.

5. Ja garantijas pieprasījums nav pamatots, visi izdevumi ir jāsedz īpašniekam.

6. EXIT Toys produkti ir izstrādāti lietošanai mājsaimniecībās un ārpus telpām. Nav atļauts īrēt vai
novietot rotaļlietu sabiedriskās vietās, piemēram, skolās, dienas aprūpes centros vai sporta iestādēs. 
Garantija un jebkādas citas saistības nav spēkā, ja rotaļlieta tiek īrēta vai izmantota sabiedriskās 
vietās.
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Lõbus aeg vabas õhus, mängud ja sportlikud tegevused kõigile
Õuemänguasjad, millega kõik lustida võivad. Just selles vaimus hakkasid meie ettevõtte loojad 2011. 
aastal mänguasjade väljatöötamist EXIT Toysi nime all. Ühes oleme endiselt kindlad: lõbu on esikohal! 
Oma unikaalsete esemetega julgustab EXIT Toys kogu peret koos väljas käima ja mängima, spordiga 
tegelema ning hoolega lõbutsema.

Aastate viisi väljakutseid pakkuvat meelelahutust õues! 
Parimad seiklused toimuvad väljas; nii laste, noorte kui ka täiskasvanute jaoks. Ettevõttes EXIT Toys 
oleme veendunud, et head tooted lisavad elamusele naudingut. Mida lahedam, parema väljanägemi-
sega ja väljakutsuvam ese on, seda lõbusam on see kõigi jaoks. Just seetõttu on meie toodete puhul 
disain esikohal. Püüame alati asjadele veidi lisavunki anda.

Ohutus ennekõike  
Teeme kõik endast oleneva, et töötada välja tooted, mis on kõigile ohutud. Meie jaoks on iseene-
sestmõistetav, et meie tooted vastavad kõrgeimatele tarbijaohutusstandarditele. Enne toote turule 
toomist laseme vajaliku sertifikaadi saamiseks läbi viia sõltumatud ja asjatundlikud testid. Me viime 
ka tootmise käigus läbi järjepidevaid kontrolle ning hoiame end kursis viimaste seadusandlike ja reg-
ulatiivsete arengutega. Meie valikust leiate ainult tooteid, mis vastavad EXIT Toysi kõige rangematele 
standarditele. 

Kas teil on küsimusi või kommentaare? Aitame rõõmuga!  
Meile teeb suurt rõõmu, et olete hakanud meie kliendiks. Täname teid usalduse eest EXIT Toysi ja 
meie toodete vastu. Kuna oleme avatud teie seisukohtadele, ootame teie kommentaare ja ideid. See 
aitab meil oma tootevalikut veelgi enam täiustada, arendada ja laiendada. 
Külastage EXIT Toysi maailma aadressil www.exitoys.com ja avastage ka meie teisi põnevaid ning 
lahedaid õuetooteid, mis pakuvad teile aastateks meelelahutust. Või võtke meiega ühendust aadressil 
info@exittoys.com. Anname teile rõõmuga personaalset nõu. 

Minge õue mängima!  
EXIT Toysi meeskond
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Ohutu kasutamine
Kokkupaneku lihtsustamiseks tuleb enne alustamist lugeda käesolevat juhendit. Säilitage see juhend ja 
koostejuhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.

HOIATUSED
• HOIATUS. Enne kasutamist lugege läbi kõik juhised ja viige lõpule kõik kokkupaneku etapid.
• HOIATUS. Kui kokkupanekujuhendis ei ole märgitud teisiti, on see toode mõeldud ainult välistingi-
mustes kasutamiseks.
• HOIATUS. Minimaalne kasutaja vanus: 3 aastat.
• HOIATUS. Maksimaalne kasutaja vanus on märgitud toote kokkupanekujuhendis.
• HOIATUS. See toode on mõeldud ainult koduseks kasutamiseks.
• HOIATUS. Kõrge lämbumisoht, väikesed osad. Hoia väikesed lapsed kokkupaneku ajal eemal, kuna 
toode sisaldab väikeseid osi.
• HOIATUS. Maksimaalne kasutaja kaal ja maksimaalne koormus on esitatud kokkupanekujuhendis.
• HOIATUS. Kui maksimaalne kasutajate arv on oluline, vaata kokkupanekujuhendist maksimaalne 
kasutajate arv.
• HOIATUS. Toote kasutamisel on alati vajalik täiskasvanute järelevalve.
• HOIATUS. Veendu, et toode on õigesti kokku pandud ja kasutatakse ettenähtud viisil.
• HOIATUS. Vajalik täiskasvanute abi kokkupanekul.
• HOIATUS. Toode tuleb kinnitada tootega kaasasolevate kinnitusdetailidega ja vastavalt kokku-
panekujuhendis antud juhistele. Toode võib kinnitada ainult pehmele pinnale. Kinnitamata toode võib 
ümber kukuda ja põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi.
• HOIATUS. Metallosad juhivad elektrit. Valgustid, pikendusjuhtmed ja muud elektriseadmed ei tohi 
kunagi puutuda kokku toote metallosadega.
• HOIATUS. Tooteid, mis on mõeldud ronimiseks/istumiseks, ei tohi paigaldada ega asetada betoonile, 
asfaltile ega muule kõvale pinnale. Üle 60 cm kõrgused tooted tuleb paigaldada põrutusi summutavale 
pinnale, nagu muru, puiduhake või liiv. See peaks katma vähemalt 1,5 m suuruse ala toote ümber.
• HOIATUS. Kontrollige toodet enne iga kasutamist. Veenduge, et kõik osad on õigesti ja kindlalt 
paigaldatud ja kinnitatud, ning kontrollige seda ka pärast kasutamist regulaarselt. Pingutage kõik 
lahtised kinnitusdetailid.
• HOIATUS. Asendage kõik kulunud, defektsed või puuduvad osad.
• HOIATUS. Kandke mugavaid riideid, millel ei ole konksusid, klambreid, paelu ega muid detaile, mis 
võivad tootesse kinni jääda. Eemaldage ehted, kaelakeed ja kõrvarõngad.
• HOIATUS. Ärge kinnitage raami osadele lisandeid/lisadetaile, mis võivad mõjutada olulist ohutust.
• HOIATUS. Ärge laske lastel ronida toote või toote osade peale, mis ei ole mõeldud ronimiseks, 
sealhulgas ronimispulgad.
• HOIATUS. Tooteid, mis on mõeldud ronimiseks, ei tohi kasutada märjana.
• HOIATUS. Märjad pinnad võivad olla libedad.
• HOIATUS. Kiikude ja trapetside puhul veenduge, et kaugus maapinnast tooteni on alati üle 35 
sentimeetri.
• HOIATUS. Kõik tarbija poolt originaaltootele tehtavad muudatused (nt lisade lisamine) tuleb teha 
vastavalt tootja juhistele.
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Tõsiste vigastuste vältimiseks:
Kui mõni osa puudub, pöörduge abi saamiseks ostukohta. Või külastage veebilehte www.exittoys.com.

Pidage meeles, et lastel on loomulik soov mängida ja see võib viia ettenägematute ohtlike olukordad-
eni, mille eest tootja ei vastuta. Õpetage lastele toote kasutamist ja juhendage neid võimalike ohtude 
suhtes. Me ei vastuta toote kasutamisel tekkida võivate vigastuste eest.

Kokkupanek ja paigaldus
Kokku panemisel võib abiks olla teine inimene.
• Piisav vaba ruum ülevalt on hädavajalik. Tagage vaba ruum juhtmetele, puuokstele ja muudele 
võimalikele ohtudele.
• Paigutage toode eemale seinadest, ehitistest, aedadest ja muudest mängualadest, mis ei kuulu toote 
konstruktsiooni juurde. Hoidke toote kõikidel külgedel vaba ruum. Soovitatav on vähemalt 2 m raami 
servast.
• Paigaldage toode tasasele pinnale.

Kasutamine ja hooldus
Kontrollige toodet enne iga kasutamist ja asendage kulunud, defektsed või puuduvad osad. Järgmised 
tingimused võivad kujutada potentsiaalset ohtu või põhjustada ümberminekut:
• Puuduvad, valesti paigaldatud või ebakindlalt kinnitatud osad.
• Väänatud või purunenud raam.
• Raamil olevad teravad eenduvad osad.
• Lõdvestunud või puuduvad kinnitusdetailid või kinnitussüsteem.
• Kontrollige ja hooldage risttalasid, riputusi ja kinnitusi.
• Ärge kasutage metallosadest valmistatud tooteid äikese ajal, kuna metalltorud võivad juhtida välku.
• Külmades temperatuurides võivad keeled ja huuled metallosadele kinni jääda.
• Soojemates ja päikeselisemates tingimustes võivad osad kuumaks minna. Kasutamise ajal tuleb 
regulaarselt kontrollida temperatuuri, eriti metallosade puhul.
• Ärge kasutage Monkey baariga samaaegselt teisi lisaseadmeid.

Pidage silmas puitosadega seotud asjaolusid:
• Ilmastikutingimused võivad puitu mõjutada, põhjustades selle kõverdumist või pragunemist. See ei 
mõjuta konstruktsiooni negatiivselt.
• Selline puit pakub looduslikku kaitset mädanemise, hallituse ja kahjurite eest.
• Kõrge õhuniiskusega hooaegadel võivad tekkida mustad täpid, mis ei ole kahjulikud ja kaovad, kui 
õhuniiskus langeb ja temperatuur tõuseb. Kui soovite need eemaldada, võib need seebiga maha 
pesta.
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Garantii
1. Ostudokumendil märgitud kuupäevast alates on EXITi toote omanikul: 
EXIT 85 seeria:
• 2-aastane garantii mänguväljakule(konstruktsioon, paigaldusmaterjalid ja lisatarvikud)
• 2-aastane puidugarantii Douglaspostidele ja taladele puidu mädanemise/struktuurilise rikke vastu
EXIT 110 seeria:
• 2-aastane garantii mänguväljakute seadmetele (konstruktsioon, paigaldusmaterjalid ja lisatarvikud)
• 5-aastane puidugarantii Douglas-postidele ja -taladele puidu mädanemise/struktuurilise rikke vastu
EXIT 140 seeria:
• 2-aastane garantii mänguväljakute seadmetele (konstruktsioon, paigaldusmaterjalid ja lisatarvikud)
• 5-aastane puidugarantii Douglas-postidele ja -taladele puidu mädanemise/struktuurilise rikke vastu

2. Garantii kaotab kehtivuse, kui:
• Toodet kasutatakse valesti ja/või hooletult ning viisil, mis ei vasta selle otstarbele.
• Ületatakse maksimaalne (kasutaja) kaal.
• Toodet ei ole kokku pandud ja hooldatud vastavalt kasutusjuhendile.
• Tehnilised parandused tehakse ilma tarnijaga konsulteerimata.
• Hiljem paigaldatud osad ei vasta asjaomase toote tehnilistele spetsifikatsioonidele või on paigaldatud 
valesti.
• Defektid on tingitud kliimatingimustest, nagu korrosioon, UV-kiirgus või normaalne lagunemine.

3. Garantii kehtib ainult juhul, kui tõendid esitatakse koos ostuarve originaaliga EXIT Toysi
klienditeenindusele või EXIT Toysi edasimüüjale.

4. Kui EXIT Toys on veendunud, et toote materjalides või ehituses esineb puudusi, siis
EXIT Toys, vastavalt oma äranägemisele, kas remondib või asendab kõik punktis 1 mainitud
garantiiperioodi vältel enda poolt defektsena tuvastatud materjalid ja osad.

5. Kui garantiinõue on põhjendamata, jäävad kõik seonduvad kulud toote omaniku kanda.

6. EXIT Toysi tooted on mõeldud isiklikuks kasutamiseks välitingimustes. Toodet ei ole lubatud välja
rentida või paigutada avalikesse kohtadesse, näiteks kooli, päevakeskusesse või spordirajatistesse.
Garantii ja muu vastutus ei kehti toote väljarentimisel või avalikus kohas kasutamisel.
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Linksmybės lauke, žaidimai ir sportas visiems
Gaminame lauko žaislus, su kuriais visiems bus linksma. Su šia nuotaika 2011 m. mūsų įkūrimo part-
neriai pradėjo kurti lauko žaislus pavadinimu „EXIT Toys“. Dėl vieno dalyko esame tikri: linksmybėms 
visada pirmenybė! Su šiais unikaliais daiktais, „EXIT Toys“ skatina visą šeimą vykti į lauką ir žaisti 
kartu, sportuoti ir daug linksmintis.

Metai iššūkių kupinų linksmybių lauke!
Geriausi nuotykiai visada būna lauke; vaikams, jaunimui ir netgi suaugusiesiems. „EXIT Toys“ esame 
įsitikinę, kad geri produktai prisideda prie patirties. Nes kuo šaunesnis, geriau atrodantis ir iššūkių 
keliantis elementas, tuo visi su juo patirs daugiau linksmybių. Štai kodėl pirmenybę teikiame savo 
gaminių dizainui. Visada ieškome kažo truputį daugiau.
 
Saugumas pirmiausia 
Darome viską, ką galime, kad sukurtume visiems saugius gaminius. Be abejo, mums svarbu, kad 
mūsų gaminiai atitiktų aukščiausius vartotojų saugos standartus. Prieš paleisdami produktą į rinką, at-
liekame nepriklausomas ir ekspertų patikras, kad gautume reikalingą sertifikavimą. Taip pat gamybos 
metu nuolat tikriname ir neatsiliekame nuo naujausių teisės aktų ir reglamentų atnaujinimų. Taip pat 
rasite produktus, kurie atitinka mūsų asortimento griežčiausius „EXIT Toys“ standartus. 
 
Ar turite klausimą ar komentarą? Su džiaugsmu padėsime! 
Tikrai labai vertiname, kad esate mūsų klientas ir dėkojame jums už pasitikėjimą „EXIT Toys“ ir mūsų 
produktais. Kadangi mums rūpi jūsų požiūris, visada laukiame jūsų komentarų ir idėjų. Kad galėtumėte 
dar labiau gerinti, tobulinti ir plėtoti savo produktus. 
Apsilankykite „EXIT Toys“ pasaulyje adresu www.exittoys.com ir taip pat atraskite mūsų nuostabius ir 
šaunius lauko produktus, kurie suteiks jums daugybę metų pramogų. Arba paprasčiausiai susisiekite 
su mumis adresu info@exittoys.com. Su džiaugsmu pateiksmime jums asmeninį patarimą. 
 
Eikite ir žaiskite lauke! 
„EXIT Toys“ komanda
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Saugus naudojimas
Kad būtų paprasčiau surinkti, prieš pradėdami, perskaitykite toliau pateiktas instrukcijas. Išsaugokite šį 
vadovą ir surinkimo vadovą, kad galėtumėte peržiūrėti ateityje.

PERSPĖJIMAI
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Prieš naudojimą perskaitykite visas instrukcijas ir atlikite visus surinkimo veiksmus.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Šis produktas skirtas naudoti tik lauke, jei surinkimo instrukcijoje nenurodyta kitaip.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Mažiausias naudotojo amžius: 3 metai.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Dėl maksimalaus naudotojo amžiaus žr. produkto surinkimo instrukciją.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Šis produktas skirtas naudoti tik namuose.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Pavojus užspringti, mažos dalys. Dėl mažų dalių surinkimo metu laikykite mažus vaikus 
atokiau.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Maksimalų naudotojo svorį ir maksimalų apkrovą rasite surinkimo instrukcijoje.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Jei svarbus maksimalus naudotojų skaičius, maksimalų naudotojų skaičių rasite 
surinkimo instrukcijoje.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Naudojant produktą visą laiką būtina suaugusiųjų priežiūra.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Įsitikinkite, kad produktas yra tinkamai surinktas ir naudojamas pagal paskirtį.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Reikia suaugusiojo pagalbos surinkimui.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Šis produktas turi būti pritvirtintas naudojant su produktu pateiktus tvirtinimo elementus 
ir laikantis surinkimo instrukcijoje nurodytų veiksmų. Produktas gali būti pritvirtintas tik ant minkštų 
paviršių. Nepritvirtintas produktas gali nugriūti ir sukelti rimtus sužalojimus.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Metalinės dalys laidžios elektros srovę. Šviestuvai, prailginimo laidai ir visa kita elektros 
įranga neturi liestis su metalinėmis produkto dalimis.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Produktus, kurie skirti lipti/sėdėti, negalima montuoti ir/arba statyti ant betono, asfalto 
ar bet kokio kito kieto paviršiaus. Produktai, aukštesni nei 60 cm, turi būti montuojami ant smūgius 
sugeriančio paviršiaus, pvz., žolės, medžio drožlių ar smėlio. Tai turėtų apimti ne mažiau kaip 1,5 m 
plotą aplink produktą.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite produktą. Įsitikinkite, kad visos dalys yra teisingai 
ir saugiai pritvirtintos, vėliau periodiškai tikrinkite. Priveržkite visus laisvus tvirtinimo elementus.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Pakeiskite visas susidėvėjusias, defektuotas ar trūkstamas dalis.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Dėvėkite patogius drabužius be kabliukų, užsegimų, raištelių ar kitų detalių, kurios gali 
užsikabinti ar įsipainioti produkte. Nusisekite papuošalus, kaklo grandines ir auskarus.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Nepritvirtinkite papildomų detalių prie rėmo dalių, kurios gali turėti įtakos esminiam 
saugumui.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Neleiskite vaikams lipti ant produkto ar produkto dalių, kurios nėra skirtos lipti, įskaitant 
gimnastikos strypus.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Produktų, kurie yra skirti lipti, nenaudokite, kai jie yra šlapi.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Šlapios paviršiai gali būti slidūs.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Sūpynėms ir trapecijoms: įsitikinkite, kad atstumas tarp žemės paviršiaus ir produkto 
visada būtų didesnis nei 35 centimetrai.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Visi vartotojo atlikti originalaus produkto pakeitimai (pvz., priedų pridėjimas) turi būti 
atliekami pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.
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Siekiant išvengti rimtų sužalojimų:
Jei trūksta dalių, kreipkitės pagalbos į pirkimo vietą. Arba apsilankykite www.exittoys.com.

Atminkite, kad vaikai turi natūralų norą žaisti, o tai gali sukelti nenumatytas pavojingas situacijas, 
už kurias gamintojas negali būti atsakingas. Mokykite vaikus, kaip naudoti produktą, ir atkreipkite jų 
dėmesį į galimus pavojus. Mes neatsakome už sužalojimus, kurie gali atsirasti naudojant produktą.

Surinkimas ir montavimas
Montavimo procese gali būti naudinga papildoma pagalba.
• Būtina užtikrinti pakankamą laisvą erdvę virš galvos. Užtikrinkite laisvą erdvę virš laidų, medžių šakų 
ir kitų galimų pavojų.
• Produktą pastatykite toliau nuo sienų, konstrukcijų, tvorų ir kitų žaidimų aikštelių, kurios nėra produk-
to konstrukcijos dalis. Visose produkto pusėse palikite laisvą erdvę. Rekomenduojamas mažiausias 
atstumas nuo rėmo krašto – 2 m.
• Produktą montuokite ant lygaus paviršiaus.

Naudojimas ir priežiūra
Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite produktą ir pakeiskite susidėvėjusias, defektuotas ar trūkstamas 
dalis. Šios sąlygos gali kelti potencialų pavojų ar sukelti apvirtimą:
• Trūkstamos, netinkamai išdėstytos ar netvirtai pritvirtintos dalys.
• Išlenktas ar sulaužytas rėmas.
• Aštrios iškyšos ant rėmo.
• Palaidotos arba trūkstamos tvirtinimo detalės arba tvirtinimo sistema.
• Patikrinkite ir prižiūrėkite skersinius, pakabas ir tvirtinimo elementus.
• Nenaudokite produktų, pagamintų iš metalinių dalių, per audras, nes metaliniai vamzdžiai gali laidyti 
žaibą.
• Esant žemai temperatūrai, liežuviai ir lūpos gali prilipti prie metalinių dalių.
• Šiltesnėmis ir saulėtesnėmis sąlygomis dalys gali įkaisti. Naudojimo metu reikia reguliariai tikrinti 
temperatūrą, ypač metalinių dalių.
• Nenaudokite Monkey bar kartu su kitais priedais.

Atkreipkite dėmesį į šiuos faktus apie medines dalis:
• Oro sąlygos gali turėti įtakos medienai, dėl to ji gali išsikreipti arba skilti. Tai neturi neigiamos įtakos 
konstrukcijai.
• Šis medienos tipas suteikia natūralią apsaugą nuo puvimo, pelėsių ir kenkėjų.
• Sezonais, kai drėgmė yra didesnė, gali atsirasti juodi taškeliai, tačiau tai nėra žalinga ir jie išnyks, kai 
drėgmė sumažės, o temperatūra pakils. Jei norite juos pašalinti, galite nuplauti muilu.
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Garantija
1. Po pirkimo sąskaitoje nurodytos datos, „EXIT“ gaminio savininkas gauna: 
EXIT 85 serija:
• 2 metų garantiją žaidimųįrangai (konstrukcijai, montavimo medžiagoms ir priedams)
• 2 metų garantiją Douglasstulpams ir sijoms nuo puvimo/konstrukcijos gedimų
EXIT 110 serija:
• 2 metų garantija žaidimų įrangai (konstrukcijai, montavimo medžiagoms ir priedams)
• 5 metų garantija Douglas stulpams ir sijoms nuo medienos puvimo/konstrukcijos gedimo
EXIT 140 serija:
• 2 metų garantija žaidimų įrangai (konstrukcijai, montavimo medžiagoms ir priedams)
• 5 metų garantija Douglas stulpams ir sijoms nuo medienos puvimo/konstrukcijos gedimo

2. Garantija nebetaikoma, jei:
• Šis produktas naudojamas netinkamai ir (arba) neatsargiai ir naudojamas taip, kad neatitinka jo 
paskirties.
• Viršytas maksimalus (vartotojo) svoris.
• Šis produktas nesurinktas ir neprižiūrimas pagal instrukcijų knygelę.
• Techniniai remontai atliekami nesikonsultuojant su tiekėju.
• Vėliau sumontuotos dalys neatitinka atitinkamo produkto techninių specifikacijų arba sumontuotos 
netinkamai.
• Defektai yra klimato įtakos, pvz., korozijos, UV spindulių ar normalaus susidėvėjimo, rezultatas.

3. Garantija taikoma tik tada, kai „EXIT Toys“ klientų aptarnavimo tarnybai arba „EXIT Toys“
pardavimo atstovui pateikiamas įrodymas kartu su originalia pirkimo sąskaita faktūra.

4. Jei pasitaikys medžiagos ir konstrukcijos defektų, kuriuos patvirtins „EXIT Toys“,
gaminys arba sudedamosios dalys 1 straipsnyje nurodytu garantiniu laikotarpiu bus pataisytos arba
pakeistos (savo nuožiūra) nemokamai.

5. Jei garantinis reikalavimas nebus pagrįstas, visas išlaidas turės padengti savininkas.

6. „EXIT Toys“ gaminiai yra skirti naudoti namuose ir lauke. Neleidžiama nuomoti arba statyti žaislą
viešose vietose, pavyzdžiui, mokyklose, dienos centruose arba sporto įstaigose. Garantija ir bet
kokios kitos atsakomybės baigs galioti, jei žaislas bus išnuomotas arba naudojamas viešose vietose.
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Contact Information:
 
Dutch Toys Group B.V. 
Edisonstraat 83 
7006RB Doetinchem, The Netherlands

+31 314 323 005 
info@exittoys.com 
www.exittoys.com

EXIT Toys is part of:


